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Table 1 Heritage Assets Within ISA 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting Period Importance 

7802 Auchenreoch Muir Millstone; Deserted 
Farmstead 
(possible) 

242710 679270 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

7981 Auchenreoch Mains Cairn 243180 680345 Non-designated Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Only a roofless 
cist, measuring 1 
m by 0.6m 
internally, and two 
possible kerb-
stones now mark 
the site of a cairn, 
which once stood 
400m WSW of the 
summit of the Hill 
of Standing 
Stones. Not a 
prominent cairn. 
No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

Prehistoric Medium 

7982 Hill of Standing Stones, 
Merkin Muir 

Marker Cairn; 
Cairn (possible); 
Mound; Shooting 
Butt (possible) 

243640 680420 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

7982 Hill of Standing Stones, 
Merkin Muir 

Marker Cairn; 
Cairn (possible); 
Mound; Shooting 
Butt (possible) 

243640 680460 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

7982 Hill of Standing Stones, 
Merkin Muir 

Marker Cairn; 
Cairn (possible); 
Mound; Shooting 
Butt (possible) 

243600 680460 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

50509 Auchenreoch / Clyde Aa 
Defences; Square Wood; 
Starfish 

Military; Decoy 
Site; Bunker 

242100 678100 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Low 

68086 Auchenreoch Muir Drove Road 243380 680470 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

68087 Lang Dyke Natural Feature 244040 680600 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 N/A Negligible 

68088 Common Loan Track 243490 679745 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

68089 Auchenreoch Muir Boundary Markers 243110 680430 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 

 Historic Low 
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Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting Period Importance 

significance. 

68090 Pappert Hill Quarry (Possible) 242737 680547 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

68091 Auchenreoch Muir Enclosures 243163 680365 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

68091 Auchenreoch Muir Enclosures 243174 680352 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

68092 Pappert Hill Quarry 242828 680334 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

68093 Pappert Hill Mound 242796 680172 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

68094 Auchenreoch Muir Shieling Hut 
(Possible) 

242900 680002 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

68095 Murroch Burn Shieling Hut 
(Possible) 

243198 679989 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

68096 Auchenreoch Muir Peat Cutting 243826 679626 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

68097 Auchenreoch Muir Track 243920 680270 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

68098 Auchenreoch Muir Quarry 242986 679522 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

68099 Knockshanoch Shieling Ground 243155 679920 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

68100 Dumbarton Muir Cattle Tryst (Site 
Of) 

244000 680400 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Medium 

358810 AUCHENREOCH MUIR TRACK 243250 679250 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

Bomb Crater 241584 678878 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Negligible 
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Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting Period Importance 

HA8 Quarry 'Old quarry' on 1st 
ed OS 

243958 680742 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA25 Building? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

243709 679920 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Uncertain Low 

HA27 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241863 677856 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Negligible 

HA28 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242958 679729 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Negligible 

HA34 Boundary marker Boundary marker 
on 1st ed OS 

243193 680460 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA35 Boundary marker Boundary marker 
on 1st ed OS 

243240 680768 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA37 Track Track (still extant) 
shown on First 
Edition OS Map 

240137 677347 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA38 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

240207 677322 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA39 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

240250 677327 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA40 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

240488 677319 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA41 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

240702 677474 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA42 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

240812 677600 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA43 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

240926 677684 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA44 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

241957 677926 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA45 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map 

242451 678346 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 
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HA46 Turf banks Turf banks located 
on south facing 
slope. Not shown 
on any historic 
mapping and likely 
to be modern in 
date. 

241286 677722 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Negligible 

HA47 Turf bank Turf banks. Not 
shown on any 
historic mapping 
and likely to be 
modern in date. 

241395 677701 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Negligible 

HA48 Turf bank Turf bank. Not 
shown on any 
historic mapping 
and likely to be 
modern in date. 

242544 678419 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Negligible 

HA49 Turf banks Turf banks running 
south-east to 
north-west before 
turning south-west. 
Approximately 1.2 
m in width and up 
to 0.4 m in height. 
There is a gap in 
the banks at the 
asset's north-
western area which 
may be an 
entrance. The 
banks may be 
temporary or 
adhoc livestock 
pen. Form and 
presence of nearby 
post-medieval 
assets suggests 
the feature may be 
post-medieval in 
date. 

242744 678582 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

HA50 Turf banks Turf banks running 
south-east to 
north-west before 
turning south-west. 
Approximately 1.2 
m in width and up 
to 0.4 m in height. 
As seen in HA49, 
there is a gap in 
the banks at the 
asset's north-

242926 678767 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 5 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting Period Importance 

western area which 
may be an 
entrance. The 
banks may be 
temporary or 
adhoc livestock 
pen. Form and 
presence of nearby 
post-medieval 
assets suggests 
the feature may be 
post-medieval in 
date. 

HA51 Turf bank South-west to 
north-east running 
bank 
approximately 1.2 
m in width and up 
to 0.2 m in height. 
The bank runs on a 
similar alignment to 
trackway (68088) 
and may be related 
to it. 

242854 678714 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Low 

HA52 Turf bank Low turf bank 
approximately 1.2 
m in width and up 
to 0.3 m in height. 
Not shown on any 
historic mapping 
and likely to be of 
modern date. 

242962 679245 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Modern Negligible 

HA53 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map. 
Survives as a 
stone dyke. 

243042 680517 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 

HA54 Field Boundary Field Boundary 
shown on First 
Edition OS map. 
Survives as a 
stone dyke. 

242898 680350 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 Historic Negligible 
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Table 2 Heritage Assets Within 2 km Outer Study Area 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

SM2911 Knockupple, long cairn 
1460m N of 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: long 
cairn 

245811 680708 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. The monument is a chambered long cairn 
dating to the Neolithic period, and probably built and in use between 
3800 BC and 2500 BC. It survives as a turf covered stone mound 
which is roughly trapezoidal in plan. The cairn measures about 13m 
in length by around 7m in width at the east end, narrowing to about 
1.5m at the west end. There is a façade at the monument's eastern 
end defined by four large boulders in a slightly concave arrangement 
forming a forecourt area. Behind the façade are two side slabs 
which would have formed part of a chamber. Site visit and detailed 
assessment required 

SM2329 Lang Cairn, chambered 
cairn and cairn, Gallangad 
Muir 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: cairn 
(type uncertain) 

245766 681473 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. The monument comprises a well-preserved 
chambered long cairn of the Clyde Group and a round cairn. The 
long cairn is trapezoidal on plan and measures about 60m in length 
by up to 15m in width and is aligned ESE-WNW. At the E end is a 
concave facade of orthostats with dry-walling between. The largest 
stone (about 2m high) was re-erected in about 1960. The forecourt 
appears to have been blocked in antiquity. In the centre of the 
facade are two portal stones, and behind these (but askew) is a 
single compartment, now covered over. There are two lateral 
chambers within the body of the cairn. At the W end of the long cairn 
is a round cairn about 8m in diameter and 0.9m in height. Site visit 
and detailed assessment required 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241648 678525 Non-designated  No visibility  

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241805 678408 Non-designated  No visibility  

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241491 678297 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241459 678273 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241437 678197 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241555 678390 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241740 678700 Non-designated  No visibility  

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241686 678617 Non-designated  No visibility  

67373 Upper Garshake Farmstead; Rig 242350 677070 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

67414 Aridow / Airigh Dhu Flint blade 245268 682134 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67433 Knockingour Farmstead 245177 682656 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67434 Gartlea Silage pit 245223 683305 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7788 Dumbarton Muir Farmstead 245250 679950 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7794 Dumbarton Muir Flint Flake 245250 679750 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7799 Lang Craigs Enclosure; Cup-
marked Stones 

243300 677100 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7800 Lang Craigs Enclosure 
(possible) 

243600 677500 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7802 Auchenreoch Muir Millstone; Deserted 
Farmstead 
(possible) 

242800 679500 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7805 Black Burn Lime Kilns 244100 678700 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7810 Murroch Burn Cup-markings 
(possible) 

241885 679035 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7967 Gallangad Burn Building 245450 680650 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7975 Blairquhomrie Muir Lime Kiln 
(possible) 

243225 681415 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7976 Merkins Muir, Red Brae Mill 
Stone 

Millstone 244550 681150 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7978 Finland Burn Millstone 244000 680900 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7812 Round Wood / Black Wood / 
Lang Craigs 

Cup-marked 
Stones 

243300 677300 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

7974 Merkins Building; 
Enclosure; Corn-
drying Kiln 

243750 682750 Probably of 
National 
Importance (NSR) 

Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7971 Shiels of Gartlea Standing Stone 
(possible) 

245800 680700 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7979 Blairbeich Plantation Cairn 243380 683370 Probably of 
National 
Importance (NSR) 

Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Visited for Stage 1 setting assessment. There is a possible round 
cairn about 25' diameter and 4-5' high. Not a prominent, or readily 
visible, landscape feature beyond 50m distance. Local prominence 
would not be affected through competition with proposed turbines 
located over 2km to the south.  No concerns about appreciation in 
longer-range views.  The cairn is experienced in its local landscape 
setting on a low E-W ridge and is unrelated to the higher ground to 
the S were the wind farm would be sited. Visual change in views 
from the cairn would not affect asset significance 

7968 Aridhu / Gallangad Muir Farmstead 245265 682125 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7969 Shiels of Gartlea Shieling-huts 245800 680700 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7985 Blairquhomrie Building 243305 682595 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7986 Blairvault Burn Building 241195 681175 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14721 Gallangad Burn Old Road 246100 682200 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14721 Gallangad Burn Old Road 245700 680700 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 242600 677100 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 243000 677500 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 243900 678200 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 244100 678700 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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14721 Gallangad Burn Old Road 245350 680450 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14721 Gallangad Burn Old Road 245030 680000 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19036 Auchenreoch Muir / Pappert 
Hill 

Cist; Cairn 
(possible) 

242590 679640 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19036 Auchenreoch Muir / Pappert 
Hill 

Cist; Cairn 
(possible) 

242550 679640 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21630 Sprouts Burn Farmstead; 
Enclosure 

242750 678280 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22378 Hazel Glen / Murroch Glen / 
Auchenreoch Muir 

Shieling-hut 242140 679300 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22379 Auchenreoch Muir / Murroch 
Glen 

Rig 242130 678560 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22380 Auchenreoch Muir / Murroch 
Glen 

Rig 242050 679070 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22381 Auchenreoch Muir / Murroch 
Glen 

Rig 241850 678750 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22382 Auchenreoch Muir / Murroch 
Glen 

Rig 242120 679180 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22383 Auchenreoch Muir / Murroch 
Glen 

Rig 242540 679660 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39974 Auchenreoch Muir Rig 242540 679660 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39975 Auchenreoch Muir Rig 241850 678750 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39976 Auchenreoch Muir Rig 242050 679070 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39977 Hazel Glen Shieling-hut 242140 679300 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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20062 Rosedale / Caldarvan, Loch 
End / Easter Blairquhanan 

Anti-aircraft Battery 242390 683110 Non-designated Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

All the remains of this battery have been cleared 

21581 West Auchencarroch / 
Auchincarroch Road 

Farm 241570 681880 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21376 Auchincarroch Muir Dam 242480 681140 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21376 Auchincarroch Muir Dam 242410 681280 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21377 Auchincarroch Muir Dam 242220 681150 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22384 Nobleston Wood / 
Auchenreoch Muir / Murroch 
Glen 

Rig 241420 679410 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39978 Auchenreoch Muir Cultivation 
Remains 

241420 679410 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40146 Auchincarroch Muir Dam 242410 681280 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50512 Square Wood / Clyde Aa 
Defences; Auchenreoch 

Military; Bunker 242040 677530 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51522 Fairview Farmstead 241757 681225 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59691 Finland Burn Lime Kiln 243968 680775 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62628 Auchenreoch Glen Lime Kiln 242680 678640 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66091 Spouts Burn Lime Kiln; Mound 242850 678490 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66092 Red Brae Enclosure 244430 681470 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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66556 Cairn of Fyn Loch Quarry 245612 676904 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66909 Dumbarton Muir Structures 244820 680860 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66910 Dumbarton Muir Structure 244130 680720 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66911 Red Brae Rig and Furrow; 244420 681220 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66204 Overtoun Burn Sheepfold 242972 677023 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66239 Garshake Burn Lime Kiln 242414 677915 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66104 Lady Overtoun's Walk Path 243220 676680 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66104 Lady Overtoun's Walk Path 243200 676650 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66088 Black Wood Farmstead 242733 677881 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66203 Garshake Burn Limekiln 241999 677254 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66104 Lady Overtoun's Walk Path 243330 676990 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66104 Lady Overtoun's Walk Path 243330 677150 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66104 Lady Overtoun's Walk Path 243200 677200 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67290 Mansion of Gallangad House 244291 683261 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68084 Brown Hill, Auchentorlie Grouse Butts 244437 676657 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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2208 CAMERON MUIR - MOUND This site comprised 
a very green 
mound prior to its 
destruction in 1988 
by forestry 
ploughing. It may 
be related to the 
local lime industry 
although there was 
a suggestion of 
possible Neolithic 
origins. 

245958 682258 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

1062 STOCKIE MUIR - DROVE 
ROAD 

Some of the West 
Highland droves 
heading to Falkirk 
used to make their 
way by Cameron 
Muir, a ford on the 
Carnock Burn, 
Stockie Muir, and 
the farm of 
Ledlewan, 
thereafter crossing 
the Blane Water by 
two fords, 
respectively n 

245465 683050 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

1127 CAMERON MUIR - LIME 
KILN 

Horse-shoe 
shaped kiln. 

245800 682400 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 DUMBARTON AND OLD 
KILPATRICK 

BOMB 
CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

241997 678096 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

84460 GALLANGAD BURN ROAD (PERIOD 
UNASSIGNED) 

245400 681500 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

353356 DUMBARTON BOMB CRATER 
(SECOND WORLD 
WAR) 

244752 681050 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

135640 GALLANGAD GLEN, KILN 
FOOT, WHISKY STILL 

STILL (PERIOD 
UNASSIGNED) 

244224 683038 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

229065 AUCHENREOCH MUIR, 
STARFISH 

DECOY SITE 
(20TH CENTURY) 

242060 677830 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241072 678703 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241527 677542 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241888 677918 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241248 678310 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242164 679160 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241361 678352 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241487 677568 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241444 678693 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241409 677497 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241240 678453 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242079 679025 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241195 678595 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241935 678901 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 244545 677279 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 243869 678965 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242435 678871 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 14 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241937 678170 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242389 678821 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242177 679201 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242204 679121 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241067 678749 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241267 678461 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241063 678805 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241367 678557 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241080 678638 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241820 679180 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 241074 678557 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 243964 678933 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242117 679069 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

291876 BOMB CRATER(S) (20TH 
CENTURY) 

 242205 679146 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA1 Farm Auchenreoch, on 
first ed OS. 
Possibly Roy's 

242488 678694 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

Map 

HA2 Bridge Bridge over 
Gallangad Burn, on 
first ed OS 

244262 683060 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA3 Farm Croftfoot, on first 
ed OS 

243763 682995 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA4 Farm General location of 
Colhauns, shown 
on Bleu's Atlas 
1654 

244018 678675 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA5 Farm General location of 
Glendiskan, shown 
on Bleu's Atlas 
1654 

242697 678700 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA6 Grouse butts Grouse butts on 
modern OS 

244425 679115 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA7 Farm Merkins, on Bleu's 
Atlas 

244024 682835 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA9 Quarry 'Old quarry' on 1st 
ed OS 

243181 682010 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA10 Quarry 'Old quarry' on 1st 
ed OS 

243518 681992 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA11 Sheepfold Sheep ree on 1st 
ed OS 

245401 680711 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA12 Sheepfold Sheepfold on 1st 
ed OS 

244330 682384 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA13 Clearance cairns or 
boundary marker 

'Pile of Stones' on 
1st ed OS, 
associated  with 
Red Brae 66092 

244461 681431 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA14 Sheepfold Triangular animal 
pen? On 1st ed OS 

241866 677964 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA15 Square enclosure LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242027 678165 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA16 Peat cutting? LIDAR anomaly- 244163 679830 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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unconfirmed significance. 

HA17 Mound? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241389 679149 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA18 Mound? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241632 678340 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA19 Mound? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241978 678949 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA20 Mound? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241898 679021 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA21 Mound? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242269 678344 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA22 Mound? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242468 678470 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA23 Mound? LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242625 678256 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA24 Mound LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242676 678648 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA26 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241840 677990 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA29 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241628 678842 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA30 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241817 679247 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA31 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242146 679136 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA32 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

242093 679049 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

HA33 Bomb crater LIDAR anomaly- 
unconfirmed 

241972 678926 Non-designated Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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Table 3 Heritage Assets Within 5 km Outer Study Area 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

 Antonine Wall World 
Heritage Site 

 275462 676737 WHS Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Section of WHS within 5km of ISA lies outwith ZTV. Nearest location 
with theoretical visibility lies over 13km away. At this distance blades 
tips of up to 5 turbines may be visible. At a distance of 20km up to 
13 turbines may be visible. At the closest distances (Milngavie), the 
WHS is located in built up area, where current buildings likely screen 
any longer distance views. At >17km distance (Balmore Haughs), 
the setting of the wall is more open, focussing as it does over the 
floodplains of the River Kelvin. It is considered that views of turbines 
on hills 17km distant would not interfere with an understanding, 
appreciation and experience of the wall and its relationship with the 
river at this location, and more generally the setting of the wall as a 
defensive feature intended to control the surrounding area from 
attacking forces. No effect anticipated upon asset significance 

GDL00042 Balloch Castle  239004 682931 GDL Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Vested for Stage 1 setting assessment. This 
19th century imitation 'castle' is set up on a slope in attractive 
parkland overlooking the S end of Loch Lomond.  The  main 
windows of the house face S and W .  The wind farm (c.5km SE of 
the house) would not be seen from the house or in views looking up 
at the house from the GDL, due to extensive mature woodland on 
the upper slopes of the GDL behind the house.  There are views of 
Balloch Castle from the opposite shore of Loch Lomond around 
Duck Bay from where the wind farm would be seen on the skyline 
behind the GDL. The experience from the castle and within the GDL 
would be unaffected but there is potential for impact on significance 
in the view from Duck Bay. Detailed assessment required.  

GDL00306 Overtoun House  242120 675959 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Needs a more thorough exploration of the 
GDL to properly understand how the house is experienced in its 
parkland setting and where there might be views worth illustrating.  
There is public access (Local council and Woodland Trust) to a 
network of marked paths and the estate is well-used by the local 
community.   

SM3385 Balloch 
Castle,earthwork,Loch 
Lomond Park 

Secular: castle 238794 682598 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Balloch Castle was once the property of the 
Earls of Lennox, and possessed by them until 1652 when it was 
purchased by Sir John Colquhoun of Luss. In the 15th century the 
Castle became the property of the family of Stewart, Lords Darnley, 
who were afterwards regranted the title of Earls of Lennox. By 1511 
it had been replaced by Inchmurrin as "the chief messuage" of the 
Earldom of Lennox; and after this period Balloch was gradually 
deserted. Nothing now remains except a mound surrounded by a 
ditch. This is not a prominent monument and is appreciated from its 
local proximity only. Historically, the castle operated in a very large 
political sphere of influence. This is not readily apparent today such 
that distant development would affect the ability to understand and 
appreciate the historical significance. The relationship with the later 
19th century castle would remain unaffected. No impact upon asset 
significance.  

SM2908 Sheep Hill,fort,Auchentorlie Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: fort 

243481 674384 SM Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 

View from very highest point may afford visibility of blade tips, 
however these views do not contribute to significance of fort, which 
was positioned to occupy a defensive position with steep sided 
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Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

(includes hill and 
promontory fort) 

significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

natural topography to south. To the north (the direction of the ISA), 
monument is divorced from setting by extensive quarry.  

SM2281 Stockie Muir,long cairn 
2000m NNW of Burncrooks 
Reservoir 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: long 
cairn 

247929 681311 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Orientated WNW-ESE (towards ISA). Site visit and detailed 
assessment required 

CA407 KNOXLAND SQUARE, 
DUMBARTON 

 240426 674984 CA Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Confined urban environment. Glimpsed open views looking south 
(away from ISA). Distant hills do not contribute significantly to 
character. Built up, with short range views of local vernacular 
architecture, buildings screen long distance views. Views towards 
ISA are impeded in all areas of the square by 3 and 4 story 
tenement buildings. CA is appreciated from within its boundaries. No 
effect anticipated upon CA character 

CA674 DUMBARTON TOWN 
CENTRE 

 239697 675372 CA Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Urban setting. Distant hills do not contribute significantly to 
character. Built up, with short range views of local vernacular 
architecture, buildings screen long distance views. CA is 
appreciated from within its boundaries. No effect anticipated upon 
CA character 

LB1125 WOODBANK HOUSE WITH 
GARDEN BUILDING 

 238188 681758 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Visited for Stage 1 assessment. Located 
4.7km W of ISA with SE aspect.  The house became a hotel in the 
1930s, and became the Hamilton House Hotel in the 1980s. The 
house was featured in Scottish Civic Trust BUILDINGS AT RISK 
(1994). This house (which is derelict) is currently hidden by trees 
and large shrubs that surround its garden. The impression is that it 
might have once enjoyed open views but no longer does (original 
18th century house faces ENE, major 19th century addition faces 
SSE).  Even if this was more open, trees and rhododendrons along 
E edge of garden would still screen proposed turbines from view as 
this is SE from the house at a range 5km. No impact anticipated 
upon asset significance 

LB1135 ALEXANDRIA, GILMOUR 
STREET, MASONIC 
TEMPLE 

 238829 680135 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB115 STRATHLEVEN HOUSE  239608 678118 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion.  Visited for Stage 1 assessment. Still a fine 
country house but now converted into offices and somewhat 
divorced from its original setting, being located in an industrial 
estate.  Immediate surroundings still green with large numbers of 
trees and main designed view looking S survives (more or less). 
Proposed turbines would be E or NE from the house, well away from 
axial views to or from the house.  Mature woodland to E of house 
would entirely screen turbines from view. Visual relationship with 
listed dovecot unaffected. No impact anticipated upon asset 
significance  

LB1168 RENTON, MAIN STREET, 
SMOLLETT MONUMENT 

 238812 678201 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

LB1176 RENTON, MAIN STREET, 
MILLBURN CHURCH, 
FORMER FREE CHURCH 
WITH BOUNDARY WALL, 
GRAVESTONES, 
RAILINGS AND 
GATEPIERS 

 238792 678916 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Not a prominent building 

LB123 BALLOCH CASTLE  239029 683024 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Main elevation faces East. The house is now 
the headquarters of Scottish National Heritage and the estate is a 
country park. Assess as part of GDL42 

LB127 ALEXANDRIA, NORTH 
MAIN STREET, ARGYLL 
MOTOR WORKS WITH 
LODGE, GATEPIERS, 
RAILINGS AND 
BOUNDARY WALL 

 238931 680546 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB127 ALEXANDRIA, NORTH 
MAIN STREET, ARGYLL 
MOTOR WORKS WITH 
LODGE, GATEPIERS, 
RAILINGS AND 
BOUNDARY WALL 

 238914 680774 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB127 ALEXANDRIA, NORTH 
MAIN STREET, ARGYLL 
MOTOR WORKS WITH 
LODGE, GATEPIERS, 
RAILINGS AND 
BOUNDARY WALL 

 238933 680676 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB24873 CASTLE STREET, SHIP 
MODEL EXPERIMENT 
TANK (BRITISH 
SHIPBUILDERS - 
FORMERLY VICKERS 
LTD) 

 240037 675207 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB24874 CHURCH STREET, SSEB 
EDUCATION OFFICES 
(FORMER ACADEMY) 

 239782 675290 Cat A LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24877 CHURCH STREET, 
DUMBARTON CENTRAL 
STATION 

 239758 675601 Cat A LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24885 HIGH STREET, 
DUMBARTON RIVERSIDE 
PARISH CHURCH, 
CEMETERY WALLS AND 

 239769 675186 Cat A LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 
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GATEWAYS 

LB24890 HIGH STREET ST 
AUGUSTINE'S EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH 

 239705 675272 Cat A LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24890 HIGH STREET ST 
AUGUSTINE'S EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH 

 239690 675254 Cat A LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24907 OVERTOUN HOUSE AND 
GARDEN WALLS 

 242459 676127 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Assess as part of GDL 

LB45600 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE 

 238356 677071 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

SE aspect, overlooking River Leven  

LB46721 LOCH LOMOND, 
DRUMKINNON BAY, 
WINCH HOUSE 
INCLUDING SLIPWAY 

 238554 682457 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB823 DOVECOT, 
STRATHLEVEN 

 239685 678170 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. See LB115. View of hills does not contribute 
to significance of dovecot, which is understood in terms of its 
relationship with Strathleven house. No effect predicted to asset 
significance   

LB1095 BONHILL PARISH 
CHURCH WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
GRAVEYARD 

 239489 679625 Cat B LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Visited for Stage 1 setting assessment, Church with tower. The 
church is experienced in a very secluded setting with buildings and 
mature trees on the rising ground to the E obstructing any chance of 
views towards the proposed turbines. No visual change predicted. 
No effect anticipated on asset significance   

LB1095 BONHILL PARISH 
CHURCH WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
GRAVEYARD 

 239481 679593 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

Graveyard to LB1095 

LB1096 ALEXANDRIA, GILMOUR 
STREET, EWING 
GILMOUR INSTITUTE 

 238978 680149 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1127 WESTERTON HOUSE 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
WALLED GARDEN 

 241286 683487 Cat B LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Visited for Stage 1 setting assessment. Mapping suggests that a 
view from house towards walled garden may be designed in the 
direction of the proposed turbines. This house cannot be seen from 
the public road because it is surrounded by mature ornamental 
woodland belts. The house faces SW and the estate woodland 
appears to frame a channelled view downhill to the SW. Proposed 
turbines would be at least 3km to the SE, well off the axial view and 
probably entirely screened by woodland. Probably no visual change 
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and certainly no impact on significance 

LB1127 WESTERTON HOUSE 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
WALLED GARDEN 

 241298 683374 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1134 ALEXANDRIA, SMOLLETT 
FOUNTAIN WITH LAMP 
STANDARDS 

 239022 680213 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1136 ALEXANDRIA, MAIN 
STREET, SAINT 
ANDREW'S PARISH 
CHURCH WITH 
GATEPIERS, RAILINGS, 
GRAVEYARD AND 
SMOLLETT MAUSOLEUM 

 239129 679958 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1136 ALEXANDRIA, MAIN 
STREET, SAINT 
ANDREW'S PARISH 
CHURCH WITH 
GATEPIERS, RAILINGS, 
GRAVEYARD AND 
SMOLLETT MAUSOLEUM 

 239160 679953 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1136 ALEXANDRIA, MAIN 
STREET, SAINT 
ANDREW'S PARISH 
CHURCH WITH 
GATEPIERS, RAILINGS, 
GRAVEYARD AND 
SMOLLETT MAUSOLEUM 

 239111 679956 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1137 JAMESTOWN PARISH 
CHURCH OF SCOTLAND 
WITH BOUNDARY WALL 
RAILINGS AND 
GATEPIERS 

 239769 681340 Cat B LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Visited for stage 1 setting assessment. The church is experienced in 
its local urban setting with adjacent housing, light industry and a 
busy road.  The spire is modest in scale and forms only a local 
landmark. There are partial views SE towards the hills from the 
immediate vicinity of the church - some turbines are likely therefore 
to be visible. The visual change would not affect significance of 
church.  

LB1161 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE, STABLE 
COURTYARD AND 
WALLED GARDEN 

 238277 677101 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1161 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE, STABLE 
COURTYARD AND 
WALLED GARDEN 

 238323 677109 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1161 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE, STABLE 
COURTYARD AND 
WALLED GARDEN 

 238310 677119 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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LB1161 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE, STABLE 
COURTYARD AND 
WALLED GARDEN 

 238307 677112 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1161 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE, STABLE 
COURTYARD AND 
WALLED GARDEN 

 238315 677124 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB1163 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE, MAINS LODGE 
WITH GATES, GATEPIERS 
AND BOUNDARY WALL 

 238483 676845 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB14399 DUNGLASS CASTLE  243745 673537 Cat B LB  No visibility  

LB14400 OBELISK MEMORIAL TO 
HENRY BELL 

 243770 673531 Cat B LB  No visibility  

LB14401 MILTON HOUSE  242664 674791 Cat B LB  No visibility No view on approach path either  

LB14402 OLD MILL, IN GROUND OF 
MILTON HOUSE 

 242596 674791 Cat B LB  No visibility  

LB14403 DUMBUCK HOTEL  241534 674504 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB14409 BOWLING, GREAT 
WESTERN ROAD, 
GLENARBUCK HOUSE 
INCLUDING SUNDIAL 

 245320 673778 Cat B LB  No visibility  

LB19656 LITTLEMILL DISTILLERY, 
FORMER EXCISEMAN'S 
HOUSE AND BOUNDARY 
WALL, DUMBARTON 
ROAD, BOWLING 

 244171 673762 Cat B LB  No visibility  

LB24868 BONHILL ROAD, 
WESTONLEE HOUSE, 
AND GATEPIERS 

 240162 675823 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB24875 Dumbarton Sheriff Court 
and Justice of the Peace 
Court, including boundary 
wall and gatepiers and 
excluding 2-storey extension 
to east, Church Street, 
Dumbarton 

 239809 675348 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24875 Dumbarton Sheriff Court 
and Justice of the Peace 
Court, including boundary 
wall and gatepiers and 
excluding 2-storey extension 

 239775 675349 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 
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to east, Church Street, 
Dumbarton 

LB24876 CHURCH STREET, 
COLLEGE BOW (FORMER 
TOWER ARCH OF ST 
MARY'S COLLEGIATE 
CHURCH) 

 239788 675512 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24881 GLASGOW ROAD 
MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS 
AND GATEPIERS 

 239774 675530 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24882 GLASGOW ROAD, PETER 
DENNY STATUE, (AT 
MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS) 

 239752 675494 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24906 MACLEAN PLACE 
FORMER PRISON 
GATEWAY INCLUDING 
ADJACENT WALLS, 
WINDOWS AND CARVED 
STONE 

 239835 675364 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24908 OVERTOUN HOUSE, 
BRIDGE AT GARSHAKE 
DRIVE OVER OVERTOUN 
BURN 

 242428 676171 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB24910 OVERTOUN WEST LODGE 
ON STIRLING ROAD 

 241008 675700 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB24911 OVERTOUN GATEPIERS 
AT WEST LODGE ON 
STIRLING ROAD 

 240999 675712 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB24913 STIRLING ROAD 
DUMBARTON CEMETERY, 
WALLS GATES AND 
GATEPIERS 

 240885 676141 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB24914 STRATHLEVEN PLACE ST 
PATRICK'S RC CHURCH, 
TOWER AND GATEPIERS 

 239961 675461 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB24915 STRATHLEVEN PLACE 
DRUMOYNE 

 239995 675479 Cat B LB / CA Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

No effect anticipated upon CA character 

LB42920 RENTON, ALEXANDER 
STREET, TRINITY PARISH 
CHURCH, CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
GATEPIERS 

 238947 677985 Cat B LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Visited for stage 1 setting assessment. Church with tower in open 
space. Church is positioned with W end (including tower) forming 
the focal point of the view looking E down Leven Street. Distant 
skyline of hills partially visible to E behind church. Orientation of 
view suggests wind farm would all lie further north on skyline but 
southern-most turbines might be visible. Detailed assessment 
required. 
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LB42921 RENTON, DALMOAK 
HOUSE, NORTH GATES 
AND GATEPIERS 

 238646 677474 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB42927 RENTON, MAIN STREET, 
WAR MEMORIAL 

 238812 678189 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB42928 RENTON, 123-127 MAIN 
STREET, CENTRAL BAR 

 238815 678347 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43193 ALEXANDRIA, BANK 
STREET, VALE OF LEVEN 
BINGO CLUB WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL, 
RAILINGS AND PORTALS 

 239465 679887 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43196 ALEXANDRIA, CHRISTIE 
PARK WITH LODGE, 
GATES, GATEPIERS AND 
BOUNDARY WALL 

 238925 680418 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43197 ALEXANDRIA, CHRISTIE 
PARK, WAR MEMORIAL 

 238861 680494 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43203 ALEXANDRIA, NORTH 
MAIN STREET, BELLVILLE 
WITH BOUNDARY WALL 

 238937 680497 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43204 ALEXANDRIA, NORTH 
MAIN STREET, LODGE 
WITH BOUNDARY WALLS, 
GATES AND GATEPIERS 

 238886 680556 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43206 ALEXANDRIA, OVERTON 
ROAD, VALE OF LEVEN 
CEMETERY WITH 
MONUMENTS, BRIDGE, 
BOUNDARY WALL, GATES 
AND GATEPIERS 

 238423 679817 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43206 ALEXANDRIA, OVERTON 
ROAD, VALE OF LEVEN 
CEMETERY WITH 
MONUMENTS, BRIDGE, 
BOUNDARY WALL, GATES 
AND GATEPIERS 

 238575 679889 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43206 ALEXANDRIA, OVERTON 
ROAD, VALE OF LEVEN 
CEMETERY WITH 
MONUMENTS, BRIDGE, 
BOUNDARY WALL, GATES 
AND GATEPIERS 

 238470 679709 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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LB43210 ALEXANDRIA, QUEEN'S 
DRIVE, SAINT MUNGO'S 
EPISCOPAL CHURCH 
WITH HALL, BOUNDARY 
WALL AND GATEPIERS 

 238905 679546 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43210 ALEXANDRIA, QUEEN'S 
DRIVE, SAINT MUNGO'S 
EPISCOPAL CHURCH 
WITH HALL, BOUNDARY 
WALL AND GATEPIERS 

 238919 679566 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43215 BALLOCH, BALLOCH 
ROAD BRIDGE 

 239104 681947 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43218 BALLOCH, LOMOND 
ROAD, BRIDGE 

 239146 681745 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43219 BALLOCH, LOMOND 
ROAD, FISHERWOOD 

 239093 681686 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43221 BALLOCH CASTLE, 
SOUTH LODGE WITH 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
GATEPIERS 

 239424 682072 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43222 BALLOCH CASTLE, 
WALLED GARDEN 

 239092 682563 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43224 BONHILL, 120-122 (EVEN 
NOS), MAIN STREET AND 
ADJOINING WORKSHOP 

 239596 679941 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43224 BONHILL, 120-122 (EVEN 
NOS), MAIN STREET AND 
ADJOINING WORKSHOP 

 239597 679949 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43229 LOWER STONEYMOLLEN 
ROAD, DRUMKINNON 
FARM, MILL, GRANARY 
AND SAW MILL 

 238130 681544 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43230 TULLICHEWAN ESTATE, 
STABLES COTTAGE 

 238187 681064 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43911 AUCHENLARICH WITH 
STABLES AND 
GATEPIERS 

 243665 683727 Cat B LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

This house has a main façade that faces slightly E of S. It is set in 
modest grounds that provide a channelled view SSE from this main 
facade, framed by trees on both sides.  This view may just include 
the most easterly of the wind turbines but the woodland to the SW of 
the house probably screens most if not all turbines from view. 
Detailed assessment required. 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 26 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

LB43911 AUCHENLARICH WITH 
STABLES AND 
GATEPIERS 

 243669 683709 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43920 GARTOCHARN PARISH 
CHURCH (CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND) WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
GATEPIERS 

 242838 686341 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43924 TULLOCHAN 
FARMHOUSE WITH 
OUTBUILDINGS 

 241605 685921 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB4903 LOWER STONEYMULLEN 
ROAD, DRUMKINNON 
FARM 

 238118 681583 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB49861 MILTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

 242646 674359 Cat B LB  No visibility  

LB6571 FINNICH MALISE 
STEADING AND STABLE 
BLOCK 

 247799 685314 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB7631 ASHFIELD HOUSE WITH 
WALLED GARDENS, 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
GATEPIERS 

 240605 684053 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB7631 ASHFIELD HOUSE WITH 
WALLED GARDENS, 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
GATEPIERS 

 240571 684044 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB822 COACH HOUSE RANGE 
AND STABLE YARD, 
STRATHLEVEN 

 239758 678120 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB822 COACH HOUSE RANGE 
AND STABLE YARD, 
STRATHLEVEN 

 239775 678126 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB824 ENTRANCE TO VALE OF 
LEVEN INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE. 

 240055 677480 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB91 ALEXANDRIA, GLEN 
ALWYN LODGE WITH 
GATEPIERS AND WALL 

 238473 681734 Cat B LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68068 Craighirst North Platforms 247950 676845 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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68069 Duncolm South Platform (Possible) 247850 677326 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68070 Auchingree Burn Building; Mill 
(Possible) 

247919 677419 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68071 Auchingree Burn South Buildings 248293 677380 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68081 Boglairoch/Auchintorlie Chambered Cairn 
(Possible) 

245650 675310 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Partial visibility. Within woodland. Alongside OHL. Unconfirmed 
interpretation. No effect predicted upon asset significance.  

68082 Craigarestie, Auchentorlie Grouse Butts 244304 675819 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68077 Greenland, Auchentorlie Grouse Butt 243646 675851 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68078 Greenland, Auchentorlie Grouse Butt 243658 675889 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68079 Greenland, Auchentorlie Grouse Butt 243660 675954 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67992 Auchentorlie Wood Mound; Cairn 
(Possible) 

243249 674151 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68064 Burnellans Hut Circle 247606 676742 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68065 Burnellans Cairn 247598 676758 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

68066 Burnellans Cairn (Possible) 247552 676761 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68067 Craighirst North Platform 248113 676900 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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68061 Duncolm Dyke 247195 677313 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68062 Duncolm North Rig and Furrow 
(Possible) 

247146 677630 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68063 Auchingree Burn Enclosures 247613 677046 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67373 Upper Garshake Farmstead; Rig 242000 676756 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68990 High Street Well (East) / 
Town's Well 

Well 239698 675218 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6928 Dumbarton Coin 239500 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6929 Dumbarton Roman Fort 
(possible) 

239500 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6937 Dalmonach, Vale of Leven Bronze Dirk 239480 680280 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6937 Dalmonach, Vale of Leven Bronze Dirk 239050 679950 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6935 Bonhill, Dalmonach School School 239045 679950 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69191 Braehead Limekiln; Quarry 240525 678904 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6920 Dumbarton, St. Mary's 
Collegiate Church 

Chapel; Collegiate 
Church 

239795 675515 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6924 Dumbarton, Grammar 
School 

School 239500 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6925 Dumbarton Roman Coin 239500 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6927 Near Dumbarton Gold Hoard 239500 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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6921 Dumbarton, St. Patrick's 
Church 

Church 239750 675210 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6922 Dumbarton Hospital; Chapel 239805 675205 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69691 Ferryfield Printworks Textile Print Works 
(18th Century) 

239500 679986 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69700 Cordale Print Works Textile Print Works 
(18th Century) 

239374 678723 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6941 Strathleven, Bonhill Cists 239535 678815 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6939 Alexandria, Upper Bridge 
Street, Church 

Church 238935 679785 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Not a prominent building 

6940 Millburn Food Vessels; 
Human Remains 

238800 679260 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6941 Strathleven, Bonhill Cists 239525 678965 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69480 Loaninghead Farmstead 241109 676914 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6944 Renton, Old Dalquhurn 
House 

House 238975 677995 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6945 Dumbarton Station Coin Hoard 239775 675590 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7057 Alexandria, North Main 
Street, Argyll Motor Car 
Factory / Bonhill, Argyll 
Motor Co. Factory / Royal 
Torpedo Factory 

Factory 239050 680750 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7056 Alexandria, Gasworks Gasworks 239150 680450 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7063 Alexandria, Tullichewan Burial-ground 238855 680555 Non-designated  No effect predicted  
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upon asset 
significance. 

69775 Garshake Corn Mill 241711 676442 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7790 Fyn Loch 'Cup-markings' 245760 675800 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7791 Duncolm Enclosure 
(possible) 

247150 677550 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7796 Dumbuie / Dumbowie Dun 242185 675170 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7797 Middleton / Quarrying 'Fort' 242950 675550 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

There are no traces of a fort at this site; the features referred to by 
Welsh are natural or the result of ploughing and small-scale 
quarrying. Information from RCAHMS (JBS) 7 April 1978. 

7798 Lang Craigs Cairn; Platform 243400 675700 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

7793 Boglairoch Cup-markings 245703 675453 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7795 Loch Humphrey Cup-markings 
(possible) 

245150 676050 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7850 Kilpatrick Braes Field Clearance 
Cairn 

246050 674010 Probably of 
National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7803 Old Chapel of Colquhoun Chapel (possible) 242915 675090 Probably of 
National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7803 Old Chapel of Colquhoun Chapel (possible) 242895 675090 Probably of 
National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7804 Dumbarton, Bellsmyre, 46 
St Andrews Crescent 

Stone Adze 240750 676250 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7801 Lang Craigs Mound 243400 675600 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

7811 Dumbarton Roman Coin 240050 675330 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7806 Middleton Castle (possible) 242800 675240 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7807 Dumbarton, Gruggies Burn Bridge 240655 675025 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7808 Dumbarton, Townend Chapel (possible) 240000 676000 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7809 Overtoun Burn / Overton 
Burn 

Roman Coin 242450 676290 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7913 Auchentorlie / Greenland 1 
& 2 

Cup-and-ring-
markings; Flints 

243480 674620 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7913 Auchentorlie / Greenland 1 
& 2 

Cup-and-ring-
markings; Flints 

243440 674600 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7902 Greenland / Greenland 3 Cup-markings 243410 674870 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7879 Hill of Dun Fort 244800 674390 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

"No surveyable features of this fort can be seen. Air photographs 
reveal only natural features. 

Visited by OS 
(RDL) 28 
January 
1963" 

        

7880 Auchentorlie, 'Tremass 
Castle' 

Building 243250 674250 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7881 Auchentorlie Building; Mound 243550 673950 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7887 Greenland / Greenland 4 Cup-and-ring-
markings 

243550 674850 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7888 Auchentorlie Cup-and-ring-
marked Stone 

244450 674750 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7889 Dunglass 'Roman Fort' 243750 673520 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

7890 Greenland / Greenland 5 Cup-markings 244950 674050 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7883 Milton Island / River Clyde / 
Dunglass / Clyde 22 

Canoe 242500 673850 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7884 Dumbuck Hill Cup-marking 241950 674700 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7885 Dumbuck Hill Roman Fort 
(possible) 

242000 674600 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7886 Bowling Medieval Coins 244500 673750 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7871 Kilpatrick Braes Farmstead 
(possible) 

245150 674350 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7977 Mill of Haldane Mill 240450 681550 Probably of 
National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7973 Shanacles Chapel (possible); 
Cists 

240950 683885 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7983 Old Kirk Farm Cist 240975 683885 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7980 Shanacles Cairn; Cairns 
(possible) 

240650 684150 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7942 Dumbarton, Gasworks Gasworks 240780 674740 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7943 Bowling Harbour / Forth and 
Clyde Canal 

Harbour; Canal 244529 673614 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7939 Milton Roman Objects 242550 673950 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7940 Dunglass Point Pottery 243650 673550 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7941 Bowling Cup-and-ring-
marked Stones 

244500 673750 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7951 Bowling, Dumbarton Road Railway Bridge 244910 673660 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7952 Dumbuck / River Clyde / 
Clyde 28 

Crannog; Logboat 241570 673920 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7946 Bowling Station, Footbridge Footbridge 244370 673690 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7947 Bowling, Shipyard Shipyard 244250 673650 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7949 Dumbuck Zoomorphic 
Bronze Figurine 

242450 674150 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7929 Hill of Dun Dun (possible) 244750 674150 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7924 Dunglass, Cromwellian Fort Cromwellian Fort 243650 673570 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

7933 Sheep Hill Structure; 
Farmstead 

243450 674550 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7984 Balloch, Auchencarroch 
Road 

Roman Coin 240930 681400 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15361 Dumbarton East Station Railway Station 240580 675080 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15370 Dumbarton, Victoria Street Tenements 240360 674950 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 34 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

15370 Dumbarton, Victoria Street Tenements 240420 675100 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15371 Dumbarton, Denny's Yard Shipyard 240050 675100 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15342 Renton, Main Street Cist 238830 678500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15676 Cochno Hill / Greenside 
Reservoir 

Shieling-huts 247880 675270 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15822 Mains of Cardross Medieval Manor 
(possible site of); 
Midden; 
Farmstead; Military 
Installation 

239100 676650 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15372 Dumbarton, Park Street, 
Bakery 

Bakery 240410 675210 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15384 Dumbarton Central Station Railway Station 239780 675580 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15676 Cochno Hill / Greenside 
Reservoir 

Shieling-huts 247920 675240 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15676 Cochno Hill / Greenside 
Reservoir 

Shieling-huts 247900 675260 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 242200 675700 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14193 Burncrooks / Burncrooks 1 House 247890 678920 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14194 Burncrooks / Burncrooks 2 Structure 247850 678920 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14195 Earl's Seat Cairn 247700 679530 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Circular in shape, located northwest of sheepfold (1038). Cairn of 
several visible stones averaging 0.10m x 0.15m in size. Cairn 
measures 5.5m in diameter and 0.50m in maximum height. Possibly 
pre-historic in date. Not a prominent asset 

14196 Gartocharn, Cambusmoon Inscribed Stone 242490 685790 Non-designated  No effect predicted  
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upon asset 
significance. 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 242400 675100 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 242300 676300 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 242200 676000 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14720 Little White Hill Old Road 242300 675400 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

13990 Bowling, Littlemill Distillery Whisky Distillery 244110 673730 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

12768 Bonhill, New Road Bridge / 
Bonhill Bridge / Bridge 
Street / River Leven 

Road Bridge 239575 679860 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

12769 Dalquhurn Tomb; Burial-
ground 

239055 677905 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

12855 Auchentorlie House Cup-markings 243580 674130 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21025 Dumbarton, Maclean Place, 
Dumbarton Old Prison 

Prison; Gateway 239869 675335 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21131 Bowling Station Railway Station 244270 673690 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21012 Balloch, Dalvait Road, 
Lennoxbank House / 
Lennoxbank House Hotel / 
Riverside Motor Inn 

House 239300 681650 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19375 New Kilpatrick / Old 
Kilpatrick 

Axe-hammer 245500 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19271 Bellsmyre, Brackenhurst Anti-aircraft Battery 240000 677051 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19271 Bellsmyre, Brackenhurst Anti-aircraft Battery 239970 676856 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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19350 Dumbarton / Renfrew / River 
Clyde / Dunbarton 

Bronze Sword 241750 673850 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20018 Greenland Battery / 
Rigangower 

Anti-aircraft Battery 243720 675130 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15838 Auchentorlie / Greenland / 
Sheep Hill 

Rubble; Cannel 
Coal; Bracelet 

243490 674440 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

18986 Bonhill, Old Road Bridge / 
Bonhill Bridge / Bridge 
Street / River Leven 

Road Bridge 239560 679890 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15825 Duncryne Beacon Stance 
(possible) 

243550 685950 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21647 Balloch, Balloch Hotel Hotel 239170 682000 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21646 Balloch, Drymen Road, The 
Cottage 

Building 239760 682200 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21627 Gallangad Burn Farmstead 
(possible) 

244790 684250 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21628 Blairquhanan Farmstead 241950 683080 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21629 Northfield Cottage Farmstead 240600 679960 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21626 Boturich North Lodge Building; Wall 240870 684630 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21639 Balloch, Forth and Clyde 
Railway Junction 

Railway Junction 239130 681400 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21640 Balloch Pier Station / Loch 
Lomond, Balloch Pier 

Railway Station; 
Pier 

238550 682540 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21641 Balloch, Balloch Road, 
Tullichewan Hotel / 
Tullichewan Arms / 
Fisherwood Road 

Hotel 239020 681870 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21642 Balloch Castle, North Lodge Lodge 239554 683048 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

21631 Alexandria / Watties Loan / 
Overton 

Farmstead 238740 679940 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21638 Balloch Central Station / 
Balloch Station / Balloch 
Town Station / Old Station 
Building 

Railway Station 238980 681920 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21379 Meikle Boturich Structure; 
Cultivation 
Remains 

239490 684440 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21499 Dumbuie Cup-and-ring-
markings 
(possible) 

242100 675100 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21371 Dalquhurn House Country House 239280 677810 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21371 Dalquhurn House Country House 239290 677820 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21372 Poachy Glen Structure 237770 679260 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21373 Poachy Glen Structure; 
Enclosure 

237770 679350 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21902 Milton, Textile Printworks Works 242612 674569 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21883 Alexandria, Napierston 
Terrace 

Workers Rows 239740 680700 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21875 Alexandria, Dalmonach Print 
Works 

Works 239500 680200 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21891 Dumbuck Oil Storage Tanks 241500 674300 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21884 Dalquhurn Print Works / 
Dalquhurn Dye Works 

Works 239161 677629 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21773 Bonhill, Dillichip Mill / 
Dillichip Loan, Warehouses / 
Dillichip Print Works 

Warehouses; Mill; 
Printing Works 

239120 679020 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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21859 Jamestown Station / Balloch 
/ Alexandria 

Station 239850 681250 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21873 Alexandria, Alexander 
Street, Workers Rows 

Workers Rows 239340 680350 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21874 Alexandria, Crotingea 
Printworks 

Works 239400 680600 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21850 Westerton Lodge Lodge; Gate Piers 241071 683120 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21743 Balloch Pier Pier 238530 682560 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21709 Auchenlinnhe Farmstead 241570 685040 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21714 Gartlea Farmstead 245450 683440 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21768 Gartocharn, United Free 
Church Manse / The Old 
Manse 

Manse 242630 686110 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21765 Gartocharn, School Road, 
Cambusmoon Cottage 

Cottage 242480 685800 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21767 Gartocharn, Chimes 
Cottage / Bridgend Cottage 

Building 242532 685963 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22867 Pillansflait / Dalmoak Medieval manor 
(possible site of); 
cropmark 

238953 677421 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39962 Dumbarton - Tarbet - 
Inverary - Tyndrum Military 
Road 

Military Road 240140 677670 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39963 Overtoun House, Hydro-
electicity Scheme / 
Overtoun Castle; Lily Pond; 
Turbine House; Overtoun 
Burn; Gruggies Burn 

Reservoir; 
Electricity 
Generating Station 

242220 676050 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39963 Overtoun House, Hydro-
electicity Scheme / 
Overtoun Castle; Lily Pond; 
Turbine House; Overtoun 

Reservoir; 
Electricity 
Generating Station 

242550 676490 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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Burn; Gruggies Burn 

39958 Dumbarton, High Street, 
College Way, Robert 
Napier's Engine / Engine Of 
Ps 'leven' 

Industrial; 
Monument 

239580 675330 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39959 River Leven / Limekilns Farmstead 
(possible) 

239060 676170 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21993 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Jetty 237740 686320 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40187 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd, Works Building 

Industrial; Works 240200 674800 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40188 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd, Works Building 

Industrial; Works 240130 674990 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40186 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd, Jetty 

Industrial; Jetty 240000 674990 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40191 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd 

Industrial; Shipyard 240150 674850 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40196 Alexandria, Bleachworks Industrial; 
Bleachworks 

239000 680000 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40171 Dumbarton, St Patrick's 
Roman Catholic Church, 
Presbytery 

Presbytery 239960 675410 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40173 Dumbarton, High Street, 
Riverside Parish Church, 
Churchyard / St Patrick's 

Churchyard 239750 675180 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40169 Dumbarton, Strathleven 
Place, St Patrick's R.c. 
Church, Statue 

Statue 239950 675390 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40174 Dumbarton, Overtoun Drive, 
Council Offices, Statue / 
County Buildings 

Statue 241130 675800 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40164 Dumbarton, Municipal 
Buildings, College Bow / 
Church Street 

Monuments 239790 675510 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40159 Place Of Bonhill, Stables / 
Bonhill House, Stables 

Stables 239135 679246 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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40161 Alexandria, Mitchell Way, 
Footbridge 

Footbridge 239218 680010 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39968 Balloch, Mill Industrial; Mill 
(possible) 

239470 681500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39969 Dumbarton - Tarbet - 
Inverary - Tyndrum Military 
Road 

Military Road 239340 680000 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39970 Strathleven House, Stables 
and Coach House 

Stables; 
Coachhouse 

239750 678200 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39964 Garshake Reservoir / 
Overtoun; Overton 

Reservoir 242330 676550 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39966 Overtoun House, South 
Drive, Gatepiers / Overtoun 
Castle 

Gate Piers 242530 675600 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39973 Milton, Tourist Information 
Centre 

Trough 243250 674030 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40486 Old Kilpatrick, Glenarbuck 
House 

Military Camp 245400 673630 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40202 Auchentorlie House Buildings 243590 674110 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40203 Vale Of Leven, Vale Of 
Leven Industrial Estate, 
Whisky Blending Plant / 
Kilmalid Blending Plant 

Industrial; Blending 
Works 

239530 678250 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40204 Dumbarton, Dennystown 
Forge 

Industrial; Forge 239160 675820 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50390 Overtoun Hospital, Stables Stable 242540 676294 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51150 Dumbarton, Mill / Town Mill Mill 240065 675550 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51516 Mill of Haldane Mill Stones 239858 681646 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50885 Millburn Mill 238589 679464 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

51582 Bellsmyre / Valeview 
Terrace 

Limekiln 240348 676887 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51516 Mill of Haldane Mill Stones 239616 681907 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52076 Strathleven House, Walled 
Garden 

Walled Garden 238907 678139 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

54414 Kosmoid / Babcocks Building 240928 674594 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55285 Dumbarton, Dalreoch 
Junction / Dalreoch Railway 
Junction 

Railway Junction 239083 675751 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53702 The Mills and Wood Yard Shipyard 244303 673624 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53703 Friskyhall Slip Dock Dock 244357 673632 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

54058 Risk Street, Dumbarton Ditch 239600 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53138 Bonhill / Bonillboat Settlement 239565 679635 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53139 Bonhill / Bonillboat Ferry 239560 679700 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53140 Place of Bonhill / Bonhill 
House, "Bonill" 

House, manorial 
residence 
(possible) 

239090 679234 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61231 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248011 675566 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61232 Cochno Hill Long Cairn; 
Clearance Cairn 

247747 675489 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

61233 Cochno Hill Mound; Cairn 247733 675318 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

61229 Cochno Hill Field System; 
Drain 

248200 675900 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61230 Cochno Hill Field System 247970 675630 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 240860 677835 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 240480 677758 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61218 Cochno Hill Hut Circle 247701 675655 Probably of 
National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241137 677932 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 241111 677912 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 240582 677783 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

59903 Murroch Glen Lime Kiln 240382 677587 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61223 Cochno Hill Inspection Hatch 248112 675761 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61224 Cochno Hill Track 248163 675806 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61219 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

247657 675676 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61220 Cochno Hill Wall; Fence 247640 675650 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61221 Cochno Hill Wall 247653 675722 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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61222 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

247996 675744 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

58000 Cordale Point Limekiln 239555 678482 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

58010 Dalreoch Brickworks 238959 676326 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57721 Strathleven Mound 239592 677923 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57548 Low Levenbank Yarn Works 
/ Milton Works 

Yarn Works 239669 680849 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57547 Milton Works Dyeworks 239799 680832 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61822 Bowling Station, Signal Box Signal Box 244285 673702 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61655 Dumbarton, Risk Street Ditch 239600 675470 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61950 Dumbarton, Strathleven Barracks; Building; 
Gun Emplacement 
(20th Century); 
Track 

240200 676900 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61979 Bowling, Railway Tunnel Railway Tunnel 244378 673822 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61980 Bowling Station, Goods 
Shed 

Goods Shed 244325 673740 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61332 Arthurston Mill Timber Mill 240331 681435 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61543 Jamestown, Napierston 
Farm 

Farm Building 239940 680740 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61328 Haldane's Mill Grain Mill 240004 682136 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61329 Balloch Mill Dam; Mill Pond 239704 681872 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

61330 Mills of Balloch Grain Mill 239584 681479 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61331 Levenbank Print Works Textile Print Works 239489 681359 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66205 Overtoun Burn Aqueduct 242556 676691 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66251 Bowling Fundamental 
Bench Mark 

Fundamental 
Bench Mark 

244911 673762 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66531 Kilpatrick Braes Agricultural 
Terrace 

245681 673975 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66534 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

246894 674545 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66529 Kilpatrick Braes Cairn Clearance Cairn 246219 674092 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66530 Kilpatrick Braes Cairn Clearance Cairn 246210 674096 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66170 Mavie Mill Mill 245324 684724 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66104 Lady Overtoun's Walk Path 243080 676350 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65762 Mavie Mill Building 245423 684770 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66567 Kilpatrick Braes Drystone Wall 246616 674587 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66568 Kilpatrick Braes Sheepfold 246589 674339 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66569 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247483 674960 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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66555 Glen of the House Cairn Field Clearance 247767 679558 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66557 Middle Duncolm Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

246792 677298 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66558 Middle Duncolm Cairn Field Clearance 246657 676986 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66551 Loch Humphrey Turf 
embankment 

Turf embankment 245822 675650 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66552 Loch Humphrey Shaft Modern Well/Shaft 245824 675641 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66553 Glen of the House Cairn Field Clearance 247714 679459 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66554 Earl's Seat Sheepfold Sheepfold 247715 679487 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66565 Kilpatrick Braes Wall Field Boundary 245743 674618 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66566 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone 246632 674594 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66559 Middle Duncolm Animal (Horse) 
Station 

246848 677049 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66560 Dirty Leven Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247211 676144 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66561 Berrybank Animal (Horse) 
Station 

246879 676107 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66539 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247322 675070 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66540 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247520 675000 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66541 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247511 675030 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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66542 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247401 675214 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66535 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247073 674902 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66536 The Slacks Cairn Cairn 247013 674933 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

66537 Robin Law Cairn Cairn 246776 674952 Non-designated  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Stone cairn of possible prehistoric date. Likely known as 'Robin Law 
Cairn'. Composed of several medium to large sized rounded and 
sub-angular stones, covered in turf and only partially exposed. Full 
extents unclear due to turf and grass coverage. Not a prominent 
asset 

66538 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247116 675112 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66547 Boglairoch Cairn Field Clearance 245781 675521 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66548 Boglairoch Cairn Field Clearance 245774 675500 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66549 Boglairoch Cairn Field Clearance 245768 675486 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66550 Boglairoch Sheepfold Sheepfold 245701 675257 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66543 Boglairoch Turf bank Turf bank/upcast 245750 675813 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66544 Boglairoch Cairn Field Clearance 245790 675594 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66545 Boglairoch Cairn Field Clearance 245795 675561 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66546 Boglairoch Cairn Field Clearance 245789 675538 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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67269 Mains of Cardross / 
Pillanflat; Dalmoak 

Medieval Manor 
(possible site of) 

238953 676820 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68083 Greenland, Auchentorlie Grouse Butts 243678 676048 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68074 Craighirst North Cairn (Possible) 248657 677007 Non-designated  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

Table 4 Heritage Assets Within 10 km Outer Study Area 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

GDL00180 Finlaystone House  236388 673551 GDL Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The surrounding landscape to the south is farmed while, to the west, 
lie the housing and industrial developments of Port Glasgow; 
Langbank is to the east. To the north, across the Firth of Clyde, lies 
Dumbarton Rock and the town of Dumbarton beyond which views 
are gained to the Kilpatrick Hills. Views can be gained along and 
across the Clyde, particularly from the terraced garden. From the 
A814, on the northern shore of the Firth of Clyde, views can be 
gained across to Finlaystone and the woods and house are of some 
significance from the A8(T) along the boundary of the site. 
Finlaystone House stands on a cliff above the Firth of Clyde 
surrounded by lawns. Site visit and detailed assessment required. 

GDL00162 Duntreath Castle  253884 680882 GDL  No visibility   

GDL00183 Formakin  241170 671205 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Formakin House itself lies outwith ZTV. Formakin Estate lies in 
undulating ground between the River Clyde and the Renfrewshire 
Hills. Outcrops of rock frequently occur throughout the policies and 
the ground rises from 77' (22.5m) by Dargavel Burn to 238' (72.5m) 
at the top of the escarpment north of the house. Land around 
Formakin is mostly farmed with livestock and a mixture of arable 
crops. Small woodland copses are found on the steeper and poorer 
ground. There are few views out of the site but from the escarpment 
there are long views across the Clyde to the Kilpatrick Hills and the 
Vale of Leven. The house lies at the centre of the policies sheltered 
from the east by Paddock Craig escarpment. Only view of turbines 
would be from high-point within GDL, which are not designed views. 
Any view of the house would be southwards, in opposite direction. 
No effect anticipated upon asset significance 

GDL00329 Ross Priory  241589 687529 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Priory  lies outwith ZTV and wirelines 
generated for stage 1 setting assessment demonstrate that from the 
water's edge looking back towards the priory, despite the ZTV 
indicating visibility, it is only <c.2m of one blade tip that would be 
visible, which would not in reality be perceptible at a distance of 
6.8km. Views are gained across the loch to the mountains beyond 
providing a magnificent setting to the designed landscape. These 
northward views would remain unaffected. The situation of the site is 
secluded, nestling on the low shores of Loch Lomond. It can be 
seen from the loch and the village of Balmaha on the east shore. 
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From these locations, blade tips would be visible at a distance of 
c.10km which again are unlikely to be perceptible in reality. No effect 
predicted upon asset significance.  

GDL00330 Rossdhu  235871 688423 GDL Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The setting enables views along Loch Lomond in both directions and 
across the loch to Ben Lomond. The surrounding landscape of loch 
and islands, with its backdrop of hills, is important to the designed 
landscape. Views into the park from the landward side are limited by 
the high policy walls but Rossdhu is an attractive landscape feature 
from the loch. Rossdhu House is set to the north of the parkland on 
a small promontory which is surrounded on three sides by the 
waters of Loch Lomond. A previous stronghold was set further to the 
west on the same promontory but the new site of the present house 
enables fine views of Loch Lomond and the islands. Site visit and 
detailed assessment required. 

SM12806 Drumcross, enclosure 140m 
WSW of 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: 
enclosure 
(domestic or 
defensive) 

244655 671275 SM  No visibility   

SM12807 No. 4 Ritchieston, enclosure 
285m ENE of 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: 
enclosure 
(domestic or 
defensive) 

243934 671994 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM12871 Finlaystone House, timber 
ponds 505m NE of 

Industrial: marine 236940 673949 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM12889 Steel Cottage, anti-aircraft 
battery 480m NW of 

20th Century 
Military and 
Related: Battery 

237626 672035 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The site is located on a SE-facing slope, with the ISA located to the 
NE. Views NE unlikely to have been significant in placement of 
monument. No effect predicted upon asset significance.  

SM12890 Fornet Cottage, crannog 
290m N of 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: crannog 

240505 673148 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM12891 Mar Hall, crannog 460m NE 
of 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: crannog 

245473 672909 SM  No visibility  

SM12894 Langbank, crannog 180m 
ENE of Clydeview 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: crannog 

238121 673548 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM13692 Newshot Island, River 
Clyde, remains of diving 
support vessel and dredging 
barges. 

Secular: shipwreck 247989 670402 SM  No visibility  
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SM1652 Whitemoss Roman Fort, 
175m SW of Rosarymount 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: ritual 
deposit; Roman: 
fort 

241820 672115 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The fort occupies the top of a promontory that rises above the 
surrounding landscape; the slope falls off steeply on three sides with 
a more gradual slope to the SE of the fort. Fort likely placed to 
control movement along adjacent road, and potentially the Clyde. 
Relationship with Antonine Wall apparent, since excavations have 
shown they are contemporary. No strategic relationship with views 
of the Kilpatrick Hills. Relationship with Clyde (including views of the 
fort from the river) and with contemporary sites would remain 
unaffected. No effect predicted upon asset significance.   

SM2504 Inchcailloch,church & burial 
ground,Loch Lomond 

Ecclesiastical: 
burial ground, 
cemetery, 
graveyard 

241097 690612 SM  No visibility  

SM2536 Dumgoyach,standing stones 
410m SE of 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: 
standing stone 

253275 680721 SM  No visibility  

SM2553 Knockinhaglish,church & 
cashel 

Ecclesiastical: 
cashel 

248747 684905 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM2568 High Finnich,mound 640m S 
of 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: 
mound (ritual or 
funerary) 

249349 683098 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM3011 Cameron Home Farm,cairn 
360m SW of 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: cairn 
(type uncertain) 

236906 682529 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Prominence of cairn would be unaffected by development over 6km 
away to east, beyond Alexandria. No effect predicted upon asset 
significance. 

SM3312 Catter Law,motte Secular: motte 247232 687129 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Prominence of motte would be unaffected by development over 6km 
away to south. Motte's relationship with adjacent Endrick Water 
unaffected. No effect predicted upon asset significance. 

SM3318 Barochan Hill, Roman fort 
440m NNW of Barochan 
House 

Roman: fort 241399 669046 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The monument occupies the summit of Barochan Hill, at a height of 
approximately 70m above sea level, with views towards the River 
Clyde around 4km to the N. No strategic relationship with views of 
the Kilpatrick Hills. Relationship with River Gryfe would remain 
unaffected. No effect predicted upon asset significance.   

SM4326 Bishopton,aqueduct NW of Industrial: bridge, 
viaduct, aqueduct 

242410 672456 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM5275 Kilmaronock Castle Secular: castle 245501 687715 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 

Tower House intended as locally prominent and fortified monument. 
Possible relationship with Endrick Water and Kilmaronock Church. 
No  relationship with views of the Kilpatrick Hills. Relationship river 
and church would remain unaffected. No effect predicted upon asset 
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Impact possible in 
principle 

significance.   

SM5404 Kilmahew Castle Secular: castle 235171 678666 SM  No visibility  

SM6341 Cameron Home 
Farm,chambered cairn 
720m S of 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: 
chambered cairn 

237132 682135 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The cairn measures 68m in length by about 18m in width at the SE 
end, tapering to 6m, and ranges in height from 0.2-1.5m. Orientated 
towards ISA. The cairn is situated within woodland with current 
experience unrelated to long distance views. Originally sited likely to 
overlook the valley to the east, this is today entirely built up with 
Alexandria, West Dunbartonshire. It is impossible to understand 
whether the monument was sited to focus upon the hills 7km to the 
west, or a contemporary landscape in the intervening valley. The 
presence of the proposed turbines, whilst introducing a visual 
change in the wider setting, would not affect the ability to speculate 
on the cairn's alignment and intentional landscape positioning 

SM6576 Inchmurrin Castle, castle 
and kiln-barn 

Secular: castle 237304 686310 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. (WATER) The monument consists of the 
remains of a castle, documented from 1393, together with the 
remains of a kiln-barn which stands to the N of the castle ruins. The 
castle stands on a rock outcrop with steep natural slopes to the NW 
and SE. The main block of the castle, with walls built of mortared 
rubble, measures 36m NE-SW by 10m NW-SE, within ditches a 
short distance to the NE and the SW. There are traces of other 
structures, and possibly of the enclosure wall of a small courtyard, 
between the main block and the SW ditch. The main block of the 
castle is divided into 3 rooms. Fragments of the NW and SE walls 
remain upstanding to a significant height, but the window in the NW 
wall and the masonry immediately surrounding it appear to have 
been reconstructed in relatively modern times. The monument is not 
a prominent castle, comprising as it does as a series of relatively low 
ruins, it is not experienced beyond its immediate vicinity. Although 
likely constructed to control or monitor movement within the loch in 
the vicinity, this is no longer apparent. The monument is not clearly 
evident from the water or surrounding loch banks, as it is overgrown 
and surrounded by modern farm buildings. Any views towards 
distant hills, 7.7km away, are incidental. A view of proposed turbines 
on the horizon would not interfere with the ability to understand and 
appreciate the position of the ruined castle on an island to control 
movement within it. No effect anticipated upon asset significance.  

SM6778 Forth and Clyde Canal: Old 
Kilpatrick - Linnvale 

Industrial: inland 
water 

248034 671288 SM  No visibility  

SM6779 Forth and Clyde Canal: 
Bowling - Old Kilpatrick 

Industrial: inland 
water 

244970 673536 SM  No visibility  

SM6836 Antonine Wall and fortlet, 
950m W to 335m ENE of 
Cleddens 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

250754 672276 SM  No visibility  

SM6838 Antonine Wall, Cleddans 
Burn to Peel Glen Road 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

251799 672425 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 

See WHS assessment in 5km OSA 
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principle 

SM6998 Gartfairn, enclosure 100m 
WNW of 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: 
enclosure 
(domestic or 
defensive) 

243296 690145 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM6999 Loch Lomond, crannog, The 
Kitchen 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: crannog 

241443 690153 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

SM7000 Quinlochmore, fort 450m E 
of Catythirsty Well 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: fort 
(includes hill and 
promontory fort) 

251496 681359 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The monument lies on a prominent ridge at around 200m OD. The 
ISA is located nearly 7km to the west. The fort is placed to dominate 
the local area, however this area of influence does not extend to 
include views of the ISA. There are more prominent hills located in 
the interim area, if this were the case. No effect predicted upon 
asset significance.  

SM7001 Queen's View, burnt mound 
500m S of Catythirsty Well 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: burnt 
mound 

251025 680802 SM  No visibility  

SM7037 Drumquhassle, Roman fort 
& annexe 300m NNW of 
Easter Drumquhassle 

Roman: fort 248454 687500 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Fort likely placed to control the confluence of Endrick Water and 
Blane Water. No evident strategic relationship with views of the ISA. 
Relationship with adjacent watercourses would remain unaffected. 
No effect predicted upon asset significance.  

SM7063 Antonine Wall, Railway to 
Great Western Road, Old 
Kilpatrick 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

246147 673330 SM  No visibility  

SM7064 Antonine Wall, Mount 
Pleasant, 190m WSW to 
215m SE of Netherclose 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

246854 673168 SM  No visibility  

SM7065 Antonine Wall, Mt Pleasant 
Gas Governor to WNW of N 
Dalnottar Cemetery 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

247294 673097 SM  No visibility  

SM7066 Antonine Wall, N of North 
Dalnottar Cemetery 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall; Secular: 
settlement, 
including deserted, 
depopulated and 
townships 

247778 673051 SM  No visibility  

SM7067 Antonine Wall, Great 
Western Road to Mount 
Pleasant, Old Kilpatrick 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

246441 673323 SM  No visibility  

SM7069 Antonine Wall, SW of 
Carleith to N of Carleith 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

248163 672977 SM  No visibility  
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Primary School 

SM7070 Antonine Wall, Golden Hill 
Park, Roman fort, annexe 
and bathhouse 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

249513 672699 SM  No visibility  

SM716 Cochno, cup and ring 
marked stone 115m SW of 
Silver Firs 

Prehistoric ritual 
and funerary: 
cupmarks or cup-
and-ring marks and 
similar rock art 

250447 673886 SM  No visibility  

SM7160 Antonine Wall, Beeches 
Avenue, Duntocher 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

248597 672947 SM  No visibility  

SM717 Carman Fort, 930m ESE of 
Asker Farm 

Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: fort 
(includes hill and 
promontory fort) 

237193 679446 SM Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The monument is a fort dating to the Iron Age (between about 800 
BC and 500 AD). It is visible as a series of earthworks defining an 
oval enclosure within a sub-circular outer enclosure and the remains 
of up to 15 roundhouses. The monument surmounts a relatively 
steep hill at about 240m above sea level with the River Clyde visible 
in the distance. Originally sited likely to overlook the valley to the 
east, this is today entirely built up with Alexandria. The presence of 
the proposed turbines, whilst introducing a visual change in the 
wider setting, would not affect the ability to understand and 
appreciate the fort's prominent position overlooking the River Leven 
valley. Monument prominence unaffected over a distance of 5.5km. 
No effect anticipated upon asset significance.   

SM7673 Antonine Wall and fort, 
Gavinburn Bus Depot, Old 
Kilpatrick 

Roman: Antonine 
Wall 

245929 673120 SM  No visibility  

SM7770 Bannachra Castle Secular: tower 234264 684300 SM  No visibility  

SM90107 Dumbarton Castle Crosses and 
carved stones: 
inscribed stone; 
Prehistoric 
domestic and 
defensive: fort 
(includes hill and 
promontory fort); 
Secular: castle 

239999 674486 SM / Cat A LB / 
PiC 

 Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. Site visit and detailed assessment required 

SM9654 St Serfs Church, Dumbarton Ecclesiastical: 
church 

239350 675006 SM Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB10389 BUCHANAN MONUMENT  252273 685975 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB10422 KILLEARN, AUCHENIBERT 
WITH TERRACED 
GARDEN 

 253084 685780 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 

9.5km NE. Orientated NW. No effect predicted upon asset 
significance  
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principle 

LB10903 FORMAKIN HOUSE, BY 
BISHOPTON 

 240983 670973 Cat A LB  No visibility  

LB10909 BISHOPTON, MAR HALL 
DRIVE, MAR HALL HOTEL 
(FORMER PORTION OF 
ERSKINE HOSPITAL, 
FORMERLY ERSKINE 
HOUSE) 

 245198 672531 Cat A LB  No visibility  

LB13641 FINLAYSTONE HOUSE, 
PORT GLASGOW ROAD, 
BY LANGBANK 

 236458 673717 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Assess as part of GDL 

LB19698 ROSSDHU ESTATE, 
SOUTH LODGE AND GATE 
WITH RAILINGS 

 235299 686846 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Assess as part of GDL 

LB24916 WEST BRIDGEND, 
LEVENFORD HOUSE 

 239031 675410 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB40078 BROADFIELD HOSPITAL, 
BROADSTONE HOUSE, 
(MENTAL HOME) OLD 
GREENOCK ROAD. 

 234947 673754 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB42905 CARDROSS, DARLEITH 
ROAD, SAINT MAHEW'S 
CHAPEL 

 234208 678639 Cat A LB Within ZTV No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

LB43871 AUCHENDENNAN HOUSE 
WITH CONSERVATORY, 
TERRACE WALL, 
FOUNTAIN, STATURY 

 236837 683495 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

6.7km NW. Orientated NE. No effect predicted upon asset 
significance.  

LB43871 AUCHENDENNAN HOUSE 
WITH CONSERVATORY, 
TERRACE WALL, 
FOUNTAIN, STATURY 

 236865 683473 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

6.7km NW. Orientated NE. No effect predicted upon asset 
significance.  

LB43874 DARLEITH DOVECOT  234648 680583 Cat A LB  No visibility  

LB52482 Erskine Bridge  246242 672438 Cat A LB  No visibility  
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LB6464 CARDROSS KILMAHEW 
ESTATE, ST PETER'S 
COLLEGE 

 235304 678404 Cat A LB  No visibility  

LB7625 ROSS PRIORY  241461 687566 Cat A LB  No visibility  

LB7628 CATTER HOUSE  247114 687088 Cat A LB Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

HES Scoping Opinion. 6km to NE. Main (N) elevation overlooks 
Endrick Water, away from ISA. Views back towards the house from 
the north lie outwith ZTV, with no visibility. Views to S from house 
screened by policy planting. No effect predicted upon asset 
significance 

WOSASPIN SITE_NAME SITETYPE       

68080 Windyedge Shielings 
(Possible); 
Enclosure 

249210 677400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68076 Craighirst East Hut Circle 248781 676716 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67805 Wards Dam; Pond 244242 687230 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67806 Wards Dam; Pond; Sluice; 
Lade 

244347 687154 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67342 Darleith Muir Rifle Range 234490 682070 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67406 Wardhill Quarry 244532 687449 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67291 Carmen Muir Rig and Furrow 236900 678800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67292 Carmen Muir Bomb Craters 
(Possible) 

236897 678552 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67303 Castlehill Cottage Bell 241277 671579 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67324 Knappers / North East 
Kilbowie 

Vegetation mark 
(possible) 

250450 671560 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67561 Altequhur Burn Pond 249394 688761 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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67421 Boturich Font (possible) 238830 684587 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68984 St Serf's Well / St Shear's 
Well 

Pump 239425 675030 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68984 St Serf's Well / St Shear's 
Well 

Pump 239317 675148 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68984 St Serf's Well / St Shear's 
Well 

Pump 239355 675102 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68986 St Shear's Well / Town's 
Well 

Water supply site; 
well 

239315 675132 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68556 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236951 671983 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68557 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236697 671646 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68558 Knockmountain Shooting Butts 
(Possible) 

236643 671551 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68831 Ardardan House; steading 233063 678500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69036 Nether Mill Corn Mill 241183 670439 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69037 Kirklands Farmstead 241262 670581 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69038 West Glenshinnoch Farmstead 241876 670530 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68987 Dumbarton Quay Quay 239500 675165 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68988 Dumbarton Flesh Market Meat Market, 
Abbatoir (possible) 

239445 675245 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68989 High Street Well (West) / 
Town's Well 

Well 239425 675334 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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68990 High Street Well (East) / 
Town's Well 

Well 239577 675220 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68544 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237077 671717 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68545 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237100 671651 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68546 Gallahill Clearance Cairn 237025 671945 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68547 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236902 671760 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68540 West Glen Bank (Earthwork) 237473 671619 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68541 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237542 671760 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68542 West Glen Marker Cairn 237238 671840 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68543 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237098 671779 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68552 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236455 671895 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68553 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236494 671880 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68554 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236619 671887 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68555 Knockmountain Cairn (Possible) 236927 671972 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68548 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236825 671752 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68549 Knockmountain Dyke 236057 671720 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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68550 Knockmountain Dyke 236372 671955 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68551 Knockmountain Dyke 236411 672023 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68530 Knockmountain Settlement; 
Building 

236738 671303 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68531 Knockmountain Clearance Cairn 236767 671324 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68536 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237010 671378 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68537 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237153 671485 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68538 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237145 671601 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68539 West Glen Clearance Cairn 237412 671596 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68532 Knockmountain Structure 
(Possible) 

236823 671398 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68533 Dargavel Burn Clearance Cairn 236867 671330 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68534 Dargavel Burn Clearance Cairn 236976 671276 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68535 Dargavel Burn Hut Circle 
(Possible) 

237002 671313 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68520 Dargavel Burn Clearance Cairn 237269 670883 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68521 Dargavel Burn Clearance Cairn 237237 670890 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

68522 Dargavel Burn Clearance Cairn 237176 670921 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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68523 Dargavel Burn Clearance Cairn 237203 670912 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6931 Dumbarton Roman Harbour 
(possible) 

239800 675000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6932 Ardoch Gardens Gardens 236121 676498 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6930 Dumbarton Shore Axe-hammer 236400 676190 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69371 Mungo's Hill Mound 235334 685731 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69355 Cochnohill Farmstead 248781 674180 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69356 Wester Cochno Building; Well 248967 673953 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69200 Burnbrae Farmstead 247201 673709 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69176 Levengrove Park Vegetation Marks 239240 674860 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6918 Dumbarton, Old Tolbooth Tolbooth 239535 675245 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6919 Dumbarton, High Street, 
Glencairn Tenement / Earl 
of Glencairn's Greit House / 
Gas Board Offices / 
Glencairn Creit Tenement 

House 239505 675225 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69145 Creityhall Enclosure 
(Possible) 

245494 690681 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69146 Crietyhall Wall 245199 690625 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69147 Creityhall Enclosure 
(Possible) 

245478 690775 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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69148 Crietyhall Wall 245502 690831 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69141 Milton of Buchanan Wall 245078 690384 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69142 Creityhall Wall 245125 690442 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69143 Creityhall Wall 245331 690653 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69144 Creityhall Track 245423 690659 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6916 Dumbarton / Castlehill, 
Cardross 

Castle 238505 675875 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

At Cardross, on the west side of the River Leven, Robert I built a 
castle in which he died on June 7th 1329. Nothing remains of this 
castle, but the small eminence on which it stood, retains the name of 
"Castle Hill". No effect predicted upon archaeological remains.  

69149 Ballinjour Wood Wall 245581 691029 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69150 Ballinjour Wood Track 245701 691329 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69043 South Crooks Farmstead 243195 668652 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69044 North Crooks Farmstead 243236 669093 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69045 Dargavel Mains Farmstead 243362 669101 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69046 Mosshall Farmstead 243766 669523 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69039 East Glenshinnoch Farmstead 242550 670025 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69040 East Glenshinnoch Brickfield 242357 670100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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69051 Gladston House House 243619 670356 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69094 Ardardan Palisaded 
Enclosure 

232875 678590 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69139 Milton of Buchanan Wall 244949 690127 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69140 Milton of Buchanan Wall 245019 690254 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69047 Rashiecrook Farmstead 243557 669795 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69048 Ditch Farmstead 243242 670430 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69049 Gladston Brick and Tile 
Works 

Brick and Tile 
Works 

243646 670190 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69050 Gladston Farmstead 243620 670400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69743 Ballinjour Dyke Dyke 245645 690949 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69745 Craigton House House (18th 
Century) 

253120 676000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6973 Dumbarton Rock Steatite Bead 239950 674550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6975 Bogside / Cairnappeoch Cairn 237110 672810 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No effect predicted upon cairn prominence at distance of 5-10km 

69750 Bishopton Royal Ordnance 
Factory / Factory Defences 

Pillbox (Possible) 242180 671010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69751 Bishopton Royal Ordnance 
Factory / Factory Defences 

Pillbox (Possible) 242010 670840 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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69752 Bishopton Royal Ordnance 
Factory / Factory Defences 

Pillbox (Possible) 241870 670590 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69749 Craigton Bleach Works Bleach Works 253500 676025 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6966 Barscube Hill Homestead 239150 671150 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69676 Clydebank, Dalmuir, Old 
Paper Mill 

Paper Mill 248161 671670 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69680 Bishopton, Bishopton Royal 
Ordnance Factory /  Ops 
1940, Bishopton 2 

Anti Aircraft Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

243549 670618 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6962 Rivers Leven-Clyde 
Junction 

Slate Implements; 
Basalt Implements 

239500 674700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6963 Barscube Hill Enclosure 238550 671350 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6964 Middlepenny Homestead 238150 672950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6965 Barscube Hill Enclosure 238650 671250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69711 Law Farm 1 Cup And Ring 
Marked Rock 

251513 673879 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69712 Law Farm 2 Cup Marked Rock 251435 673857 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69713 Whitehill 4 Cup Marked Rock 251377 674030 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69714 Whitehill 5 Cup Marked Rock 251376 674017 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69709 Auchnacraig 3 Cup And Ring 
Marked Rock 

250290 673660 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69710 Auchnacraig 2 Cup And Ring 
Marked Rock 

250304 673623 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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69532 Byshot Farmstead 251941 677476 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6954 Kilmahew, St. Mahew's 
Chapel / Kirkton of 
Kilmahew 

Chapel; Early 
Christian Cell; 
Shrine; Cross-slab 

234205 678635 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6956 Drumhead / Blairhenechan Tower (possible); 
Farmhouse 

233825 679225 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6951 Lyleston House 233105 679455 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69589 Newshot Island Causeway (18th 
Century) 

248190 670208 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6959 Mollandhu Farm Polished Stone 
Axe 

233430 678960 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6960 Drumhead Crannog (possible) 233825 679225 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6961 Cardross Deer Park 234500 677500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6942 Ardoch House Tower; Country 
House 

236335 676825 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6943 Walton Farm Chambered Cairn 236345 678190 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

At a height of 140m OD, on a gentle slope overlooking the Firth of 
Clyde, there are the wasted remains of a chambered cairn. The site 
has been greatly disturbed by excavation and tree removal, and the 
shape of the cairn is no longer traceable. No evident orientation or 
visual relationship with the ISA. Relationship with the Clyde 
unaffected. No effect predicted upon asset significance.  

6938 Dumbarton Bridge Bridge 239255 675350 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6947 Cardross, Moore's Bridge Bridge 234825 677355 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6948 Cardross Manse / Cardross, 
Main Road, Manse 

Manse 234965 677265 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6949 Cardross, Old Corn Mill Mill 234975 677155 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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6946 Keppoch Tower 232970 679780 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7058 Near Arden Polished Stone 
Axe 

236350 684500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7059 Stoneymollan Muir, 'Cross 
Stone' 

Cross-base 
(possible) 

236200 681750 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7053 Cameron House Lodge, 
Drumkinnon Cottage / Loch 
Lomond 

Cottage 238130 682085 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7055 Boturich Castle, Loch 
Lomond / 'Knockour Castle' 

Castle; Country 
House 

238770 684565 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7065 Dunfin / Fingal's Hill Earthworks 233825 684605 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7066 Darleith House / Seminary House; Pele-house 234525 680650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7067 Darleith House, Stables and 
Walled Garden 

Stables 234345 680660 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7068 Darleith House, Dovecot / 
Doocot 

Dovecot 234650 680580 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7064 Arden House / Loch 
Lomond 

Country House 236235 684545 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7035 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Barbed-and-tanged 
Flint Arrowhead 

238000 687300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7044 Auchendennan / 
Auchenheglish 

Chapel; Burial-
ground 

236705 684005 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7032 Boiden Cairn; Viking 
Sword; Spearhead; 
Shield-boss 

235545 686005 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7034 Inchmurrin, St. Mirren's 
Chapel, Loch Lomond 

Chapel 237985 687190 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7049 Cameron House, Mid Lodge Lodge 237315 683140 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7050 Cameron House, South 
Lodge / Loch Lomond 

Lodge 238065 682090 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7052 Auchendennan Castle / 
Auchendennan House / 
Loch Lomond Youth Hostel 

Country House 236835 683495 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7045 Arden Policies, Old Burial 
Ground / Arden House, 
Buchanan Graveyard 

Burial-ground 236300 684400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7046 Lomond Castle Hotel / 
Auchenheglish House 

Hotel 236575 684185 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7047 Lomond Castle Hotel, Lodge 
and Gatepiers / 
Auchenheglish House 

Lodge 236755 683970 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7048 Cameron House, North 
Lodge / Duck Bay / Loch 
Lomond 

Lodge 237370 683375 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6981 Gallahill Wood Gallows Site 237380 672240 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6984 Finlaystone Burn, Chapel 
Hill 

Chapel 236540 672990 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6986 Langbank Flint Amulet 238050 673250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6987 Parkglen Wood Structures; Tower 
(possible) 

239950 670670 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69793 Drymen Roundhouse; Pits 247763 688691 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69794 Drumry Wood Wall 251020 671690 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6980 Bogside Corn-drying Kiln 236780 672810 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6980 Bogside Corn-drying Kiln 236750 672650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6988 Gleddoch Farm Roman Coin 238830 672710 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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69761 Bishopton, Barangary / Ops 
1940, Bishopton 3 

Anti Aircraft Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

244115 669908 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69753 West Glenshinnoch / Ops 
1940, Bishopton 10 

Anti Aircraft Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

241751 670397 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69754 Whitemoss / Ops 1940, 211 Anti Aircraft Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

241830 671559 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69755 Boghall Cottage / Ops 1940, 
Bishopton 9 

Anti Aircraft Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

241055 669564 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69788 Langbank Spearhead (Middle 
Bronze Age) 

239000 673000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6979 Langbank Station Railway Station 238510 673180 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69762 South Bar / Ops No 1940 
C536 (Pko24b) 

Searchlight Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

245400 670000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69763 Drumcross / Ops No 1940, 
Old Kilpatrick 4 

Anti Aircraft Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

245133 671164 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

69764 Erskine / Ops No 1940 
C534 (Pko24a) 

Searchlight Battery 
(Second World 
War) 

243400 672200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

6977 Craigmuir Whetstone 237700 670400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7789 Cairnhowit Chambered Cairn 249440 676140 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

An unclassified chambered cairn of which only three stones remain. 
Not a prominent asset. Alignment uncertain. No effect predicted 
upon asset significance  

7787 Maidens Paps Cairn; Mound 249920 675640 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No effect predicted upon cairn prominence at distance of 5-10km 

7787 Maidens Paps Cairn; Mound 250120 675680 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 

No effect predicted upon cairn prominence at distance of 5-10km 
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Impact possible in 
principle 

7792 Cochno Loch Polished Stone 
Axe; Flint Flake 

248900 676000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7666 Dargavel House Tower-house; 
House 

243310 669240 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7676 Barochan Old House House 240560 669020 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7677 Barochan Roman Patera; 
Handles 

240600 669220 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7678 North Brae, Barochan Battle-axe 241450 669650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7669 Barochan Cross Fort 240560 669020 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The lack of any diagnostically earlier artefacts precludes further 
interpretation of what definitely seems, on plan, to be a multi-phase 
site. 10km distant from ISA, there is no intended visual relationship  

7672 Barochan Cross Pottery 240650 669350 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7673 Barochan Ring; Pottery 240850 669450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7627 Palace of Inchinnan Manor House 248190 669650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7647 Inchinnan Parish Cairn; Jet Ring 246500 669500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7069 Darleith Church / Darleith 
House, Kirk and Kirkyard 

Church; Burial-
ground 

234680 680560 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7075 Bannachra Cairn; Sword; 
Battle Site or 
Skirmish 

234410 684515 Certainly National 
Importance (NSR) 

Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No effect predicted upon cairn prominence at distance of 5-10km 

7623 Southbar Enclosure 
(possible) 

245450 669550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 

 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 67 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

significance. 

7849 Old Kilpatrick Roman Altar 246110 673205 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7851 Erskine / Clydebank / 
Erskine Ferry / River Clyde / 
Erskine 1 / Clyde 10 

Canoe 246350 672150 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7852 Erskine, North Barr, Old Bar 
Castle 

House 246300 670950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7845 Clydebank, Duntocher Roman Quern 249420 672720 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7846 Clydebank Stone Hammer 249500 670500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7847 Clydebank, Boguaran Chapel 249350 671550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7848 Old Kilpatrick Roman Coin 246500 673500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7857 Clydebank, Auchentoshan / 
Auchintoshen 

Barrow 248350 672050 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

7858 Erskine Bridge Roman Coin 246500 672570 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7853 River Clyde Crannog 245750 672810 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7854 Wester Duntiglennan / 
Burnbrae Reservoir 

Cairn (possible) 248550 673950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7855 Cochno Hill Cairn 248300 674790 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

7856 Clydebank, Duntocher Roman Distance 
Slab 

249310 672790 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

7833 Old Kilpatrick Stone Axe 246500 672950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7834 Clydebank, Golden Hill Roman Coins 249550 672650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7835 Old Kilpatrick Spearhead 246500 672950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7836 Old Kilpatrick Bronze Axe 246500 672500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7829 Clydebank, Dalmuir Stone Hammer 248100 671350 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7830 Clydebank, Auchentoshan 
House 

Coin Hoard 248440 672520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7831 Old Kilpatrick Souterrain 
(possible) 

246550 672250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7832 Old Kilpatrick, Chapelhill Perforated Stone 245750 673250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7841 Clydebank, Duntocher Roman Distance 
Slab 

249500 672500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7842 Old Kilpatrick, Ferrydyke Roman Distance 
Slab 

245900 673050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7843 Cochno Cist 249650 674250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7844 Clydebank, Dalmuir Stone Implements 248450 671450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7837 Clydebank, Carleith Stone Axe 248150 673050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7838 Wester Cochno Chapel 249000 674050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7839 Clydebank, Easter 
Duntiglennan 

Roman Altar 249250 672850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7840 Clydebank, Dalnottar Roman Bronze 
Fibula 

247650 672950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7819 Clydebank, Carleith Roman Distance 
Slab 

248250 673000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7820 Clydebank, Carleith Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

248450 673250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7821 Clydebank, Duntocher, 
'Roman Hills' 

Mounds 249240 673420 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7821 Clydebank, Duntocher, 
'Roman Hills' 

Mounds 249300 673410 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7815 Clydebank, Duntocher Cist 248880 672600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7816 Clydebank, Ocean Field, 
Auchentoshan 

Roman Pottery 248700 672520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7818 Old Kilpatrick Roman Distance 
Slab 

245950 673050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7826 Old Kilpatrick, St Patrick's 
Well 

Well 246230 673060 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7827 Old Kilpatrick Cists 246000 673130 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7827 Old Kilpatrick Cists 246000 673190 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7828 Clydebank, Erskine Ferry Crannog 246560 672110 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7822 Wester Dumtiglennan / 
Burnbrae Reservoir 

Mound 247880 673980 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7823 Old Kirkpatrick, Dalnottar 
Burn 

Roman Distance 
Slabs 

247170 673110 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7824 Northbar House / North Barr Country House 246550 671450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7825 Old Kilpatrick Cross 247020 672930 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7814 Erskine House Country House 245450 672640 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7911 Rossland Roman Pottery 244750 670850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7912 Longhaugh Lodge Ring-ditch 243250 672250 Certainly National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7907 Longhaugh Point Standing Stone 
(possible) 

242850 672550 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No effect predicted upon stone prominence at distance of 5-10km 

7908 Slateford, Bishopton Roman Coins; 
Roman Objects 

243250 672850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7909 Erskine Silver Ring 244250 673150 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7910 Erskine Golf Course Flint Arrowhead; 
Clay Beads; 
Bronze Bracelet; 
Flint Flake; Flint 
Core 

244350 672850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7918 Drumcross Enclosure 244710 671440 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7919 Old Bishopton House, fortified 
house (possible) 

241905 672555 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7920 Formakin 'Park Castle' Castle 240900 670600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7921 Formakin House Country House 240980 670970 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7915 Kirkton Earthwork 244770 671840 Non-designated   No effect predicted  
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(possible) upon asset 
significance. 

7916 Longhaugh Lodge Cropmarks 243350 672450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7895 Erskine Roman Coin 245000 672000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7896 Erskine Parish Church Church; Graveyard 244719 671995 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7897 Formakin Flint Spearheads 240990 670960 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7898 Bishopton Stone Axe 243500 671500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7892 Whitemoss, Bishopton Pits; Pottery; 
Pitchstone; Flint 
Implements 

241820 672080 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7893 Old Bishopton Stone Macehead 241900 672550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7894 Langbank Crannog 243550 672830 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7903 Barmore Hill Hammer-stones 240350 670950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7904 High Hatton Flint Scraper 240950 671550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7905 Freeland House Stone Hammer 244170 672400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7906 Barbeg, 'Witches Hill' Settlement 
(possible) 

240350 671150 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7899 Bowling / River Clyde Swords 244500 673500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7900 River Clyde, Dumbuck Roman Ford 
(possible); Road 

244650 673500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7882 Bowling / Dunglass Castle / 
Bowling 1 and 2 / Clyde 20 
and 21 / River Clyde 

Canoes 243500 673500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7876 Bowling Harbour / Forth & 
Clyde Canal 

Customs House 245090 673550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7878 Clydebank, Duntocher / 
'Roman Bridge' 

Bridge 249390 672790 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7889 Dunglass 'Roman Fort' 243750 673520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7864 Erskine Bridge Crannog; Beacon; 
Jetty 

246160 672270 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7860 Clydebank, Crown Avenue Roman Coin 249500 671160 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7861 Cochno Inscribed Stone 249650 674250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7862 Old Kilpatrick, Mount 
Pleasant 

Roman Fortlet 
(possible) 

246650 673240 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7872 Bargarren Roundabout Copper Coins 246100 671100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7873 Old Kilpatrick / Erskine Roman Pottery 246500 672950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7874 Clydebank, Old Kilpatrick Church; 
Graveyard; Tombs 

246380 673080 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7869 Erskine House / Erskine 
Hospital / Princess Louise 
Scottish Hospital 

Hospital 245200 672550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7870 Duntocher, Duntiglennan 
Road 

Well 249147 672802 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7958 Aber Mill / Gartocharn Mill 242595 687085 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7959 Kilmaranock, St Ronan's 
Well 

Well 244785 687650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7960 Ardoch, 'Old Place of 
Ardoch' 

Country House 241165 686435 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7961 Gargowan Lodge Stone Hammer 244700 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7955 Kilmaronock Parish Church Church; Grave-
slab 

245235 687475 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7956 Kilmaronock Manse Manse 245175 687495 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7957 Black Hill Cairn 240440 686425 Certainly National 
Importance (NSR) 

Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No effect predicted upon cairn prominence at distance of 5-10km 

7962 Aber, St Kessog's Chapel Chapel 242375 687145 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7963 Claddochside Flint; Polished 
Stone Axe-head 

242430 687720 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7964 Ross Priory Roman Lamp 241460 687550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7965 Ross Priory, Lodge Lodge 242170 687055 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7944 Bishopton Station Railway Station 243750 670510 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7950 Bowling, 15-17 Dumbarton 
Road, Red Row 

Tenements 244920 673640 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7951 Bowling, Dumbarton Road Railway Bridge 244910 673660 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7953 Bishopton, 'Emerson's Farm' Roman Coins 243500 671500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7948 Dunglass Castle Castle 243750 673510 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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7928 Freeland Cropmarks 244050 672150 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7922 Formakin House Buildings 240990 670690 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7923 Formakin House Gateway; Lodge 241050 670690 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7925 Milton Island To Old 
Bishopton 

Roman Causeway 242860 673350 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7934 Boghall House 241200 670100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7935 Castlehill Farmhouse 241270 671570 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7936 Bishopton Roman Coin 243500 671500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7937 Whitemoss Roman Coin 241500 671500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7930 Erskine Home Farm Farm 244200 672300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7931 Old Erskine Parish Church Church 244665 672015 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

7932 Formakin Mill Mill 240960 670630 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9001 Hutcheson Hill / Antonine 
Wall 

Roman Distance 
Slab 

251530 672330 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9002 Whitehill / Whitehill 12 Cup Marked Rock 250640 673650 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9004 Douglas Muir Bowl Barrows 252500 674800 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility. Quarried? 
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8997 Edinbarnet / Edinbarnet 1 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

250650 674040 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8998 Edinbarnet / Edinbarnet Rock Carving 250520 674000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8999 Whitehill 7 Stone Extraction 
Site; Enclosure; 
Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

251300 673700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9000 Douglas Muir Cup Marked Rock 252400 674900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9009 Braidfield, Clydebank Inscribed Stone 250050 672090 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9010 Braidfield Linear Cropmark 250180 672230 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9005 Whitehill / Whitehill 10 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

250650 673760 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9007 Law Tower-house; 
Motte (possible) 

251500 673700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8987 Whitehill / Whitehill 3 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

251380 674030 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8993 Whitehill / Whitehill 13 Cup Marked Rock 250610 673650 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8994 Whitehill / Whitehill 11 Cup Marked Rock 250680 673650 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8995 Douglas Muir Enclosures 252500 674800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8996 Chapel Couch Chapel 253230 674560 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8989 Auchnacraig 1 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

250291 673651 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8990 Whitehill / Whitehill 1 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

251300 673980 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

8991 Whitehill / Whitehill 2 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

251300 674000 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8992 Auchnacraig / Auchnacraig 
4 

Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

250060 673600 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8970 Whitehill / Whitehill 6 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

251150 673860 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8971 Longfaulds / Langfaulds Old 
Coal Pit 

Mound, Coal Shaft 252018 672835 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8972 Douglas Muir Cairn (possible) 252040 674330 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8965 Hutcheson Hill Roman Distance 
Slab 

251500 672300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8966 Braidfield / Antonine Wall Roman Distance 
Slab 

250750 672250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8977 Knappers Quarry / Kilbowie Burial-ground; 
Ritual Site 

250710 671240 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8976 Auchnacraig Cup Marked Stone 250040 673830 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8977 Knappers Quarry / Kilbowie Burial-ground; 
Ritual Site 

250620 671210 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8922 Milngavie Golf Course, 
Mount Zion 

Cinerary Urns 253600 676660 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8923 Greenan Glen Mound 251490 678640 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

8924 Todhill Wood Mound 251700 675300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9018 Whitehill / Whitehill 9 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

250849 673830 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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9014 Douglas Muir Stone 251900 674400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9016 Lawmuir Farmstead 251300 672850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

9022 Whitehill Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

250450 673890 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15676 Cochno Hill / Greenside 
Reservoir 

Shieling-huts 247880 675270 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15689 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
Blackburn Aircraft Works 

Works 240280 674670 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15774 Bishopton Flints 243300 672500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15676 Cochno Hill / Greenside 
Reservoir 

Shieling-huts 247920 675240 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15676 Cochno Hill / Greenside 
Reservoir 

Shieling-huts 247900 675260 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14703 Erskine / River Clyde / 
Bottombow Island / Clyde 
30 / Erskine 6 

Logboat 246400 671940 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14105 Wallacetown Farm Stone Troughs 236250 678350 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14154 Carman Muir Cairns 236907 678741 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14154 Carman Muir Cairns 236927 678769 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14154 Carman Muir Cairns 236879 678754 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14159 Lee Farm / Lea Farm Flint Scatter 236850 676250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14160 Carman Settlement 237260 678580 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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14161 Carman Muir Cairn 236650 678550 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No effect predicted upon cairn prominence at distance of 5-10km 

14164 Bannachra Fonts; Mortar 234300 684300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14155 Carman Muir Enclosure; Drove 
Road; Shieling-
huts 

237225 678600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14156 Wallacetown Farm Flint Scatter 235850 677650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14157 Lee Farm / Lea Farm Flint Scatter 237200 676600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

14158 Lee Farm / Lea Farm Flint Scatter 237200 676500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

12778 Loch Lomond, 
Auchenheglish 

Crannog (possible) 236750 684050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

11714 Bishopton, Royal Ordnance 
Factory 

Factory 243344 669805 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

11715 Erskine, Erskine Bridge Bridge 246200 672400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

12079 Dumbarton Burgh; Town 239520 675265 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

12790 Inchinnan, Parkvale Drain 247650 669850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20674 Dalmuir / River Clyde / 
Dalmuir Sewage Purification 
Works / Clyde Trust Works 

Logboat 247400 670900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20678 Erskine / River Clyde / 
Bowling / Erskine 2-4 

Logboats 244000 673000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20680 Erskine / River Clyde / 
Bowling / Erskine 5 / Erskine 
Hospital 

Logboat 244900 673100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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20722 Auchencraig / Auchencraig 
5 

Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock; 
Natural Feature 
(Possible) 

250250 673590 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20624 Wallaceton Farm / 
Kilmahew Estate 

Farm 235700 677820 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20625 Walton Farm / Kilmahew 
Estate 

Farm 235930 677230 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20626 Craigend Farm / Kilmahew 
Estate 

Farmhouse 235130 677120 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20627 Auchensail Farm / Kilmahew 
Estate / Auchinsail Farm / 
Low Auchensail Farm 

Farm 234350 679550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21142 Bishopton, West Tunnel Railway Tunnel 242680 672260 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20965 Duntocher Anti-aircraft Battery 249100 673050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21003 Northbar House, Garden / 
North Barr 

Garden; Sundial 246574 671402 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20506 Kilmahew House, South 
Lodge and Gatepiers / 
Kilmahew Estate / Cardross, 
St Peter's College 

Lodge; Gatepiers 235320 677735 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20565 Kilmahew House, West 
Lodge / Kilmahew Estate 

Lodge 234668 678386 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20614 Cairniedrouth Farm / 
Kilmahew Estate 

Farmhouse 235450 679600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20615 Asker Farm / Kilmahew 
Estate 

Farm 236290 679590 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20504 Cardross, St Peter's College 
/ (Incorporating) Kilmahew 
House / Kilmahew Estate 

College 235304 678404 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20505 Kilmahew House / Kilmahew 
Estate / Cardross, St Peter's 
College 

House 235283 678434 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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20620 Low Milndovan Farm / 
Kilmahew Estate 

Farm 235520 678730 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20621 Auchenfroe House / 
Kilmahew Estate / 
Auchinfroe House 

House 234950 677630 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20622 Cardross Park / Kilmahew 
Estate / Cardross 
Assessment Centre 

Park 234680 677750 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20623 Cardross Golf Club, Club 
House / Kilmahew Estate / 
Kilmahew Golf House and 
Course 

Club House 234750 677450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20616 Kirkton Farm / Kilmahew 
Estate 

Farmsteading 234380 678600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20617 Kilmahew Farm / Kilmahew 
Estate 

Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading 

235050 678850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20618 Kilmahew Cottages / 
Kilmahew Estate 

Cottages 235130 678890 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20619 High Milndovan Farm / 
Kilmahew Estate 

Farm 235880 679050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19502 Jaw Reservoir Anti-aircraft Battery 
(possible) 

250070 675650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19996 Dalmuir Water Treatment 
Works 

247700 671000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20026 Shilton Battery / Drumcross Anti-aircraft Battery 245190 670950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20054 Gargowan Lodge, Iron 
Gates 

Gates 244690 687380 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19997 Dalnottar Oil Storage Tanks 246945 671791 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20013 Cardross Battery / Murrays Anti-aircraft Battery 233700 677280 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

20014 Geilston Burn / Cardross 
Crematorium and Cemetery 

Anti-aircraft Battery 233570 678800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

18984 Duntocher Mill Cotton Mill 248840 672520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15823 Wester Portnellan Structure; 
Enclosure 

239940 686470 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

15824 Knockour Cottages Structures; 
Enclosure 

239400 686150 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19256 Faifley, Cotton Mill / Faifley 
Bakery 

Cotton Mill 249740 672980 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19023 Dumbarton Distillery Whisky Distillery 239800 675080 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19024 Dumbarton, Shipyard / Alex 
Mcmillan and Sons 

Shipyard 239700 675000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

19029 Dalmuir, William 
Beardsmore & Co, Shipyard 

Shipyard 248300 670700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21648 Cameron House / Loch 
Lomond 

House 237578 683095 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21649 Cameron House, Cameron 
Cottage / Cameron Issues / 
Loch Lomond 

Building 237480 682760 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21650 Cameron House, Lodge / 
Duck Bay, Lodge / Loch 
Lomond 

Lodge 237390 683390 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21670 Auchendennan, Clock 
House / Auchendennan 
Stables / Auchendennan 
House 

House; Stables; 
Clock House 

236610 683450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21662 Auchendennan Farm / 
Auchendennan Home Farm 

Farm 236450 683830 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21623 Black Hill, Inchmurrin, Loch 
Lomond 

Farmstead; 
Structures; Field-
system 

237413 686333 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21624 Feddan's Cottage Farmstead 232800 680300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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21625 Blackthird Farmstead 234380 681110 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21556 Arden House, North Lodge 
and Gate Piers 

Lodge; Gate Piers 236000 684510 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21557 Arden House, South Lodge Lodge 236310 684080 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21558 Arden House, South Lodge, 
Gate Piers 

Gate Piers 236320 684080 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21559 Arden House, Stables Stables 236120 684560 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21380 Black Roundel Mound; Cist 
(possible) 

239930 685170 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21456 Drumchapel, West Flank 
Road 

Trial Excavations; 
Beaker 

250890 671010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21619 Nether Ross Building 235660 685140 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21620 Arden Building 235950 684660 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21560 Arden House, Stables 
Cottage / Arden Cottage 

Cottage 236080 684550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21561 Arden House, Walled 
Garden Buildings 

Walled Garden; 
Buildings 

236170 684680 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21579 Auchensail Farm / Cardross, 
Low Auchensail 

Farm 234230 679550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21580 Auchinfroe House / 
Cardross, Auchenfroe 
House 

House 234950 677620 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21370 Carman Muir Hut-circle 
(possible) 

236960 678580 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21143 Bishopton, East Tunnel Railway Tunnel 242950 671970 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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21348 Erskine Park Ice-house 245750 672450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21374 Wallacetown Glen Quarry 236390 678540 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21372 Poachy Glen Structure 237770 679260 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21373 Poachy Glen Structure; 
Enclosure 

237770 679350 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21900 Dalmuir, Forth and Clyde 
Canal, Warehouses 

Warehouses 248450 671150 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21901 Duntocher, Waulkmill Mill 249700 672900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21895 Bowling Harbour, Harbour 
Master's Office 

Office 244790 673610 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21925 Auchintullich Crannog 235600 686800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21977 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Hut 238740 688120 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21978 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Jetty 238740 688100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21903 Kilbowie Ironworks / D & J 
Tullis Ltd 

Works 249500 670500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21912 Loch Lomond, Arden / 
Auchenheglish 

Crannog 236700 684200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21913 Loch Lomond, Cameron 
Bay 

Crannog 237600 683200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21914 Loch Lomond, Cameron 
Point 

Crannog 237700 683200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21881 Dalmuir, Dumbarton Road, 
Tenements / Swinton Street 

Tenements 248290 671310 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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21882 Dalmuir, Dumbarton Road, 
Tenements / Strewart Street 

Tenements 248350 671270 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21879 Clydebank, Singer's Sewing 
Machine Factory / Kilbowie 

Factory 249400 670600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21892 Old Kilpatrick Station Railway Station 246580 672510 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21893 Kilpatrick Station Railway Station 246820 672840 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21894 Auchintoshan Distillery / 
Auchentoshan Distillery / 
Duntocher Distillery 

Distillery 247720 672550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21890 Forth and Clyde Canal, Old 
Kilpatrick, Bridge Keeper's 
Cottage / Bridge House 

Cottage 246610 672470 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21828 Rossdhu, South Lodge Lodge 235280 686860 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21830 Ross Priory Country House 241464 687566 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21831 Ross Priory, Buchanan 
Burial Ground 

Burial-ground 241900 687410 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21851 Tullichewan Farm / Balloch, 
Tulliechewan Dairy Farm 

Farm 237750 681180 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21832 Ross Priory, Stables, Pigsty 
and Bothy / Ross Priory, 
Steading / Farm / Policies 

Stables; Pigsty; 
Bothy 

241550 687750 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21709 Auchenlinnhe Farmstead 241570 685040 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21710 Ring Wood / Limehill Farmstead 242980 687850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21711 Ring Wood Building 243130 687880 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21769 Gartocharn Parish Church / 
Church of Scotland 

Church 242839 686340 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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21771 Kilmaronock House / Mains 
House 

House 245474 687749 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21772 Kilmaronock School School 245250 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21766 Wards Farm / Gartocharn, 
Wards / Wards Tileworks 

Farm; Tile Works 244151 687479 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39953 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Dumbarton Road Bridge 
and Culvert / Dalmuir Bridge 

Swing Bridge; 
Culvert 

248430 671170 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39954 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Bowling Dismantled Railway 
Bridge 

Swing Bridge 245100 673540 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39955 Bowling, Chimney Industrial; Chimney 
Stack 

245080 673580 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39956 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Bowling Basin, Canal House 
Basin / Lower Basin; 
Bowling, Lower Canal Basin 
And Entrance; River Clyde 

Canal Basin 245020 673520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39961 Dumbarton - Tarbet - 
Inverary - Tyndrum Military 
Road 

Military Road 240200 674480 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

39960 Dumbarton, Woodyard Industrial; Shipyard 239720 674860 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22281 River Clyde, Murrays / 
Geilston Yair; The Murraghs 

Banks; Fish Trap 233700 677050 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22280 River Clyde, Brooks / 
Ballimenach Yair 

Fish Trap 233000 677480 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22742 Ring Wood / Ring / 
Gartochraggan 

Farmstead 242872 687811 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22023 Creinch, Loch Lomond Field Survey Area 239400 688800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21993 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Jetty 237740 686320 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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21994 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Jetty 237420 686210 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21995 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Jetty 237290 686260 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22022 Aber Isle, Loch Lomond Field Survey Area 242000 688850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22084 Cardross Station / Cardross, 
Station Road, Railway 
Station 

Railway Station 234470 677320 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22272 Hill of Colgrain Farmstead 232900 680780 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22273 Killoeter Mound; Marker 
Cairn 

234070 681790 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22274 Killoeter Standing Stone 
(possible) 

234290 682220 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22038 Portnellan, Loch Lomond Building 240118 687103 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22039 Elan-Rossdhu, Loch 
Lomond / Yl Vealich 

'Crannog'; 
Structures 

239720 686930 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

22083 Cardross, Station Road, 
Parish Church / Cradross, 
Church Avenue, Former 
Free Church 

Church; Gates 234450 677530 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21982 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Clearance Cairn 238010 687190 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21983 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Rig 237950 687200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21984 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Building 237890 686610 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21985 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Jetty 237900 686600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21979 Tom Bay, Inchmurrin, Loch 
Lomond 

Watch Tower 
(possible) 

238291 687600 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 

On the top of Tom Bay an irregular sub to rectangular hollow, c.7m 
NE to SW by 4m NW to SE and up to 0.7m deep. This disturbed and 
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contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

irregular feature is probably entirely natural. A number of hollows 
and banks are to be seen along the top of Tom Bay and on Dun 
Sheock where eroding conglomerate is common but although these 
features are obvious nothing with any regularity was observed. The 
surveyors suspect these features represent natural geological 
features and tree disturbance. 

21979 Tom Bay, Inchmurrin, Loch 
Lomond 

Watch Tower 
(possible) 

238350 687650 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

On the top of Tom Bay an irregular sub to rectangular hollow, c.7m 
NE to SW by 4m NW to SE and up to 0.7m deep. This disturbed and 
irregular feature is probably entirely natural. A number of hollows 
and banks are to be seen along the top of Tom Bay and on Dun 
Sheock where eroding conglomerate is common but although these 
features are obvious nothing with any regularity was observed. The 
surveyors suspect these features represent natural geological 
features and tree disturbance. 

21980 Dun Sheok, Inchmurrin, 
Loch Lomond 

Enclosure 238200 687450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21981 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Building 237989 686965 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21989 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Structure 237630 686690 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21990 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Enclosure 237830 686660 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21991 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Enclosure; 
Clearance Cairn 

237730 686520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21992 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Platforms 237590 686550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21987 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Field Walls; 
Indeterminate 
Remains 

237730 686810 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21988 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Platforms 237650 686640 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21988 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Platforms 237610 686640 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

21988 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Platforms 237750 686710 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40187 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 

Industrial; Works 240200 674800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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Ltd, Works Building significance. 

40189 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd, Jetty 

Industrial; Jetty 240010 674910 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40190 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd, Tidal Dock 

Industrial; Dock 240050 674670 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40182 Dumbarton, Cardross Road, 
Convent Of Notre Dame, 
Gatepiers 

Gatepiers 238340 675780 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40183 Dumbarton, Helenslee 
Road, Carmelite Monastery 
/ Garmoyle House 

Monastery 238850 675040 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40184 Dumbarton, Cardross Road, 
Convent Of Notre Dame, 
Chapel / R.c. Chapel 

Chapel 238110 675560 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40198 Clydebank / Brickhouse Farmstead 249525 670245 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40200 Blackmailing / Gowkstone Farmstead 247440 673570 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40201 Blackmailing Farmstead 246710 673730 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40191 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd 

Industrial; Shipyard 240150 674850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40192 Dumbarton, Castle Road, 
William Denny and Brothers 
Ltd, Roll On Roll Off Facility 

Industrial; Jetty 240020 674880 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40197 Clydebank Farmstead 248150 670820 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40170 Faifley, Faifley Road, St 
Joseph's Rc Church 

Church 250996 673306 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40172 Edinbarnet House, Stables Stables 250444 674429 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40166 Dumbarton, Methlan Park 
House, Lodge and Gates 

Lodge; Gateway 239055 674854 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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40168 Dumbarton, Levenford 
House, Gateway and 
Garden Walls / West 
Bridgend 

Gateway; Garden 
Wall 

239070 675430 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40178 Dumbarton, Helenslee 
Road, Keil School, Statue 

Statue 238700 675020 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40179 Dumbarton, Helenslee 
Road, Keil School, Lodge / 
Kirktonhill; Helenslee House 

Lodge 238820 675230 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40180 Clydebank, Park Road, St 
Stephen's Rc Church / 
Second Avenue 

Church 248772 671378 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40181 Dumbarton, Levengrove 
Park, Lodge / Clyde Shore 
Road 

Lodge 239130 675140 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40175 Cochno, Stables Stables 249713 674358 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40177 Dumbarton, Levenford 
House, Lodge / West 
Bridgend; Helenslee Road 

Lodge 239090 675280 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40154 Auchinfore House, Lodge & 
Gates 

Lodge 234812 677393 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40156 Geilston House, Dovecot Dovecot 233911 678302 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40157 Geilston House, Stables Stables 233898 678320 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40150 Drumhead, West Lodge / 
Cardross, Red Road 

Lodge 233196 679326 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40151 Cardross, Main Road, 
Drinking Fountain 

Drinking Fountain 234511 677583 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40152 Cardross, Main Road, Shira 
Lodge 

Lodge 234858 677354 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40153 Drumhead, Main Lodge Lodge 233918 678855 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40158 Cardross, Cardross 
Crematorium, Gate Lodge 

Lodge 233175 678935 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

42270 Undercraig Sheepfold 237980 672600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42271 Damhead Plantation Building 237070 673160 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42272 Bogside Wood / 
Knockmountain 

Farmstead 236330 672520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42273 Langside Farmstead 
(possible) 

236000 672070 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42296 Craigend Farmstead 246110 670250 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42297 Linburn / Coldside Farmstead 245430 670210 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42298 Barrangary / Craighead Farmstead 244500 669990 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42295 Erskine, North Barr, North 
Barr Farm 

Farmstead 246658 671408 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42067 Langbank, Middlepenny 
Road, St Vincent's College, 
Chapel 

Chapel 238064 673312 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42065 Findlaystone House, East 
Lodge 

Lodge 237410 673527 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42066 Langbank, Middlepenny 
Road, St Vincent's College, 
Lodge 

Lodge 238033 673340 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42107 Garnieland / Newshot Isle 
Lands 

Farmstead 248170 669710 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40486 Old Kilpatrick, Glenarbuck 
House 

Military Camp 245400 673630 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40487 Old Kilpatrick, Erskine Ferry 
/ Clyde Aa Defences; Old 
Kilpatrick Light 

Barrage Balloon 
Site 

246410 672410 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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40492 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
(original) Canal Entrance 

Transport And 
Communications; 
Canal 

244990 673470 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40488 Old Kilpatrick, Station Road, 
Recreation Ground / Clyde 
Aa Defences 

Barrage Balloon 
Site 

246960 672840 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40489 Clydebank, Parkhall, 
Mountblow Road / Clyde Aa 
Defences; Auchentoshan 

Barrage Balloon 
Site 

248090 672470 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40490 Clydebank, Parkhall, 
Overtoun Road / Clyde Aa 
Defences 

Barrage Balloon 
Site 

248680 671810 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40491 Clydebank, Dalmuir Light / 
Clyde Aa Defences; Singer 
Works 

Barrage Balloon 
Site 

248890 670540 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40206 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Ferrydyke Bridge-keeper's 
Cottage / Ferrydyke Bascule 
Bridge, Bridge Keeper's 
Cottage 

Cottage 245885 673040 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40207 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Bowling Lock-keeper's 
Cottages / Bowling, Upper 
Canal Basin, Lock-keepers' 
Houses; Helenslea 

Lock-keeper's 
Houses 

245250 673540 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40208 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Bowling Upper Canal Basin, 
East Lock / Lock 38 

Lock 245240 673520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40209 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Bowling Upper Canal Basin, 
West Lock 

Lock 245150 673560 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40205 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Ferrydyke Bridge Stables 

Stables 245870 673045 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40216 Buchanan Estate, Woodend 
Lodge 

Lodge 244785 688425 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40217 Kilmaronock Parish Church Grave-slab 245230 687470 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40210 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Clyde Lock / Bowling Lower 
Canal Basin Lock 

Lock 245010 673490 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40211 Forth and Clyde Canal, 
Bowling Harbour Lock / 

Lock 244970 673530 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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Lock 40 significance. 

40212 Aber and Ring Bogs / 
Lagganbeg 

Bridge 243130 687390 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

40215 Buchanan House, 
Gargowan Lodge / 
Buchanan Old House; 
Buchanan Estate, South 
Avenue, Gargowan Lodge 

Lodge 244694 687411 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50510 Kipperoch Farm / Clyde Aa 
Defences; Renton; Starfish 

Military; Decoy Site 236900 678200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50511 Old Kipproch / Clyde Aa 
Defences; Renton; 
Kipperoch Farm 

Military; Bunker 237370 677580 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

48800 Dumfin Mound 234320 684900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50373 Dumbarton, Kirktonhill, 
Helenslee Road, Keil 
School, Technical Block / 
Helenslee House, Stables 

School; Stable 238800 675287 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50374 Cardross, Brooks Road, 
Moorpark / Moorepark 
House, Coach House 

Coach House; 
House 

233337 678034 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

46248 Cardross, Bloomhill / 
Craigend 

Military Installation 235350 677420 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45571 Burnfoot Farm Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading; 
Outbuildings 

236050 684760 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45572 Boiden Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading 

235560 685970 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45573 Auchentullich Natra / 
Auchintullich Natra 

Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading 

235510 686590 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45574 Auchentullich Namoin / 
Auchentullich Namoin With 
Outbuildings; Auchintullich 
Namoin 

Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading; 
Outbuildings 

235310 686010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

47116 Glasgow, Forth and Clyde 
Canal, Kilbowie Road 
Bridge and Culvert 

Swing Bridge; 
Culvert 

249730 670410 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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42942 Barochan Hill Searchlight Battery 
(possible) 

241320 669060 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42658 Erskine Hospital / Erskine 
House, Farmsteading And 
Garage 

Farmsteading 245322 672326 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45558 Midross / Mid Ross Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading 

235890 685960 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45559 Nether Ross Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading 

235730 685160 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45564 Fruin Water, Low Bridge / 
Boiden; Midross; Nether 
Ross 

Road Bridge 235620 685660 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

43267 Geilston House House; Garden 233900 678300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

45557 Rossbank Farm / Rossbank 
With Outbuildings 

Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading; 
Outbuildings 

235410 684870 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42306 Dargavel Burn / Barscube 
Mill 

Corn Mill 238420 670870 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42597 Darngavel Brick Works Industrial; 
Brickworks 

243947 670112 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42606 Formakin House Well 241500 670936 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42301 Lin Burn / Maxwellfield Farmstead 245050 669270 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42302 North Porton Structure 244200 671460 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42304 North Glen Farmstead 237980 671500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42305 North Glen / Back O' The 
Hill 

Farmstead 238290 671410 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42608 Formakin House, Pigsty / 
Millhill 

Pigsty 241010 670687 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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42609 Formakin House Gardens / 
Millbank 

Gardens 240980 671061 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42637 Erskine Hospital, South 
Lodge / Erskine House, 
South Lodge 

Lodge 244515 672051 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

42639 Erskine House, Piggery Piggery 245352 672289 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50999 Aulmurroch Farm Enclosure 252080 678920 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51000 Craigenkirn Glen Plantation Bank 252000 678200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51419 Muirton Farmstead 238417 669971 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51484 Crosshill, Bishopton Farmstead 241935 672125 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51485 Linden Lee, Bishopton Farmstead 241585 672235 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51223 Rossland / Easter Rossland Enclosure 
(possible) 

244210 670830 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51346 Lower Gartocharn Farmstead 243075 686941 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51347 Airey Farmstead 243750 687204 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51348 Wards Farmstead 244059 687229 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50980 Law Farm / Law Farm 5 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

251640 673950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50981 Windyhill Golf Course Millstone Quarry 251930 673910 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50982 Whitehill / Whitehill 9 Cup And Ring 
Marked Rock 

250820 673680 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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50983 Cleddans Antonine Wall; 
Trial Excavation 

251200 672300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50979 Law Farm / Law Farm 4 Cup and Ring 
Marked Rock 

251570 673940 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50989 Langfaulds / Culloch Farmstead 251810 673360 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50993 Todhill Wood / Muirlees Farmstead 251000 674800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50987 Manse Burn / Burnhouse Farmstead 
(possible) 

252630 673440 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50988 Windyhill Golf Course / Bent Farmstead 252050 673490 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50951 Douglas Muir / Clyde Aa 
Defences; Starfish 

Military; Decoy Site 251400 675300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50952 Douglas Muir / Clyde Aa 
Defences 

Military; Bunker 251670 675730 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50972 Southhill Farmstead 251420 673340 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50962 Castlehill Roman Pick 252300 672900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50617 Clydebank, Great Western 
Road / Mountblow Road 

Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

247930 672850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50618 Clydebank, Dumbarton 
Road / Durban Avenue; 
Forth & Clyde Canal 

Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

247840 671410 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50619 Erskine Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

247970 670140 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50636 Duntocher, Faifley, Z 
Battery / Cz1; Clyde 
Defences; Hardgate 

Military; Anti-
aircraft Site; 
Military Camp 

250300 672450 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50522 Antonine Wall Antonine Wall; 
Military Way 

246030 673320 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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50949 Milngavie, Stockiemuir 
Road, Mains Farm And 
Dovecot / Mains Home 
Farm; Crossburn Farm 

Farmsteading; 
Dovecot 

253350 674730 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

50887 Knappers Old Quarry Quarry 250127 671432 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52312 Keppoch House, Vegetable 
Garden 

Walled Garden 233088 679587 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52313 Cardross, Carman Road, 
Bloomhill Lodge / Broomhill 
Lodge 

Gate Lodge; Gate 
Piers 

235041 677271 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52314 Cardross, Ardoch, Gatepiers Gatepiers 236409 676330 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52318 Darleith House, Stables, 
Walled Garden 

Walled Garden 234341 680620 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52278 Dalmuir, Crane Crane 248102 670848 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52279 Clydebank, Dalmuir, Old 
Paper Mill 

Paper Mill 248106 671417 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52323 Auchendennan House, 
Auchendennan Stables, 
East Range 

Stables 236636 683431 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52324 Auchendennan House, 
Auchendennan Stables, 
West Range 

Stables 236618 683437 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52325 Auchendennan House, 
Auchendennan Stables, 
North Range / 
Auchendennan House 
Stables 

Stables 236633 683449 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52326 Auchendennan House, 
Clock House, Eastern 
Range / Auchendennan 
House Stables 

Stables 236604 683444 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52319 Darleith House, Stables, 
East Courtyard, South West 
Garage Range 

Garage; Stable 234332 680658 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52320 Darleith House, Stables, 
East Courtyard, South East 

Garage; Stables 234364 680652 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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Garage Range significance. 

52321 Darleith House, Stables, 
West Range 

Stables 234318 680664 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52322 Darleith House, Stables, 
Central Range 

Stables 234347 680660 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52251 Rossbank Farm, 
Farmsteading, North West 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235412 684874 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52252 Rossbank Farm, 
Farmsteading, South West 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235410 684858 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52253 Rossbank Farm, 
Farmsteading, North East 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235431 684874 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52254 Rossbank Farm, 
Farmsteading, South East 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235426 684858 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52246 Mount Pleasant / Old 
Kilpatrick 

Farm Buildings; 
Farmhouse; 
Farmsteading 

246650 673230 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52247 Old Kilpatrick, Dumbarton 
Road, Cemetery, Lodge / 
Old Kilpatrick Cemetery 

Lodge 246230 673160 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52248 Duntocher, Great Western 
Road, Dalnottar Cemetery, 
Lodge 

Lodge 247510 672790 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52249 Duntocher, Great Western 
Road, North Dalnottar 
Cemetery, Lodge 

Lodge 247590 672850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52262 Auchentullich Namoin, 
Farmsteading, Northern 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235335 686025 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52263 Auchentullich Namoin, 
Farmsteading, Western 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235307 686017 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52264 Auchentullich Namoin, 
Farmsteading, South Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235324 686010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52266 Drums, Lodge / Old 
Kilpatrick 

Lodge 246630 673440 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 98 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

52260 Boiden, Farmsteading, West 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading; 
Farmhouse 

235549 685980 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52260 Boiden, Farmsteading, West 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading; 
Farmhouse 

235563 685976 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52261 Boiden, Farmsteading, East 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235567 685986 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52262 Auchentullich Namoin, 
Farmsteading, Northern 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

235319 686030 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52088 Auchinfroe House, Stable 
Block, East Range 

Stable 234974 677627 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52089 Lyleston House, Walled 
Garden 

Walled Garden 233137 679465 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52090 Drumhead House, Walled 
Garden 

Walled Garden 233931 679259 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52091 Drumhead House, Stables Stables 233826 679245 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52084 Auchensail Farm, 
Farmsteading 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

234244 679572 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52085 Auchensail Farm, Cottage 
And Farmsteading 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

234233 679559 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52086 Auchinfroe House, Stable 
Block, South West Range 

Stable 234951 677629 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52087 Auchinfroe House, Stable 
Block, North Range 

Stable 234959 677639 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52239 Duntocher, Roman Court  249400 672800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52240 Clydebank, Golden Hill 
Nursery 

 249940 672420 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52241 Dumbarton, 3 High Street  239700 675180 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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52092 Keppoch House, Gate And 
Gate Piers 

Gate; Gate Piers; 
Wall 

232766 679491 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52093 Keppoch House, Walled 
Garden 

Walled Garden 233075 679563 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52237 Ardoch Fish Traps 235800 676130 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52075 Ross Priory, Bothy / Ross 
Priory Cottage 

Bothy 241572 687764 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51520 Murrays Industrial; Tile 
Works 

233861 677219 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

51521 Murrays Farmstead 
(possible) 

233778 677208 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52077 Renton, Kipperoch Road, 
Kipperoch Farm Steading, 
Sw Range 

Farm Buildings; 
Farmsteading; 

237325 677390 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52078 Renton, Kipperoch Road, 
Kipperoch Farm Steading, 
Ne Range 

Farm Buildings; 
Farmsteading 

237349 677412 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52079 Dumbarton, Helenslee 
Road, Levenford House, 
Stable 

Stable 239098 675298 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248360 675469 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248772 675513 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248680 675504 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248630 675499 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248476 675474 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248316 675469 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248436 675472 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248593 675493 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

54409 Inbarnett / Old Edinbarnet Farm 250492 674123 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55286 Dumbarton, Dalreoch 
Quarry 

Quarry 238764 676043 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

54408 Old Edinbarnet Country House 250681 674181 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53021 Erskine, Tom's Hole / Clyde 
Aa Defences 

Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

245780 671650 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53022 Erskine, North Barr / Clyde 
Aa Defences; North Barr 
Avenue 

Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

246370 671270 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53023 Erskine, North Barr / Clyde 
Aa Defences 

Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

246750 671440 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53024 Erskine, Rashielee Quay / 
Clyde Aa Defences 

Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

247140 670870 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52738 Formakin House, Stable 
Courtyard, Northern Stable 
Range, Pend And Dovecot 

Dovecot; Stable 240980 670686 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52739 Formakin House, Stable 
Courtyard, Millers House 
And Western Stable Range 

Stable 240981 670666 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53020 Erskine, Rashielee / Clyde 
Aa Defences; Rashielee 
Quarries 

Military; Barrage 
Balloon Site 

246560 670720 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53142 Old Kilpatrick Settlement 246475 672995 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53143 Old Kilpatrick / Ferrydyke Ferry 245875 673045 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

53239 Creinch Shell midden 
(possible) 

239358 688684 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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53280 Cochno Hill Dyke 248455 675481 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52700 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, Eastern Courtyard, 
North Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244226 672311 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52701 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, East Range, North 
Farm Cottage 

 244236 672314 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52702 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, East Range, Central 
Farm Cottage 

 244240 672308 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52703 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, East Range, South 
Farm Cottage 

 244244 672300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52696 Erskine Home Farm, 
Northern Block, Western 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244179 672305 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52697 Erskine Home Farm, 
Western Block 

Farm Building; 
Cartshed; 
Farmsteading 

244174 672268 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52698 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, Western Courtyard, 
North West Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244204 672297 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52699 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, Western Courtyard, 
North East Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244212 672301 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52734 Formakin House, Stable 
Courtyard, Stables 

Stable 240994 670693 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52735 Formakin House, Stable 
Courtyard, North Eastern 
Stable Range 

Stable 240984 670698 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52736 Formakin House, Stable 
Courtyard, Eastern Stable 
Range 

Stable 240987 670692 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52737 Formakin House, Stable 
Courtyard, South Eastern 
Stable Range 

Stable 240994 670683 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52704 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, Centre Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244222 672296 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52705 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, Western Range, 
North West Building 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244189 672289 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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52706 Erskine Home Farm, Main 
Block, Western Range, 
North East Building 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244197 672293 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52733 Formakin House, Stable 
Courtyard, Archway 

Gateway 240996 670663 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52337 Cardross Park, Walled 
Garden 

Walled Garden 234544 677822 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52327 Auchendennan House, 
Clock House, Southern 
Range / Auchendennan 
House Stables 

Stables 236598 683445 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52328 Auchendennan Castle, 
Fountain 

Fountain 236865 683473 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52691 Erskine Home Farm, Farm 
Cottage And Store, Garage 

Farm Buildings; 244211 672146 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52692 Erskine Home Farm, Farm 
Cottage And Store, West 
Wing 

Farm Buildings; 244191 672138 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52693 Erskine Home Farm, Farm 
Cottage And Store, West 

Farm Buildings; 244196 672145 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52695 Erskine Home Farm, 
Northern Block, Eastern 
Range 

Farm Building; 
Farmsteading 

244224 672332 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52338 Cardross Park, Gate And 
Gatepiers 

Gate; Gate Piers 234627 677510 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

52673 Erskine Home Farm, Rear 
Wing 

Farm Building; 
Farmhouse 

244211 672230 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61234 Cochno Hill Sheiling 247926 675262 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61227 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248475 675980 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61228 Cochno Hill Cairn 248486 675636 Non-designated  Within ZTV Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 

No effect predicted upon cairn prominence at distance of 5-10km 
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principle 

61239 Cochno Hill Shieling Hut 247975 675203 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61240 Cochno Hill Bank (Earthwork) 247976 675219 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61241 Cochno Hill Shieling Hut 247998 675217 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61242 Cochno Hill Mound; Shieling 
Hut 

247990 675237 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61235 Cochno Hill Sheiling 247967 675227 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61236 Cochno Hill Wall 247954 675208 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61237 Cochno Hill Shieling Hut 247952 675195 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61238 Cochno Hill Shieling Hut 247982 675220 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61225 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248413 675725 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61226 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248344 675898 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

58064 Ailsa Lodge Ditch; Vallum 244728 671953 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57650 Mar Hall Pits; Linears 245906 672322 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57707 Lusset Glen Corbelled Stone 
Wall 

246893 672633 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57804 Erskine Golf Course Flint 244000 672500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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55496 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Boiden 1 

Cemetery, 
Enclosure, Pit 

235600 686000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55497 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Boiden 2 

Pit, Roundhouse 235500 686100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55498 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Fruin Water 1 And 2 

Enclosure, Lime 
Kiln 

235600 685800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55499 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Fruin Water 3 

Furnace, Metal 
Working Site 

235600 685900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55493 Loch Lomond, Midross Cremation, 
Cinerary Urn 

235960 685060 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55494 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Auchentullich 

Enclosed 
Cremation 
Cemetery 

235500 686500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55495 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Auchentullich 

Corn Drying Kiln, 
Furnace 

235300 686400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57577 Hawthornhill Medieval manor 
(possible site of); 
Ruins (possible 
hunting 
lodge/castle and 
park pale) 

237756 675828 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57648 Mar Hall Settlement; 
Enclosure; Burnt 
Mound 

245777 672281 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

57649 Mar Hall Pits 245626 672287 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55500 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Midross 1 

Settlement 235500 686500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

55501 Loch Lomond, Midross, 
Midross 2 

Bloomery, Metal 
Working Site 

236000 686000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61297 Cochno Hill Clearance Cairn 248694 674820 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61298 Cochno Hill Clearance Cairn 248319 674536 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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61299 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248489 674345 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61300 Cochno Hill Mound 248588 674334 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61293 Cochno Hill Rig and Furrow 248735 674896 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61294 Cochno Hill Wall 248784 674603 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61295 Cochno Hill Clearance Cairn 248762 674682 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61296 Cochno Hill Rig and Furrow 248764 674683 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61305 Cochno Hill Mound 249146 674265 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61306 Cochno Hill Mound 249843 675249 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61307 Cochno Hill Structure; Stone 
Circle 

249793 675325 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61308 Cochno Hill Stone Row 249676 675265 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61301 Cochno Hill Dam 248686 674457 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61302 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248794 674539 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61303 Adam's Well / Cochno Hill Well; Spring 248731 674480 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61304 Cochno Hill Building Footings 249198 674155 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61281 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork); 
Standing Stone 

249062 675455 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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61282 Cochno Hill Standing Stone 249129 675479 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

61283 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

249191 675481 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61284 Cochno Hill Burnt Mound 249264 675506 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61277 Cochno Hill Clearance Cairn 248393 674761 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61278 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248744 674756 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61279 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248648 674865 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61280 Cochno Hill Platform; House 
Platform 

249004 675287 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61289 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248961 675022 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61290 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork); Ditch 

248902 674886 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61291 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248847 674880 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61292 Cochno Hill Mound; Clearance 
Cairn 

248840 674872 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61285 Cochno Hill Ditch; Drain 249520 675151 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61286 Cochno Hill Structure; Kiln 249477 675056 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61287 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

249500 675066 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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61288 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

249000 675034 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61265 Cochno Hill Building; Field 
System 

248814 675438 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61266 Cochno Hill Mound 248900 675069 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61267 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

249078 675168 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61268 Cochno Hill Wall 249441 675324 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61260 Cochno Hill Cairn 248259 674785 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

61261 Cochno Hill Mound 248205 674757 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61262 Cochno Hill Head Dyke 248120 674835 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61263 Cochno Hill Wall 248490 675388 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61273 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

249887 675391 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61274 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248541 675477 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61275 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248631 674552 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61276 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248473 674630 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61269 Cochno Hill Platform 249501 675341 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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61270 Cochno Hill Burial Cairn 249538 675279 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

61271 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

249595 675334 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61272 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

249887 675391 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61247 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248044 674980 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61248 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248054 674957 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61249 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248044 674956 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61250 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248025 675013 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61243 Cochno Hill Wall 248008 675186 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61244 Cochno Hill Bank (Earthwork) 247965 675188 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61245 Cochno Hill Ditch 248057 675038 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61246 Cochno Hill Clearance Cairn 248047 674983 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61255 Cochno Hill Quarry Scoop 248086 674789 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61256 Cochno Hill Field system 248060 674836 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61257 Cochno Hill Dyke; Bank 
(Earthwork) 

248168 674746 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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61259 Cochno Hill Cairn 248267 674798 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

61251 Cochno Hill Burial Cairn 247954 675025 Probably National 
Importance (NSR) 

 Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

61252 Cochno Hill Structure 247976 674908 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61253 Cochno Hill Mound 248106 674751 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61254 Cochno Hill Cairn 248113 674778 Non-designated   Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

No visibility 

62836 Killoeter Track 233211 681542 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62837 Manson's Wood Turf Bank 233357 681261 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62837 Manson's Wood Turf Bank 233351 681249 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62838 Railway Glen Culvert 232954 681373 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62835 Red Glen Field Boundary 233097 681648 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62836 Killoeter Track 233320 681657 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62840 Ben Bowie Field Boundary 233366 683135 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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62841 Red Burn Enclosure 233570 682004 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62842 Killoeter Hill Field Boundary 234384 682570 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62842 Killoeter Hill Field Boundary 234350 682620 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62838 Railway Glen Culvert 233057 681343 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62838 Railway Glen Culvert 232905 681386 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62839 Ben Bowie Sheepfold 233755 682643 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62840 Ben Bowie Field Boundary 234425 682618 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62822 Red Burn Lime Kiln 233640 682140 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62818 Railway Glen Building; Enclosure 232961 681214 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62819 Red Glen Sheepfold 232940 681770 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62830 Northfield Wood Sheepfold 233514 682020 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62831 Ben Bowie Quarry 233508 682345 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62832 Ben Bowie Field Boundary; 
Dyke 

233491 682374 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62832 Ben Bowie Field Boundary; 
Dyke 

233418 682405 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62829 Northfield Wood Lime Kiln 233325 682040 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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61794 Loch Lomond, Midross Corn Drying Kiln; 
Pit; Post Hole 

235900 685900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61915 Cardross, Mollandhu Farm Flanged Axehead 
(Bronze Age) 

233000 678000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61637 Erskine, Park Quay / River 
Clyde 

Quay 247436 670692 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61678 Agamemnon Street Railway Bridge 
(19th Century) 

248780 670710 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62689 Erskine Bridge, North Jetty Beacon; Jetty 246126 672445 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62739 Erskine, Kirkton Settlement 244660 671950 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61313 Cochno Hill Enclosure 247767 675109 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61314 Cochno Hill Shieling Hut 247932 675260 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61325 Inchmurrin, Loch Lomond Corn Drying Kiln 237290 686270 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61326 Inchmurrin Jetty; Breakwater; 
Fish Trap 

237260 686270 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61309 Cochno Hill Rig and Furrow 249772 675168 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61310 Cochno Hill Vegetation Mark 249828 675237 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61311 Cochno Hill Enclosure 249105 675598 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61312 Cochno Hill Platform 248965 675306 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

61397 Bearsden, Hutcheson Hill Distance Slab 
(Roman) 

251510 672360 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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63855 Drumquhassle Glass Bead 248400 687600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63857 Drymen Parish Church Church 247383 688076 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63858 Drymen Parish Church Church 247383 688076 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63851 Drumquhassle Archaeological 
Watching Brief 

248394 687592 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63852 Drumquhassle Enamelled Brooch 248400 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63853 Drumquhassle Samian 248400 687600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63854 Drumquhassle Terra Nigra 248400 687600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63869 Craigie Fort Fort (Alleged) 241600 690900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63859 Drymen Parish Church Churchyard 247390 688059 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63860 Drymen Parish Church Geophysical 
Survey 

247390 688059 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63861 Drymen Parish Church Archaeological 
Field Evaluation 

247390 688059 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63865 Ballinjour Wood Glacial Mound 245875 691036 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63839 Park Of Drumquhassle Country House 248265 686924 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63840 Drumquhassle Castle 248265 686924 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63841 Drumquhassle Laird's House 248265 686924 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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63835 Park Of Drumquhassle Dovecot 248338 687114 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63836 Drumbeg Food Vessel 248420 687920 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63837 Park Of Drumquhassle Sundial 248281 686903 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63838 Park Of Drumquhassle Carved Stone 248200 686900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63847 Drumquhassle Patera 248400 687600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63848 Drumquhassle As Coin 248400 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63849 Drumquhassle Sestertius Coin 248400 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63850 Drumquhassle Sling- Shot 248470 687440 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63843 Drumquhassle Amphora 248400 687600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63844 Drumquhassle Mortarium 248400 687600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63845 Drumquhassle Sestertius Coin 248400 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63846 Drumquhassle As Coin 248400 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62857 Killoeter Hill Field Boundary 234133 681856 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62857 Killoeter Hill Field Boundary 234226 682057 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63382 Gavinburn / Old Kilpatrick Font (possible) 245856 673316 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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63831 Endrick Water Coin 247000 687000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63832 Peel Of Buchanan Tower House 245700 688600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63833 Endrick Water Cup Marked Stone 
(Alleged) 

248470 686550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63834 Endrick Water Footprint Rock 
(Alleged) 

248470 686550 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63828 St. Mary's Chapel 
(buchanan) 

Chapel 245440 688949 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63829 St. Mary's Chapel 
(buchanan) 

Burial Ground 245440 688949 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63830 Drymen Coin 247000 687000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62851 Hill of Colgrain Hut Circle; 
Settlement 

232921 680857 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62849 Railway Glen Field Boundary 233066 681133 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62849 Railway Glen Field Boundary 233049 681200 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

62850 Railway Glen Culvert 232873 680888 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64401 Katy Bairdy's Well (drymen) Well 246327 688882 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64805 Easter Drumquhassle Linear Feature 248560 687700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64229 Drumquhassle Roman Road 
(Possible) 

248100 687300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64230 Drumquhassle Roman Road 
(Possible) 

248000 687300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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64806 Easter Drumquhassle Pit 248560 687700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64807 Easter Drumquhassle Sunken-floored 
Building (Possible) 

248510 687750 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64845 Inchcailloch Hair Clasp 
(Possible) 

240720 690040 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64972 Crom Mhin Bridge 242724 690030 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64003 Drumbeg Cist (Possible) 248230 687970 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64003 Drumbeg Cist (Possible) 247900 687750 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64088 Drumquhassle Roman Road 
(Alleged) 

248400 687500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63973 Drymen Trough 247318 687829 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63974 Croftamie Well 247730 685920 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63975 Drymen Bridge 247363 687825 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64003 Drumbeg Cist (Possible) 247900 688100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64217 River Endrick (Drymen) Pottery 246800 687500 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64228 Drumquhassle Roman Road 
(Possible) 

248400 687400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64089 Blarnavaid Roman Road 
(Alleged) 

248700 688700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

64138 Drymen Castle (Alleged) 247300 688000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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63921 Buchanan Castle Bridge 245616 689145 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63922 Buchanan Old House Country House 245722 688806 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63923 Peel Pond (Buchanan) Pond 245650 688260 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63924 Catter House Manor House 247112 687087 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63917 Buchanan Castle Walled Garden 246631 688577 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63918 Buchanan Castle Summer House 245712 689224 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63919 Buchanan Castle Bridge 245697 689214 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63920 Buchanan Castle Bridge 245649 689184 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63970 Drymen Axe-hammer 247000 688000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63971 Drymen Axe-hammer 250000 689000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63972 Drumbeg Farm Maul 247900 688100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63925 Catter House Walled Garden 247265 687078 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63874 Clairinch Building 241350 690010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63875 Clairinch Ring-headed Pin 241350 690010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63876 Clairinch Ring 241350 690010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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63877 Clairinch Flake 241350 690010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63872 Inchcailloch Penny Coin 241101 690593 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63913 Buchanan Castle Country House 246180 688600 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63914 Buchanan House Ice House 244738 689316 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63915 Buchanan Castle Well House 245869 688851 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63916 Buchanan Castle Sundial 245731 688758 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63878 Clairinch Pottery 241350 690010 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

63879 Milton of Bucahanan Battle-axe 244900 690800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65514 Milton Of Buchanan Mill 244475 690327 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65572 Clairinch Jetty 241260 689760 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65639 Wester Drumquhassle Deserted 
Farmstead 

248152 687365 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65512 Balmaha Acid Works 241972 690904 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65513 Gartincaber Lime Kiln 244050 690850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65685 River Endrick Archaeological 
Field Survey Area 

242400 689700 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65679 Ellanderroch Archaeological 
Field Survey Area 

239500 690400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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65498 Inchcailloch Indeterminate 
Remains 

240950 690530 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65499 Inchcailloch Platform (Possible) 241130 690620 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65500 Inchcailloch Platform (Alleged) 241000 690580 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65494 Inchcailloch Indeterminate 
Remains 

241050 690070 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65495 Inchcailloch Corn Drying Kiln 240890 690180 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65496 Inchcailloch Dyke 240950 690300 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65497 Inchcailloch Building 240950 690400 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65507 Buchanan Parish Church Church 244321 690368 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65508 Buchanan Parish Church Churchyard 244321 690349 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65509 Buchanan Parish Church Sundial 244310 690430 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65482 Inchcailloch Deserted 
Farmstead 

240860 690670 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65483 Inchcailloch Corn Drying Kiln 240820 690620 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65484 Inchcailloch Building 241220 690630 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65446 Drymen School Former School 248194 688885 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65447 Drymen Bridge Bridge 247294 687438 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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65448 Drymen War Memorial 247423 688521 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65449 Buchanan Castle Bridge 244813 688467 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65490 Inchcailloch Dyke 240850 690120 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65491 Inchcailloch Dyke 240850 690120 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65492 Inchcailloch Bank (Possible) 240900 690100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65493 Inchcailloch Platform (Possible) 240950 690100 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65485 Balmaha Building 242020 690830 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65489 Inchcailloch Clearance Cairn 240710 690130 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65433 Inchfad Whisky Still 
(Possible) 

239660 690570 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65434 Inchfad Whisky Still 
(Possible) 

239620 690540 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65435 Inchfad Clearance Cairn 
(Possible) 

239730 690520 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65436 Inchfad Clearance Cairn 239790 690610 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65429 Inchfad Clearance Cairn 239470 690750 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65442 Park Of Drumquhassle Gatepier 248260 686937 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65443 Croftamie Animal Remains 
(deer) 

247000 686000 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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65444 Hillhead Of Catter Building 246630 686310 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65445 Drymen School Of Industry Former School 247446 688699 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65437 Inchfad Stone Heap 239550 690510 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66339 Stirling Road Well 247822 688819 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66531 Kilpatrick Braes Agricultural 
Terrace 

245681 673975 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66532 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247418 674822 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66533 The Slacks Feuar's Stone Boundary Stone / 
March Stone 

247429 674833 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66340 Drumakill Farmstead 248032 688983 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66397 Carman Muir Field System; Rig 
and Furrow 

237030 678620 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66086 Catter Burn Weir; Sluice 247430 685871 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65785 Buchanan Smithy Bridge 246054 689571 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65792 Ballinjour Wood Bridge 246055 690884 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65793 Ballinjour Wood Bridge 245731 690561 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65867 Drymen Milestone 247415 688323 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65758 Drymen Church Hall Chapel 247512 688680 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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65780 Drumbeg Quarry Cannon Ball 
(Probable) 

248300 687800 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66083 Catter Mill Corn Mill 247714 685841 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66083 Catter Mill Corn Mill 247619 685831 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66084 Croftamie Saw Mill 247896 686149 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66085 Catter Burn Weir; Sluice 247755 686009 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65935 Drymen Well 247593 688566 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65937 Pump Stones Weighing Machine 247407 688558 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66019 Drymen Industrial Site 
(Possible) 

247608 688618 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66082 Croftamie, The Red House Mill (Possible) 247739 686202 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65737 Buchanan Castle Bridge 246570 688437 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65738 Buchanan Castle Bridge 245308 688796 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65739 Stuc-an-t-sagairt Bridge 244794 690041 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

65736 Buchanan Castle Bridge 246731 688496 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66855 Ben Bowie Quartz Flake 233218 682857 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66856 Ben Bowie Burnt Mound 233377 682975 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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66857 Ben Bowie Charcoal Spread 233419 683060 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66858 Ben Bowie Charcoal Spread 233352 682978 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66851 Ben Bowie Pitchstone Flake 233212 682862 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66852 Ben Bowie Pitchstone Flake 233275 682906 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66853 Ben Bowie Flint Flake 233521 682850 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66854 Ben Bowie Chalcedony Flake 233378 682774 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66863 Ben Bowie Charcoal and Burnt 
Stone 

233300 682980 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66864 Ben Bowie Charcoal and Burnt 
Stone 

233283 682976 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66865 Ben Bowie Burnt Stones 233345 682975 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66866 Ben Bowie Charcoal Spread 233378 683084 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66859 Ben Bowie Charcoal Spread 233366 682990 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66860 Ben Bowie Charcoal and Burnt 
Stone 

233360 682986 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66861 Ben Bowie Charcoal and Burnt 
Stone 

233393 682994 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66862 Ben Bowie Stone Hearth and 
Charcoal 

233371 682995 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66830 Coldrach Steading Steading 246932 690026 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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66831 Coldrach House House 246921 689979 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66578 Buchanan Castle Estate, 
Duchess' Bridge / Buchanan 
Castle Policies; Doghouse 
Burn; Boquhan Hill 

Road Bridge 245576 689111 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66847 Ben Bowie Worked Cannal 
Coal 

233361 683009 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66848 Ben Bowie Pitchstone Core 233443 683053 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66849 Ben Bowie Pitchstone Flake 233440 683041 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66850 Ben Bowie Pitchstone Flake / 
Blade 

233340 682767 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66843 Ben Bowie Flint Knife 233447 683035 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66844 Ben Bowie Flint Knife 233460 683055 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66845 Ben Bowie Flint Flake 233447 683054 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66846 Ben Bowie Coal Pieces 233429 683061 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66563 The Slacks Rig Rig and Furrow 247520 674552 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66564 Wester Dumtiglennan Turf bank 247377 674094 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66562 Wester Dumtiglennan Turf bank 
enclosure 

247896 673856 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66960 Burn of Marr Mill Lade 244175 690842 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66961 Burn of Marr Stone Wall 244650 690865 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
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significance. 

66962 Burn of Marr Stone Wall 244672 691343 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66963 Burn of Marr Stone Wall 244705 691395 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67273 Millburn Muir Enclosure 237290 679630 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

67277 Chapel Hill place name 245773 673285 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66944 Burn of Marr Track 244501 691305 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66945 Burn of Marr Structure; Mound 244526 691342 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66946 Burn of Marr Woodland 
Enclosure 

244670 691340 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66940 Burn of Marr Stone Wall 244475 690623 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66941 Burn of Marr Woodland 
Enclosure 

244650 690860 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66942 Burn of Marr Clearance 244446 691154 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66943 Burn of Marr Stone Wall 244328 691405 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66948 Burn of Marr Track 244325 691405 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66949 Burn of Marr Stone Wall; 
Structure 

244557 691544 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66901 Barrhill Road Well 246271 671316 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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66913 Drumbeg / Drumbeg Farm Steading, 
settlement 

247920 688140 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66914 Ballinlone Settlement 247570 687900 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66915 Drymen Structure 247450 687835 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66939 Burn of Marr Stone Wall 244305 690903 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66908 Overton Muir Quarry Pits 237070 679775 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66867 Ben Bowie Stone Hearth and 
Charcoal 

233289 682974 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66868 Ben Bowie Pitchstone core 233451 683030 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66869 Ben Bowie Pitchstone Flake 233360 682980 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66870 Ben Bowie Flint Scraper 233384 682999 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66879 Ben Bowie Pitchstone Flake 233401 683076 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66880 Ben Bowie Cannal Coal 
Fragment 

233457 683090 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66881 Ben Bowie Hazel Nut Shells 233591 682979 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66875 Ben Bowie Flint Flake 233444 683035 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66876 Ben Bowie Flint Flake 233418 683074 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

66877 Ben Bowie Flint Flake 233381 683094 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 
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66878 Ben Bowie Flint Scraper 233354 682994 Non-designated   No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 

 

Table 5 Heritage Assets Beyond 10 km OSA 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

GDL00190 Glasgow Botanic Gardens 256804 667593 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The setting is 
entirely urban and 
residential.  

GDL00190 

GDL00193 Glenarn 227458 684072 GDL  No visibility  GDL00193 

GDL00146 Duchal House 235172 668153 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Visibility only from 
agricultural parts of 
the GDL, with no 
significant views  

GDL00146 

GDL00382 Victoria Park 254097 667278 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The setting is 
entirely urban and 
residential.  

GDL00382 

GDL00235 Kelvingrove Park 257063 666370 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

The setting is 
entirely urban and 
residential.  

GDL00235 

GDL00317 Pollok Park (Nether Pollok) 254963 661786 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

At the centre of the 
designed 
landscape, Pollok 
House stands 
above a wide and 
shallow section of 
the White Cart 
Water, set to take 
advantage of views 
south over garden 
terraces to policy 
parklands (now 
golf courses) and 
woods. To the 
north, the Lime 

GDL00317 
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Avenue is a 
dominant 
landscape feature. 
The White Cart 
Water and the core 
parklands within its 
flood plain are also 
important scenic 
elements within the 
central areas of the 
designed 
landscape. More 
generally, the open 
grounds and 
extensive 
woodlands 
throughout the 
park create visual 
interest and scenic 
contrast with 
adjacent 
landscapes in 
longer distance 
views. Within the 
designed 
landscape, thick 
shelterbelts create 
areas of more 
intimate scale 
(including around 
the Burrell 
Museum) and 
restrict views of 
surrounding areas. 
Covering around 
470 hectares, the 
designed 
landscape is 
surrounded by 
urban districts of 
Glasgow, built up 
from the later 19th 
century. No 
designed 
relationship with 
distant hills. 
Theoretical 
visibility is in reality 
not likely.  

GDL00408 Milngavie Reservoirs 256088 675748 GDL Partial visibility Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 

These elements 
are all set within a 
wider area of 
undulating drumlin 

GDL00408 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 128 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

Impact possible in 
principle 

landform. This 
represents a 
general transition 
from the populated 
lowlands to the 
south to the more 
rugged moorlands 
to the north and 
northwest, and a 
series of hill 
ranges, including 
the Mugdock, 
Strathblane, 
Campsie and 
Kilpatrick hills. 
Views north across 
the reservoirs hint 
at this upland 
landscape beyond, 
with the open 
water of the 
reservoirs seen 
against a hill 
backdrop, 
accentuated by 
planting and 
woodland cover. 
Meanwhile, views 
south from the 
higher ground 
between the 
reservoirs 
encompass a long 
and low horizon in 
which the Glasgow 
conurbation is 
visible. In addition 
to the panoramic 
views described 
above, the different 
landscape 
elements combine 
to produce a 
surprising variety 
of views in, around 
and across the 
reservoirs. Among 
the main defining 
features in scenic 
terms are the 
mature tree-lines, 
avenues and 
woodland belts, 
which enclose and 
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define the 
landscape as a 
whole and form 
distinctive 
boundary features 
along roads and 
paths. The planting 
also provides the 
setting for 
structural 
components, most 
notably the very 
formal gauge basin 
architecture at the 
northern tips of 
each reservoir. Up 
to 12 turbines may 
be visible at a 
distance of over 
12km, however at 
this distance will 
appear relatively 
small parts of the 
distant hills which 
is not sufficient to 
result on a 
significant 
distraction from the 
designed elements 
described above.  

LB10467 CULCREUCH CASTLE 262025 687679 Cat A LB   No visibility LB10467 

LB12448 ST. COLUMBA'S 
(FORMERLY ST. JAMES'S) 
CHURCH OF SCOTLAND 
DUCHAL ROAD, 
KILMACOLM 

235824 669766 Cat A LB   No visibility LB12448 

LB12450 "WINDYHILL", 
ROWANTREEHILL ROAD 
KILMACOLM 

236222 669431 Cat A LB   No visibility LB12450 

LB12463 DUCHAL HOUSE, 
STRATHGRYFE, BY 
KILMACOLM 

235344 668012 Cat A LB   No visibility LB12463 

LB12695 TWO MONUMENTS 
WITHIN HOUSTON AND 
KILELLAN CHURCH 

241002 667077 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB12695 

LB12730 NORTHBAR HOUSE 
INCHINNAN 

248086 669276 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB12730 

LB12732 INCHINNAN BRIDGE 
OVER BLACK CART 

249241 667908 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB12732 
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WATER, (PART IN 
RENFREW PARISH) 

LB12839 KILBARCHAN STEEPLE 
AND STEEPLE 
BUILDINGS, STEEPLE 
SQUARE, KILBARCHAN 

240304 663266 Cat A LB   No visibility LB12839 

LB12843 WEAVER'S COTTAGE, 
THE CROSS, 
KILBARCHAN 

240155 663283 Cat A LB   No visibility LB12843 

LB13459 INDIA OF INCHINNAN 
(DUNLOP LIMITED) 
OFFICE RANGE 

247470 668604 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB13459 

LB14469 ROSSDHU HOUSE WITH 
WALLED GARDEN 

236182 689465 Cat A LB  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

Assess as part of 
GDL 

LB14469 

LB18227 Mugdock Reservoir and 
Craigmaddie Reservoir 
including straining wells, 
James Gale Memorial and 
all inner and outer boundary 
walls (former Glasgow 
Corporation Water Works), 
Milngavie 

256394 675469 Cat A LB  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

These elements 
are all set within a 
wider area of 
undulating drumlin 
landform. This 
represents a 
general transition 
from the populated 
lowlands to the 
south to the more 
rugged moorlands 
to the north and 
northwest, and a 
series of hill 
ranges, including 
the Mugdock, 
Strathblane, 
Campsie and 
Kilpatrick hills. 
Views north across 
the reservoirs hint 
at this upland 
landscape beyond, 
with the open 
water of the 
reservoirs seen 
against a hill 
backdrop, 
accentuated by 
planting and 
woodland cover. 
Meanwhile, views 
south from the 

LB18227 
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higher ground 
between the 
reservoirs 
encompass a long 
and low horizon in 
which the Glasgow 
conurbation is 
visible. In addition 
to the panoramic 
views described 
above, the different 
landscape 
elements combine 
to produce a 
surprising variety 
of views in, around 
and across the 
reservoirs. Among 
the main defining 
features in scenic 
terms are the 
mature tree-lines, 
avenues and 
woodland belts, 
which enclose and 
define the 
landscape as a 
whole and form 
distinctive 
boundary features 
along roads and 
paths. The planting 
also provides the 
setting for 
structural 
components, most 
notably the very 
formal gauge basin 
architecture at the 
northern tips of 
each reservoir. Up 
to 12 turbines may 
be visible at a 
distance of over 
12km, however at 
this distance will 
appear relatively 
small parts of the 
distant hills which 
is not sufficient to 
result on a 
significant 
distraction from the 
designed elements 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 132 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

described above.  

LB19525 RHU VILLAGE, RHU ROAD 
LOWER, ARDENCAPLE 
HOTEL WITH FORMER 
STABLES, COTTAGE 
OUTBUILDINGS AND 
BOUNDARY WALL 

227765 683485 Cat A LB   No visibility LB19525 

LB19525 RHU VILLAGE, RHU ROAD 
LOWER, ARDENCAPLE 
HOTEL WITH FORMER 
STABLES, COTTAGE 
OUTBUILDINGS AND 
BOUNDARY WALL 

227768 683511 Cat A LB   No visibility LB19525 

LB22130 NEW KILPATRICK PARISH 
CHURCH, BEARSDEN 

254320 672280 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB22130 

LB22135 KILMARDINNY HOUSE 255014 672743 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB22135 

LB22272 CAWDER ESTATE, 
CAWDER HOUSE 

260583 672691 Cat A LB  Wider landscape 
setting of asset 
contributes to 
significance. 
Impact possible in 
principle 

17.5km E. Group 
relationship 
between highly 
designated 
buildings 
unaffected. No 
designed elements 
towards ISA.  

LB22272 

LB22993 CLYDEBANK, FORMER 
JOHN BROWN 
SHIPBUILDING YARD, 
TITAN CANTILEVER 
CRANE, INCLUDING 
FORMER FITTING OUT 
DOCK 

249485 669758 Cat A LB   No visibility LB22993 

LB32171 31, 33, 35 LYNEDOCH 
STREET AND 92, 96 
WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, FORMER TRINITY 
COLLEGE 

257667 666229 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32171 

LB32173 ARLINGTON BATHS CLUB, 
61 ARLINGTON STREET 
AND 44 WESTEND PARK 
STREET, GLASGOW 

257855 666510 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32173 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257554 666181 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 
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LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257616 666164 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257522 666186 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257492 666191 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257603 666171 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257593 666174 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257543 666186 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257503 666187 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257580 666177 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 
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LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257534 666188 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257571 666179 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32185 1-12 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 1 
CLAREMONT PLACE AND 
GATEPIERS TO 
CLAREMONT TERRACE 
LANE 

257513 666188 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32185 

LB32197 GREAT WESTERN ROAD 
BRIDGE OVER RIVER 
KELVIN 

257464 666972 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32197 

LB32198 300 GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD/HOLYROOD 
CRESCENT ST MARY'S 
EPISCOPAL CATHEDRAL 

257760 666827 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32198 

LB32200 445-459 (ODD NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 
AND 6 CALEDONIAN 
CRESCENT, 1-8 
(INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CALEDONIAN MANSIONS 

257389 666993 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32200 

LB32200 445-459 (ODD NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 
AND 6 CALEDONIAN 
CRESCENT, 1-8 
(INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CALEDONIAN MANSIONS 

257370 667007 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32200 

LB32200 445-459 (ODD NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 
AND 6 CALEDONIAN 
CRESCENT, 1-8 
(INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CALEDONIAN MANSIONS 

257380 667002 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32200 

LB32200 445-459 (ODD NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 
AND 6 CALEDONIAN 
CRESCENT, 1-8 
(INCLUSIVE NOS) 

257400 666987 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32200 
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CALEDONIAN MANSIONS 

LB32205 416 AND 420 GREAT 
WESTERN ROAD/433 
NORTH WOODSIDE ROAD 
LANSDOWNE PARISH 
CHURCH (CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND) 

257564 666942 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32205 

LB32211 KELVINGROVE PARK, 
ROBERTS MEMORIAL 

257317 666481 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32211 

LB32213 KELVINGROVE PARK, 
STEWART MEMORIAL 
FOUNTAIN 

257184 666235 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32213 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257156 666895 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257154 666891 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257162 666908 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257165 666914 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257151 666884 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257149 666878 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257168 666920 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32235 41-53 (ODD NOS) 
OAKFIELD AVENUE AND 
18 GREAT GEORGE 
STREET 

257159 666902 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32235 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 

257453 666435 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 
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PARK STREET SOUTH 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257461 666440 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257501 666313 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257519 666307 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257473 666316 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257546 666408 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257554 666402 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257537 666415 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257504 666435 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257431 666354 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257483 666311 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257510 666308 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257471 666442 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257494 666441 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257559 666393 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 
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LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257425 666384 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257426 666366 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257532 666310 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257540 666320 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257484 666442 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257563 666361 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257512 666430 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257567 666371 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257520 666424 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257441 666342 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257566 666383 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32238 1-29 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK CIRCUS AND 9 
PARK STREET SOUTH 

257528 666419 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32238 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257558 666309 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257564 666297 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257573 666292 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 
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LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257547 666313 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257594 666345 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257584 666347 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257569 666356 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257576 666353 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257605 666340 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257610 666332 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257620 666327 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257629 666321 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32239 1-17 (ODD NOS) AND 2-8 
(EVEN NOS) PARK 
CIRCUS PLACE 

257638 666317 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32239 

LB32240 1-6 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK GARDENS AND 
PARK GARDENS LANE 

257469 666227 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32240 

LB32240 1-6 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK GARDENS AND 
PARK GARDENS LANE 

257450 666199 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32240 

LB32240 1-6 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK GARDENS AND 
PARK GARDENS LANE 

257416 666221 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32240 

LB32240 1-6 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK GARDENS AND 
PARK GARDENS LANE 

257422 666216 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32240 

LB32240 1-6 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK GARDENS AND 
PARK GARDENS LANE 

257458 666195 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32240 
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LB32240 1-6 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK GARDENS AND 
PARK GARDENS LANE 

257431 666211 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32240 

LB32240 1-6 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK GARDENS AND 
PARK GARDENS LANE 

257441 666204 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32240 

LB32241 PARK GARDENS, 
STAIRWAY TO PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257407 666240 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32241 

LB32242 1 - 5 (ODD NOS 
INCLUSIVE) AND 4 PARK 
GATE 

257415 666394 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32242 

LB32242 1 - 5 (ODD NOS 
INCLUSIVE) AND 4 PARK 
GATE 

257442 666433 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32242 

LB32243 1-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK QUADRANT 

257464 666489 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32243 

LB32243 1-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK QUADRANT 

257501 666483 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32243 

LB32243 1-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK QUADRANT 

257432 666487 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32243 

LB32243 1-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK QUADRANT 

257445 666489 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32243 

LB32243 1-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK QUADRANT 

257483 666487 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32243 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257485 666263 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257478 666264 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 

257378 666405 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 
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PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257364 666355 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257378 666417 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257421 666311 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257392 666359 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257429 666311 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 

257384 666323 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 
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STREET SOUTH 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257454 666269 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257395 666312 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257419 666297 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257358 666383 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257405 666327 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257460 666293 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 
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LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257410 666464 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257391 666353 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257388 666365 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257404 666308 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257392 666318 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257367 666364 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-

257417 666474 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 
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24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257420 666481 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257409 666320 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257393 666344 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257471 666264 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257371 666387 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 

257370 666349 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 
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AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257367 666373 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257397 666337 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257415 666315 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257405 666456 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257493 666261 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 

257378 666330 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 
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LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257371 666337 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257373 666395 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257400 666332 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257385 666375 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32245 1-21 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
PARK TERRACE AND 18-
24 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODLANDS TERRACE 
AND 2-4 (EVEN NOS) 
PARK TERRACE EAST 
LANE AND 3 PARK 
STREET SOUTH 

257411 666304 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32245 

LB32246 PARK TERRACE 
BALUSTRADE RAILINGS 
AND GATEWAY TO 
KELVINGROVE PARK 

257355 666448 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32246 

LB32267 WOODLANDS TERRACE 
STAIRWAY TO CLIFTON 
STREET 

257481 666228 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32267 
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LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257898 666184 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257932 666116 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257878 666190 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257934 666107 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257888 666188 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257922 666160 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257911 666173 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257906 666178 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257916 666167 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257935 666100 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257928 666139 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257927 666150 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257931 666125 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32268 6-19 (INCLUSIVE NO) 
WOODSIDE CRESCENT 

257930 666132 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32268 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257750 666091 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257732 666090 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257886 666103 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 

257684 666084 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 
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STREET 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257817 666096 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257845 666097 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257773 666092 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257758 666091 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257692 666085 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257677 666084 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257800 666095 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257709 666087 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257783 666094 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257877 666101 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257852 666098 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 
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LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257833 666095 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257870 666099 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257700 666086 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257767 666091 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257825 666095 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257861 666098 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257807 666096 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257740 666090 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257666 666083 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257660 666075 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 
STREET 

257716 666087 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 

LB32270 1-28 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE PLACE AND 
138, 140 ELDERSLIE 

257789 666094 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32270 
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STREET 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257648 666174 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257847 666213 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257740 666181 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257793 666182 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257784 666183 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257668 666181 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257773 666206 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257834 666212 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257828 666211 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 
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LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257773 666182 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257690 666178 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257815 666211 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257810 666209 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257790 666208 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257729 666180 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257850 666193 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257678 666176 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257869 666214 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 

257856 666213 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 
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LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257800 666210 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257781 666207 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257867 666194 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257828 666187 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257720 666178 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257839 666188 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257811 666186 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257701 666177 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257820 666187 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 
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LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257801 666185 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257857 666191 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32271 1-22 (INCUSIVE NOS) 
WOODSIDE TERRACE, 11-
63 WOODSIDE TERRACE 
LANE, 4 CLAREMOUNT 
PLACE 

257712 666175 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32271 

LB32280 739 SOUTH STREET, 
NORTH BRITISH ENGINE 
WORKS 

253415 666915 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32280 

LB32281 739 SOUTH STREET, 
FORMER NORTH BRITISH 
DIESEL ENGINE ENGINE 
WORKS, QUAYSIDE TITAN 
CRANE 

253341 666845 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32281 

LB32306 48 CLEVEDEN DRIVE, 
STONELEIGH, AND 
GATEPIERS 

255976 668019 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32306 

LB32316 FORTH AND CLYDE 
CANAL AQUEDUCT 
(ADJOINING SKAETHORN 
ROAD BRIDGE) 

256152 668980 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32316 

LB32318 1055 GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD GARTNAVEL 
ROYAL HOSPITAL, 
GARDEN, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS 

255030 668034 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32318 

LB32334 998 GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD, ST MUNGOS 
ACADEMY CENTENARY 
CLUB, GARAGE, SERVICE 
BLOCK, GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

255909 668002 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32334 

LB32334 998 GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD, ST MUNGOS 
ACADEMY CENTENARY 
CLUB, GARAGE, SERVICE 
BLOCK, GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

255938 668004 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32334 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 153 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

LB32342 11 WHITTINGHAME 
DRIVE, GARDEN WALLS 
AND GATEPIERS 

255290 668166 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32342 

LB32356 17 SHAKESPEARE 
STREET, RUCHILL 
PARISH CHURCH HALLS 
AND JANITOR'S HOUSE 

257256 668309 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32356 

LB32476 20 BELLSHAUGH ROAD; 
KELVINSIDE ACADEMY 
WITH BOUNDARY 
RAILINGS AND 
GATEWAYS 

256538 667860 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32476 

LB32476 20 BELLSHAUGH ROAD; 
KELVINSIDE ACADEMY 
WITH BOUNDARY 
RAILINGS AND 
GATEWAYS 

256556 667907 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32476 

LB32486 15 CLEVEDEN GARDENS 
WITH GARAGE, 
GATEPIERS, GATES, 
WALLS AND RAILINGS 

256257 668120 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32486 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256161 667133 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256159 667125 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256144 667105 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 

256162 667150 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 
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RETAINING WALL 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256135 667105 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256143 667175 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256160 667158 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256155 667117 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256162 667141 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256150 667111 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 

256157 667165 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 
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RETAINING WALL 

LB32489 3-10 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
CROWN CIRCUS AND 1, 
1A AND 2 CROWN 
TERRACE AND 15 AND 17 
CROWN ROAD NORTH, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RETAINING WALL 

256154 667175 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32489 

LB32513 730 GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD; BOTANIC 
GARDENS, KIBBLE 
PALACE 

256938 667447 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32513 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256199 667710 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256094 667780 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256105 667773 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 256167 667732 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 
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GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256180 667723 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256193 667715 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256140 667751 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 

256154 667741 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 
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TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256115 667767 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256125 667759 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32517 1-11 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE, 2-34 (EVEN 
NOS) GREAT WESTERN 
TERRACE LANE, 1 AND 1B 
WESTBOURNE GARDENS 
AND 19 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, WITH 
RAILINGS, LAMP 
BRACKETS, BOUNDARY 
AND RETAINING WALLS, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256210 667704 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32517 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256676 667404 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256724 667367 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 
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LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256765 667339 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256698 667389 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256681 667396 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256717 667372 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256688 667391 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256709 667376 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32520 1-17 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
GROSVENOR TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256704 667380 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32520 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255983 667770 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255979 667762 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255969 667737 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255973 667746 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255993 667796 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255975 667753 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255965 667727 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255990 667787 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255986 667779 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32530 21-39 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND ROAD 

255995 667803 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32530 

LB32532 79 HYNDLAND ROAD, 
HYNDLAND PARISH 

255881 667507 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32532 
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CHURCH, CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND 

LB32550 3 KIRKLEE ROAD AND 1 
REDLANDS ROAD 

256404 667736 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32550 

LB32550 3 KIRKLEE ROAD AND 1 
REDLANDS ROAD 

256397 667728 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32550 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256476 667818 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256482 667823 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256445 667791 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256500 667826 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256459 667802 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256429 667774 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256423 667769 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256464 667807 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 
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LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256509 667831 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32551 7-23 (ODD NOS) KIRKLEE 
ROAD AND 2 REDLANDS 
ROAD, WITH WALLS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS 

256440 667786 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32551 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256488 667645 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256606 667602 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256561 667640 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256590 667578 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256582 667626 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 

256559 667598 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 
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TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256551 667603 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256511 667630 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256598 667640 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256568 667636 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256520 667625 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256607 667620 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 

256495 667638 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 
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TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256554 667644 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256543 667609 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256527 667619 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256582 667582 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256574 667588 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256536 667614 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 

256607 667611 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 
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TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256575 667631 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256547 667650 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256606 667630 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256573 667644 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256568 667592 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256505 667634 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 

256606 667637 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 
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TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

LB32553 1-14 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
KIRKLEE TERRACE, WITH 
RAILINGS, GATEPIERS 
AND 1-14 KIRKLEE 
TERRACE LANE 
(INCLUSIVE NUMBERS), 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256583 667637 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32553 

LB32563 9 LOWTHER TERRACE, 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256300 667744 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32563 

LB32564 10 LOWTHER TERRACE, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS, GREAT 
WESTERN ROAD 

256288 667751 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32564 

LB32571 160 OBSERVATORY 
ROAD, NOTRE DAME 
HIGH SCHOOL 

256266 667408 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32571 

LB32576 1 PRINCES TERRACE, 
PRINCE ALBERT ROAD, 
WITH GATEPIERS AND 
RAILINGS TO PRINCES 
TERRACE LANE 

256162 667257 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32576 

LB32584 23 SALTOUN STREET, 
BELMONT AND HILLHEAD 
PARISH CHURCH, 
CHURCH OF SCOTLAND 

256629 667303 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32584 

LB32605 52 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, BELHAVEN - 
WESTBOURNE CHURCH 
AND HALL, CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND 

256021 667768 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32605 

LB32605 52 WESTBOURNE 
GARDENS, BELHAVEN - 
WESTBOURNE CHURCH 
AND HALL, CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND 

256028 667772 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32605 

LB32639 92-100 (EVEN NOS) 
BUCHANAN STREET, 
KNOWN AS 98 
BUCHANAN STREET 

259033 665311 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32639 

LB32643 164A-168 (EVEN NOS) 
BUCHANAN STREET WITH 
10 DUNDAS LANE, 
BRITTANIA BUILDINGS 

259097 665542 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32643 
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LB32688 24 GEORGE SQUARE AND 
12-16 (EVEN NOS) 
ANCHOR LANE 

259164 665421 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32688 

LB32689 30 GEORGE SQUARE AND 
7 WEST GEORGE 
STREET, THE 
MERCHANTS' HOUSE 

259169 665441 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32689 

LB32754 16 MCPHATER STREET, 
AND RETURN ELEVATION 
TO DUNBLANE STREET 
(OZALID'S) 

258976 666080 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32754 

LB32822 QUEEN STREET STATION, 
TRAIN SHED AND BRIDGE 
OVER RAILWAY ON 
CATHEDRAL STREET 

259207 665546 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32822 

LB32822 QUEEN STREET STATION, 
TRAIN SHED AND BRIDGE 
OVER RAILWAY ON 
CATHEDRAL STREET 

259231 665634 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32822 

LB32826 1-29 (ODD NOS) AND 2-40 
(EVEN NOS) ROYAL 
EXCHANGE SQUARE 
WITH 145-147 (ODD NOS) 
QUEEN STREET AND 
ARCHWAYS 

259077 665337 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32826 

LB32826 1-29 (ODD NOS) AND 2-40 
(EVEN NOS) ROYAL 
EXCHANGE SQUARE 
WITH 145-147 (ODD NOS) 
QUEEN STREET AND 
ARCHWAYS 

259097 665336 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32826 

LB32827 ROYAL EXCHANGE 
SQUARE, ROYAL BANK 
OF SCOTLAND 

259053 665306 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32827 

LB32836 17-29 (ODD NOS) ST 
VINCENT PLACE, 
SCOTTISH PROVIDENT 
INSTITUTION 

259082 665365 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32836 

LB32836 17-29 (ODD NOS) ST 
VINCENT PLACE, 
SCOTTISH PROVIDENT 
INSTITUTION 

259071 665368 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32836 

LB32836 17-29 (ODD NOS) ST 
VINCENT PLACE, 
SCOTTISH PROVIDENT 
INSTITUTION 

259091 665365 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32836 
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LB32836 17-29 (ODD NOS) ST 
VINCENT PLACE, 
SCOTTISH PROVIDENT 
INSTITUTION 

259103 665359 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32836 

LB32838 2 ST VINCENT PLACE 
AND 2 AND 4 ANCHOR 
LANE 

259158 665407 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32838 

LB32839 12-16 (EVEN NOS) ST 
VINCENT PLACE, 
ANCHOR BUILDING 

259133 665416 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32839 

LB32840 24 ST VINCENT PLACE, 
CITIZEN BUILDING 

259110 665421 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32840 

LB32841 30-40 (EVEN NOS) ST 
VINCENT PLACE, KNOWN 
AS 30 ST VINCENT PLACE 

259080 665433 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32841 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257059 667251 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257037 667263 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257071 667245 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257043 667260 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 
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LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257003 667284 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256994 667289 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257064 667248 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257084 667236 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

256988 667290 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257096 667232 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 

257029 667268 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 168 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257010 667279 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257076 667236 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257049 667257 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257016 667274 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32850 1-16 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
BUCKINGHAM TERRACE, 
2, 4 BUCKINGHAM 
STREET, 1, 3 RUSKIN 
PLACE (GREAT WESTERN 
ROAD) WITH RETAINING 
WALL AND PIERS TO 
GREAT WESTERN ROAD 

257022 667272 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32850 

LB32853 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D9, 42 
BUTE GARDENS, 

256796 666913 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32853 
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LILYBANK HOUSE 

LB32859 WESTERN BATHS CLUB, 
8-12 (EVEN NOS) 
CRANWORTH STREET, 
HILLHEAD, GLASGOW 

256773 667200 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32859 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257075 667290 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257090 667282 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257068 667295 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257104 667273 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257127 667263 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257118 667266 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257110 667270 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 
INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

257084 667286 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 

LB32874 35-51 (ODD NOS) 
HAMILTON DRIVE (1-9 

257097 667278 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32874 
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INCLUSIVE NOS) 
NORTHPARK TERRACE, 
KELVINSIDE 

LB32879 93-95 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND STREET, 
COTTIER THEATRE 
COMPLEX, FORMER 
DOWANHILL CHURCH 
AND HALLS 

256078 666960 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32879 

LB32879 93-95 (ODD NOS) 
HYNDLAND STREET, 
COTTIER THEATRE 
COMPLEX, FORMER 
DOWANHILL CHURCH 
AND HALLS 

256063 666963 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32879 

LB32895 56 PARTICKHILL ROAD 
'WOODBANK', CARRIAGE 
HOUSE, ARCH TO 
SERVICE COURT, 
RETAINING WALLS AND 
CAST-IRON GATES 

255662 667007 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32895 

LB32903 1-9 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
RUSKIN TERRACE, 1, 1A, 
3 HAMILTON PARK 
AVENUE 

257205 667166 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32903 

LB32903 1-9 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
RUSKIN TERRACE, 1, 1A, 
3 HAMILTON PARK 
AVENUE 

257211 667162 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32903 

LB32903 1-9 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
RUSKIN TERRACE, 1, 1A, 
3 HAMILTON PARK 
AVENUE 

257199 667169 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32903 

LB32903 1-9 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
RUSKIN TERRACE, 1, 1A, 
3 HAMILTON PARK 
AVENUE 

257185 667178 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32903 

LB32903 1-9 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
RUSKIN TERRACE, 1, 1A, 
3 HAMILTON PARK 
AVENUE 

257231 667155 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32903 

LB32903 1-9 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
RUSKIN TERRACE, 1, 1A, 
3 HAMILTON PARK 
AVENUE 

257192 667174 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32903 

LB32903 1-9 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
RUSKIN TERRACE, 1, 1A, 
3 HAMILTON PARK 

257220 667157 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32903 
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AVENUE 

LB32912 76 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, 
WELLINGTON CHURCH 

257004 666748 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32912 

LB32913 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDINGS A5 
TO A17 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS), GILBERT 
SCOTT BUILDING 
INCLUDING WEST 
RANGE, MEMORIAL 
CHAPEL AND LION & 
UNICORN STAIRCASE 

256878 666665 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32913 

LB32913 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDINGS A5 
TO A17 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS), GILBERT 
SCOTT BUILDING 
INCLUDING WEST 
RANGE, MEMORIAL 
CHAPEL AND LION & 
UNICORN STAIRCASE 

256906 666623 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32913 

LB32918 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING B4, 
JOSEPH BLACK BUILDING 
INCLUDING GATEWAY 
AND RAILINGS TO 
UNIVERSITY PLACE 

256614 666700 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32918 

LB32925 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING A4, 
PEARCE LODGE 
INCLUDING INTEGRAL 
GATEWAY AND 
JANITOR'S HOUSE 

257070 666668 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32925 

LB32927 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING E1, 82 
UNIVERSITY AVENUE, 
MCMILLAN READING 
ROOM INCLUDING 
RAILINGS, LAMP PIERS, 
GATEPIERS AND 
BOUNDARY WALLS 

256939 666756 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32927 

LB32928 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING B3, 

256625 666632 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32928 
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GRAHAM KERR BUILDING 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256830 666783 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256858 666762 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256796 666799 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256789 666806 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 
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LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256851 666770 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256839 666776 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256818 666788 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

256782 666812 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 

LB32931 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 

256807 666795 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32931 
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2-10 (INCLUSIVE 
NUMBERS) UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS, 
ENTRANCE PIERS, 'OUT' 
PIER AND STEPPED 
GARDEN WALL 
FRONTING UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

LB32932 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
12 UNIVERSITY 
GARDENS, SALMON 
HOUSE, INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
ENTRANCE PIERS 

256779 666821 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32932 

LB32933 UNIVERSITY OF 
GLASGOW, GILMOREHILL 
CAMPUS BUILDING D15, 
14 UNIVERSITY GARDENS 
INCLUDING BOUNDARY 
WALLS AND ENTRANCE 
PIERS 

256773 666831 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32933 

LB32934 17 VINICOMBE STREET, 
THE SALON INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
RAILINGS 

256791 667238 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32934 

LB32935 24 VINICOMBE STREET, 
FORMER BOTANIC 
GARDENS GARAGE 

256838 667267 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32935 

LB32953 752-756 (EVEN NOS) 
ARGYLE STREET AND 3, 
5, 7 SHAFTESBURY 
STREET, SAVINGS BANK 
OF GLASGOW 

257766 665520 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32953 

LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258490 665783 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 

LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258508 665775 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 

LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258498 665778 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 

LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258463 665791 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 
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LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258517 665771 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 

LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258471 665789 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 

LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258481 665787 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 

LB32960 181-199 (ODD NOS) BATH 
STREET AND 
BLYTHSWOOD STREET 

258455 665794 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32960 

LB32963 335 BATH STREET AND 
ELMBANK STREET, 
KING'S THEATRE 

258119 665874 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32963 

LB32980 39-69 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET, 
MERCANTILE CHAMBERS 

258581 665401 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32980 

LB32983 2-28 (EVEN NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET, 123 
HOPE STREET 

258730 665422 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32983 

LB32983 2-28 (EVEN NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET, 123 
HOPE STREET 

258713 665427 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32983 

LB32983 2-28 (EVEN NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET, 123 
HOPE STREET 

258677 665435 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32983 

LB32983 2-28 (EVEN NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET, 123 
HOPE STREET 

258694 665430 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32983 

LB32992 45 BUCHANAN STREET 
AND 34-50 (EVEN NOS) 
MITCHELL STREET, 
FORMER WYLIE AND 
LOCHEAD'S 

258931 665179 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32992 

LB32998 91 BUCHANAN STREET 258977 665269 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB32998 

LB33000 113-115 (ODD NOS) 
BUCHANAN STREET AND 
4 GORDON STREET 

258999 665335 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33000 

LB33002 147 BUCHANAN STREET 
AND ST VINCENT 
STREET, FORMER 
WESTERN CLUB 

259018 665434 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33002 

LB33003 163 BUCHANAN STREET 
AND NELSON MANDELA 

259032 665500 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33003 
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PLACE, FORMER ST 
GEORGE'S PLACE, ST 
GEORGE'S TRON PARISH 
CHURCH (CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND) 

LB33004 179 BUCHANAN STREET, 
FORMER ATHENAEUM 
THEATRE 

259037 665562 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33004 

LB33008 NO 4 CLAIRMONT 
GARDENS 

257592 666077 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33008 

LB33015 49 DERBY STREET, 22, 30 
BENTINCK STREET 

257117 666069 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33015 

LB33016 17-21 (ODD NOS) DRURY 
STREET, INCLUDING THE 
HORSESHOE PUBLIC 
HOUSE 

258873 665372 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33016 

LB33022 120, ELMBANK STREET 
WITH 71-83 (ODD NOS) 
HOLLAND STREET AND 
LODGES, 59, 61 HOLLAND 
STREET, GATES AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

258205 665736 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33022 

LB33022 120, ELMBANK STREET 
WITH 71-83 (ODD NOS) 
HOLLAND STREET AND 
LODGES, 59, 61 HOLLAND 
STREET, GATES AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

258168 665742 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33022 

LB33022 120, ELMBANK STREET 
WITH 71-83 (ODD NOS) 
HOLLAND STREET AND 
LODGES, 59, 61 HOLLAND 
STREET, GATES AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

258184 665818 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33022 

LB33022 120, ELMBANK STREET 
WITH 71-83 (ODD NOS) 
HOLLAND STREET AND 
LODGES, 59, 61 HOLLAND 
STREET, GATES AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

258178 665785 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33022 

LB33022 120, ELMBANK STREET 
WITH 71-83 (ODD NOS) 
HOLLAND STREET AND 
LODGES, 59, 61 HOLLAND 
STREET, GATES AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

258220 665803 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33022 

LB33022 120, ELMBANK STREET 
WITH 71-83 (ODD NOS) 

258210 665758 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33022 
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HOLLAND STREET AND 
LODGES, 59, 61 HOLLAND 
STREET, GATES AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

LB33022 120, ELMBANK STREET 
WITH 71-83 (ODD NOS) 
HOLLAND STREET AND 
LODGES, 59, 61 HOLLAND 
STREET, GATES AND 
RETAINING WALLS 

258176 665705 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33022 

LB33029 71, 97, 99 GORDON ST, 
AND 16, 18, 50 HOPE ST, 
CENTRAL STATION & 
HOTEL, (FORMER 
CALEDONIAN RAILWAY 
STATION) WITH 229-263 
(ODD NOS) & 194-240 
(EVEN NOS) ARGYLE ST, 
15-19 (ODD NOS) & 12-24 
(EVEN NOS) MIDLAND 
STREET & 9-17 (ODD 
NOS) CLYDE PLACE 

258727 665253 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33029 

LB33029 71, 97, 99 GORDON ST, 
AND 16, 18, 50 HOPE ST, 
CENTRAL STATION & 
HOTEL, (FORMER 
CALEDONIAN RAILWAY 
STATION) WITH 229-263 
(ODD NOS) & 194-240 
(EVEN NOS) ARGYLE ST, 
15-19 (ODD NOS) & 12-24 
(EVEN NOS) MIDLAND 
STREET & 9-17 (ODD 
NOS) CLYDE PLACE 

258755 665167 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33029 

LB33030 6 GORDON STREET, 
PART OF FORMER 
COMMERCIAL BANK 

258959 665350 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33030 

LB33031 20-40 (EVEN NOS) 
GORDON STREET AND 1, 
3 WEST NILE STREET 

258897 665359 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33031 

LB33034 72-80 (EVEN NOS) 
GORDON STREET, 
GROSVENOR BUILDING 

258782 665365 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33034 

LB33034 72-80 (EVEN NOS) 
GORDON STREET, 
GROSVENOR BUILDING 

258793 665372 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33034 

LB33036 GRANVILLE STREET, 
BERKELEY STREET AND 
KENT ROAD MITCHELL 

257823 665844 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33036 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 178 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

THEATRE, FORMERLY ST 
ANDREW'S HALLS 

LB33038 97-113B (ODD NOS) HILL 
STREET, BREADALBANE 
TERRACE 

258290 666086 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33038 

LB33038 97-113B (ODD NOS) HILL 
STREET, BREADALBANE 
TERRACE 

258324 666079 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33038 

LB33038 97-113B (ODD NOS) HILL 
STREET, BREADALBANE 
TERRACE 

258273 666090 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33038 

LB33040 129 HILL STREET AND 29 
GARNET STREET, HILL 
STREET SYNAGOGUE 

258191 666096 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33040 

LB33044 102-112 (EVEN NOS) HILL 
STREET, AND 37, 39 
GARNETHILL STREET, 
PEEL TERRACE 

258310 666136 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33044 

LB33044 102-112 (EVEN NOS) HILL 
STREET, AND 37, 39 
GARNETHILL STREET, 
PEEL TERRACE 

258283 666127 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33044 

LB33044 102-112 (EVEN NOS) HILL 
STREET, AND 37, 39 
GARNETHILL STREET, 
PEEL TERRACE 

258302 666125 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33044 

LB33050 43, 45, 47 HOPE STREET 
AND 1A CADOGAN 
STREET, 'ATLANTIC 
CHAMBERS' 

258676 665242 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33050 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258702 665364 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258685 665375 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258687 665379 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 258685 665349 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 
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STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258687 665355 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258695 665379 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258689 665384 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258681 665350 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33052 91-115 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET, 2-14 (EVEN NOS) 
WATERLOO STREET AND 
1-13 (ODD NOS) 
BOTHWELL STREET 

258683 665341 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33052 

LB33053 157-167 (ODD NOS) HOPE 
STREET AND 169-175 
(ODD NOS) WEST 
GEORGE STREET 

258747 665545 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33053 

LB33056 106, 108, 110 HOPE 
STREET (KNOWN AS 108) 

258761 665414 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33056 

LB33059 170, 172 HOPE STREET, 
LION CHAMBERS 

258826 665673 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33059 

LB33061 254-290 (EVEN NOS) 
HOPE STREET, THEATRE 
ROYAL 

258905 665981 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33061 

LB33065 36 JAMAICA STREET AND 
10 MIDLAND STREET 
GARDNER'S 

258798 665018 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33065 

LB33068 65-73 (ODD NOS) JAMES 
WATT STREET (KNOWN 
AS 69 JAMES WATT 
STREET), ATLANTIC 

258383 665127 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33068 
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APARTMENTS 

LB33069 44-54 (EVEN NOS) JAMES 
WATT STREET (KNOWN 
AS 60 JAMES WATT 
STREET) 

258401 665104 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33069 

LB33070 66-72 (EVEN NOS) JAMES 
WATT STREET (KNOWN 
AS 72 JAMES WATT 
STREET) 

258401 665104 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33070 

LB33071 KELVINGROVE PARK, 
KELVINGROVE ART 
GALLERY AND MUSEUM 

256762 666310 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33071 

LB33082 1 LA BELLE PLACE AND 7, 
11 CLIFTON STREET AND 
LA BELLE ALLEE, HINDU 
MANDIR, FORMER 
QUEEN'S ROOMS 

257467 666060 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33082 

LB33083 2-5 (INCLUSIVE NOS) LA 
BELLE PLACE 

257433 666059 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33083 

LB33083 2-5 (INCLUSIVE NOS) LA 
BELLE PLACE 

257449 666062 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33083 

LB33087 60-76 (EVEN NOS) 
MITCHELL STREET, 
FORMER GLASGOW 
HERALD BUILDING 

258924 665239 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33087 

LB33089 63-77 (ODD NOS) NELSON 
MANDELA PLACE, WEST 
GEORGE STREET WITH 
153-159 (ODD NOS) 
BUCHANAN STREET, 
FORMER GLASGOW 
STOCK EXCHANGE 

259024 665465 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33089 

LB33089 63-77 (ODD NOS) NELSON 
MANDELA PLACE, WEST 
GEORGE STREET WITH 
153-159 (ODD NOS) 
BUCHANAN STREET, 
FORMER GLASGOW 
STOCK EXCHANGE 

258998 665469 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33089 

LB33099 20, 26, 28 RENFIELD LANE 
AND ST VINCENT LANE, 
FORMER DAILY RECORD 
BUILDING 

258788 665411 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33099 

LB33103 121-125 (ODD NOS) 
RENFIELD STREET AND 
RENFREW STREET, THE 

258930 665845 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33103 
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PAVILION THEATRE 

LB33105 167 RENFREW STREET 
AND 11, 15 DALHOUSIE 
STREET, GLASGOW 
SCHOOL OF ART 

258435 665970 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33105 

LB33112 71-75 (ODD NOS) 
ROBERTSON STREET 
AND 58, 60 ROBERTSON 
LANE 

258542 665097 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33112 

LB33113 16 ROBERTSON STREET, 
CLYDE NAVIGATION 
TRUST 

258586 664963 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33113 

LB33115 23, 25 ROSE STREET, ST 
ALOYSIUS' CHURCH 
(ROMAN CATHOLIC) 

258559 666016 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33115 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 
STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

258008 666039 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 
STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

258004 666055 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 
STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

258024 666030 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 
STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

258017 666073 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 

258009 666026 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 



APPENDIX 10.2 CULTURAL HERITAGE GAZETTEER 

 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm Limited 182 

Vale of Leven Wind Farm EIA Report, Volume 1  

663510-3 (00) 

 

 

Ref Name Description E N Status ZTV Significance Setting 

STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 
STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

258015 666022 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 
STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

258017 666047 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 

LB33127 2-30 (EVEN NOS) ST 
GEORGE'S ROAD, 540-546 
(EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 357,359 RENFREW 
STREET, CHARING 
CROSS MANSIONS 

258027 666059 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33127 

LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257093 665804 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 

LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257188 665714 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 

LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257176 665726 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 

LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257204 665705 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 

LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257133 665767 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 

LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257116 665785 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 
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LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257145 665757 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 

LB33128 19-30 (EXCLUDING NOS 
23, 23A, 23B, 26A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
21 CORUNNA STREET 

257221 665703 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33128 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256833 665801 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256935 665820 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256781 665791 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

257059 665825 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256982 665829 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

257009 665835 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256959 665825 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256858 665807 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

257034 665831 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 

256806 665796 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 
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30 CORUNNA STREET 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256883 665811 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256757 665786 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33129 31-70 (EXCLUDING NOS 
35A,36A,37A,39A) ST 
VINCENT CRESCENT AND 
30 CORUNNA STREET 

256911 665815 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33129 

LB33138 115, 117, ST VINCENT 
STREET 

258787 665434 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33138 

LB33150 261 ST VINCENT STREET, 
ST VINCENT STREET 
CHURCH (ORIGINALLY 
UP, FORMER UNITED 
FREE CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND, NOW FREE 
CHURCH) 

258313 665551 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33150 

LB33153 84-94 (EVEN NOS) ST 
VINCENT STREET 

258907 665457 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33153 

LB33156 110, 120 ST VINCENT 
STREET AND 29-37 (ODD 
NOS) RENFIELD STREET 
AND WEST GEORGE 
LANE, BANK OF 
SCOTLAND 

258836 665490 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33156 

LB33159 140, 142 ST VINCENT 
STREET AND 153, 155 
HOPE STREET, ROYAL 
BANK BUILDING 

258747 665494 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33159 

LB33160 142A, 144 ST VINCENT 
STREET 

258737 665498 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33160 

LB33162 200 ST VINCENT STREET 258596 665544 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33162 

LB33173 217 SAUCHIEHALL 
STREET, AND 114, 116 
SAUCHIEHALL LANE, 
FORMERLY WILLOW TEA 
ROOMS 

258594 665839 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33173 

LB33184 901, 903 SAUCHIEHALL 
STREET 

257128 665933 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33184 
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LB33193 336-356 (EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 1 SCOTT STREET 

258352 665943 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33193 

LB33193 336-356 (EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET 
AND 1 SCOTT STREET 

258427 666134 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33193 

LB33199 528-538 (EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET, 
ALBANY CHAMBERS 

258040 666018 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33199 

LB33199 528-538 (EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET, 
ALBANY CHAMBERS 

258036 666025 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33199 

LB33199 528-538 (EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET, 
ALBANY CHAMBERS 

258028 666023 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33199 

LB33199 528-538 (EVEN NOS) 
SAUCHIEHALL STREET, 
ALBANY CHAMBERS 

258047 666026 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33199 

LB33208 84-100 (EVEN NOS) 
UNION STREET 

258861 665264 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33208 

LB33209 122-136 (EVEN NOS) 
UNION STREET AND 41-55 
(ODD NOS) GORDON 
STREET AND UNION 
PLACE, CA D'ORO 
BUILDING 

258864 665320 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33209 

LB33214 50 WATERLOO STREET 
WITH 81 WELLINGTON 
STREET, FORMER 
WATERLOO STREET 
POST OFFICE, PARCELS 
OFFICE 

258583 665365 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33214 

LB33223 117, 121 WEST GEORGE 
STREET AND 38-42 (EVEN 
NOS) RENFIELD STREET, 
(FORMER SUN LIFE 
BUILDING) 

258893 665510 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33223 

LB33233 4 NELSON MANDELA 
PLACE 

259049 665539 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33233 

LB33234 8 NELSON MANDELA 
PLACE, FORMER 
ATHENAEUM 

259024 665544 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33234 

LB33235 68 WEST GEORGE 
STREET, 12 NELSON 
MANDELA PLACE, ROYAL 
FACULTY OF 

258992 665526 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33235 
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PROCURATORS 

LB33241 144, 146 WEST GEORGE 
STREET, CORNHILL 
HOUSE 

258829 665580 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33241 

LB33246 196, 198 WEST GEORGE 
STREET AND 118 
WELLINGTON STREET 

258702 665604 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33246 

LB33285 STOBCROSS QUAY, 
STOBCROSS CRANE, 
OTHERWISE KNOWN AS 
FINNIESTON CRANE 

257103 665151 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33285 

LB33288 140, 142 BALGRAYHILL 
ROAD, INCLUDING 
REDCLYFFE 

260607 668369 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33288 

LB33288 140, 142 BALGRAYHILL 
ROAD, INCLUDING 
REDCLYFFE 

260607 668373 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33288 

LB33298 SPRINGBURN PARK, 
WINTER GARDENS 

260814 668449 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33298 

LB33300 1A DRUMOYNE DRIVE 
AND LANGLANDS ROAD, 
ELDER COTTAGE 
HOSPITAL 

254408 665497 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33300 

LB33304 Statue of Isabella Elder, 
Elder Park, Glasgow 

254552 665587 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33304 

LB33310 228A LANGLANDS ROAD 
AND ELDER PARK 
STREET, ELDER PARK 
LIBRARY 

254777 665641 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33310 

LB33336 18 CLYDEBRAE STREET, 
GOVAN GRAVING DOCKS 

256090 665463 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33336 

LB33351 816, 818 GOVAN ROAD, 1, 
3 WATER ROW, FORMER 
BRITISH LINEN BANK, 
AND FLATS 

255428 665764 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33351 

LB33351 816, 818 GOVAN ROAD, 1, 
3 WATER ROW, FORMER 
BRITISH LINEN BANK, 
AND FLATS 

255422 665762 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33351 

LB33352 840, 860 GOVAN ROAD 
AND RETURN ELEVATION 
TO PEARCE STREET, 
PEARCE INSTITUTE 

255362 665794 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33352 

LB33353 866, 868 GOVAN ROAD, 
GOVAN OLD PARISH 

255349 665917 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33353 
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CHURCH (C OF S) 

LB33356 1030, 1048 GOVAN ROAD, 
GOVAN SHIPBUILDERS 
LTD, GENERAL OFFICES 
(EXCLUDING 1956 
EXTENSION TO W). 

254908 665873 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33356 

LB33357 1048 GOVAN ROAD, 
GOVAN SHIPBUILDERS' 
STORE, FORMER ENGINE 
WORKS OF FAIRFIELD 
SHIPBUILDING AND 
ENGINEERING COMPANY 

254740 665961 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33357 

LB33360 1 PACIFIC QUAY AND 
RETURN ELEVATION TO 
GOVAN ROAD, FORMER 
PRINCE'S DOCK 
HYDRAULIC POWER 
STATION 

256908 665009 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33360 

LB33450 200 NITHSDALE ROAD, 
ELLISLAND, INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
GATEPIERS 

256938 663352 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33450 

LB33451 202 NITHSDALE ROAD, 
CASTLEHILL, INCLUDING 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
GATEPIERS 

256892 663367 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33451 

LB33455 2060 POLLOKSHAWS 
ROAD, POLLOK HOUSE 
INCLUDING SERVICE 
COURT, FORECOURT, 
GARDEN WALLING AND 
PAVILIONS 

254907 661802 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33455 

LB33455 2060 POLLOKSHAWS 
ROAD, POLLOK HOUSE 
INCLUDING SERVICE 
COURT, FORECOURT, 
GARDEN WALLING AND 
PAVILIONS 

254844 661835 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33455 

LB33455 2060 POLLOKSHAWS 
ROAD, POLLOK HOUSE 
INCLUDING SERVICE 
COURT, FORECOURT, 
GARDEN WALLING AND 
PAVILIONS 

254867 661850 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33455 

LB33486 124 SPRINGKELL 
AVENUE, BENEFREY, 
INCLUDING BOUNDARY 

255777 663055 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33486 
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WALLS AND GATEPIERS 

LB33534 225 SCOTLAND STREET, 
SCOTLAND STREET 
SCHOOL, WITH 
JANITOR'S HOUSE AND 
RAILINGS 

257752 664142 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33534 

LB33534 225 SCOTLAND STREET, 
SCOTLAND STREET 
SCHOOL, WITH 
JANITOR'S HOUSE AND 
RAILINGS 

257728 664173 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33534 

LB33583 6 ROWAN ROAD CRAIGIE 
HALL, DUMBRECK 

255544 663936 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33583 

LB33597 510 CROOKSTON ROAD, 
LEVERNDALE HOSPITAL, 
TOWERVIEW UNIT 

251624 662692 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33597 

LB33612 110-136 (EVEN NOS) 
FLEMINGTON STREET, 
FORMER SPRINGBURN 
COLLEGE INCLUDING 
RANGE TO EAST 

260569 667426 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33612 

LB33750 520 BILSLAND DRIVE, 
RUCHILL HOSPITAL, 
WATER TOWER 

258385 668293 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33750 

LB33753 62 BELMONT STREET, 93 
AND 99 GARRIOCHMILL 
ROAD, KELVIN 
STEVENSON MEMORIAL 
CHURCH (CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND) AND 
CARETAKER'S HOUSE 

257519 667295 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33753 

LB33753 62 BELMONT STREET, 93 
AND 99 GARRIOCHMILL 
ROAD, KELVIN 
STEVENSON MEMORIAL 
CHURCH (CHURCH OF 
SCOTLAND) AND 
CARETAKER'S HOUSE 

257533 667234 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33753 

LB33764 870 GARSCUBE ROAD, 
QUEENS CROSS CHURCH 
AND HALL (FORMERLY ST 
CUTHBERTS AND 
QUEENS CROSS) 

257976 667572 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33764 

LB33765 74 AND 76 HOPEHILL 
ROAD, ST COLUMBA OF 
IONA RC CHURCH AND 
PRESBYTERY, 

258295 667132 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33765 
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RETAINING WALL AND 
GATES 

LB33782 485 ST GEORGE'S ROAD, 
FORMER ST GEORGE IN 
THE FIELDS 

258458 666866 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33782 

LB33876 1-18 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WALMER CRESCENT AND 
1, 3, 5A, 5B CESSNOCK 
STREET 

256428 664493 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33876 

LB33876 1-18 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WALMER CRESCENT AND 
1, 3, 5A, 5B CESSNOCK 
STREET 

256450 664489 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33876 

LB33876 1-18 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WALMER CRESCENT AND 
1, 3, 5A, 5B CESSNOCK 
STREET 

256345 664480 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33876 

LB33876 1-18 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WALMER CRESCENT AND 
1, 3, 5A, 5B CESSNOCK 
STREET 

256323 664466 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33876 

LB33876 1-18 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WALMER CRESCENT AND 
1, 3, 5A, 5B CESSNOCK 
STREET 

256401 664494 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33876 

LB33876 1-18 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WALMER CRESCENT AND 
1, 3, 5A, 5B CESSNOCK 
STREET 

256374 664489 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33876 

LB33876 1-18 (INCLUSIVE NOS) 
WALMER CRESCENT AND 
1, 3, 5A, 5B CESSNOCK 
STREET 

256462 664502 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB33876 

LB34078 TONTINE HOTEL, 5 
ARDGOWAN SQUARE 

227277 676751 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34078 

LB34095 Lyle Kirk, Esplanade 
Building (former Old West 
Kirk) including memorials, 
boundary walls, railings and 
gatepiers, Campbell Street, 
Greenock 

227325 677125 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34095 

LB34095 Lyle Kirk, Esplanade 
Building (former Old West 
Kirk) including memorials, 
boundary walls, railings and 
gatepiers, Campbell Street, 

227337 677134 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34095 
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Greenock 

LB34096 WELLPARK MID KIRK, 
CATHCART SQUARE 

227971 676111 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34096 

LB34100 CUSTOM HOUSE, 
CUSTOM HOUSE PLACE 

228308 676204 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34100 

LB34122 MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS, 
CLYDE SQUARE ( 
WALLACE 
PLACE/DALRYMPLE 
STREET) 

227987 676208 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34122 

LB34134 WESTBURN CHURCH, 
NELSON STREET 
(FORMERLY THE OLD 
KIRK AND ST LUKES 
CHURCH OF SCOTLAND) 

227338 676341 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34134 

LB34136 SIR GABRIEL WOOD'S 
MARINERS' HOME, 
NEWARK STREET 
(INCLUDING FRONT WALL 
GATE ETC) 

226096 677538 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34136 

LB34139 Lyle Kirk, Newark Street 
Building, (former Finnart St 
Paul’s Church), Newark 
Street, Greenock 

226460 677449 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34139 

LB34148 Watt Institution including 
Watt Library and McLean 
Museum and Art Gallery, 15 
Kelly Street, Greenock 

227383 676551 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34148 

LB34166 WELL PARK: WELL 228089 675979 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34166 

LB34172 WAREHOUSE (CLYDE 
PORT AUTHORITY) EAST 
HAMILTON STREET, 
CARTSDYKE 

229828 675528 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34172 

LB34173 ST PATRICK'S RC 
CHURCH AND 
PRESBYTERY, 
ORANGEFIELD AND 
HOLMSCROFT STREET 

227124 676086 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34173 

LB34175 GREENOCK, JAMES 
WATT DOCK, TITAN 
CANTILEVER CRANE 

229574 675685 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34175 
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LB34184 KILMALCOLM ROAD, ST 
LAURENCE'S RC CHURCH 
AND PRESBYTERY 

228551 675262 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34184 

LB34184 KILMALCOLM ROAD, ST 
LAURENCE'S RC CHURCH 
AND PRESBYTERY 

228597 675289 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB34184 

LB34737 150 CLYDE STREET EAST, 
ROCKLAND AND SUNDIAL 

230582 681711 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34737 

LB34737 150 CLYDE STREET EAST, 
ROCKLAND AND SUNDIAL 

230596 681710 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34737 

LB34761 8 COLQUHOUN STREET 
UPPER, THE HILL HOUSE 
WITH OUTBUILDINGS, 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
GATES 

230027 683857 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34761 

LB34761 8 COLQUHOUN STREET 
UPPER, THE HILL HOUSE 
WITH OUTBUILDINGS, 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
GATES 

230043 683814 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34761 

LB34761 8 COLQUHOUN STREET 
UPPER, THE HILL HOUSE 
WITH OUTBUILDINGS, 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
GATES 

230030 683868 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34761 

LB34761 8 COLQUHOUN STREET 
UPPER, THE HILL HOUSE 
WITH OUTBUILDINGS, 
BOUNDARY WALLS AND 
GATES 

230015 683841 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34761 

LB34762 15 COLQUHOUN STREET 
UPPER, THE WHITE 
HOUSE WITH GARAGE 
AND BOUNDARY WALL 

229889 683609 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34762 

LB34763 17 UPPER COLQUHOUN 
STREET, DRUMADOON 
(FORMERLY MORAR 
HOUSE) WITH 
GATEPIERS AND 
BOUNDARY WALL AND 
GARDEN PAVILION 

229963 683861 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34763 

LB34771 DHUHILL DRIVE WEST, 
GREYCOURT 

229879 683746 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34771 

LB34774 DOUGLAS DRIVE, RED 
TOWERS WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL, 
GATEPIERS, GATES AND 

229955 683535 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34774 
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WELLHEAD 

LB34774 DOUGLAS DRIVE, RED 
TOWERS WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL, 
GATEPIERS, GATES AND 
WELLHEAD 

229965 683516 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34774 

LB34774 DOUGLAS DRIVE, RED 
TOWERS WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL, 
GATEPIERS, GATES AND 
WELLHEAD 

229974 683575 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34774 

LB34822 4 MUNRO DRIVE WEST, 
BRANTWOODE WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL, 
GATEPIERS, GARAGE 
AND GARDEN GATE 

229941 683368 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34822 

LB34822 4 MUNRO DRIVE WEST, 
BRANTWOODE WITH 
BOUNDARY WALL, 
GATEPIERS, GARAGE 
AND GARDEN GATE 

229925 683365 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34822 

LB34847 RHU ROAD LOWER, 
CAIRNDHU HOUSE 

228436 682705 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34847 

LB34849 RHU ROAD LOWER, 
DALMORE HOUSE 

228076 683261 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34849 

LB34851 ROSSDHU DRIVE WEST, 
LONGCROFT 

229535 683391 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34851 

LB34868 38-40 SINCLAIR STREET, 
FORMER HELENSBURGH 
AND GARELOCH 
CONSERVATIVE CLUB 

229673 682333 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34868 

LB34872 SINCLAIR STREET, 
HERMITAGE PARK, WAR 
MEMORIAL AND WALLED 
GARDEN WITH 
ORNAMENTAL GATES 

229997 682840 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34872 

LB34896 WILLIAM STREET, ST 
MICHAEL AND ALL 
ANGELS' EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH AND CHURCH 
HALL 

229242 682502 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34896 

LB34896 WILLIAM STREET, ST 
MICHAEL AND ALL 
ANGELS' EPISCOPAL 
CHURCH AND CHURCH 
HALL 

229239 682486 Cat A LB   No visibility LB34896 
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LB37847 FACTOR'S HOUSE, 
DOUGALSTON 

256751 673884 Cat A LB   No visibility LB37847 

LB38910 ABBEY CLOSE, PAISLEY 
ABBEY 

248559 663954 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38910 

LB38911 ABBEY CLOSE PLACE OF 
PAISLEY 

248537 663916 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38911 

LB38915 ANCHOR MILLS, FORMER 
DOMESTIC FINISHING 
MILL 

248663 663611 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38915 

LB38917 ANCHOR MILLS, MILE 
END MILL 

249145 663685 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38917 

LB38923 BLACKHALL RAILWAY 
VIADUCT OVER WHITE 
CART WATER 

249408 663372 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38923 

LB38944 CAUSEYSIDE STREET 
RUSSELL INSTITUTE 

248323 663798 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38944 

LB38946 CHURCH HILL AND 
OAKSHAW STREET, HIGH 
CHURCH 

248072 664110 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38946 

LB38948 CHURCH HILL CHRISTIAN 
SOCIAL ACTION CENTRE 

248120 664058 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38948 

LB38953 THE CROSS, WAR 
MEMORIAL 

248325 664036 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38953 

LB38978 GAUZE STREET GEORGE 
A CLARK TOWN HALL 

248456 663977 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38978 

LB38994 7 GILMOUR STREET 
"CLYDESDALE BANK" 

248329 664083 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB38994 

LB39007 GORDON STREET / 
JOHNSTON STREET, ST 
MATTHEW'S CHURCH 
INCLUDING RAILINGS 

248453 663679 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39007 

LB39011 HAWKHEAD ROAD, 
HAWKHEAD HOSPITAL, 
WARDS 7 AND 8 

250324 662719 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39011 

LB39025 HIGH STREET, MUSEUM, 
ART GALLERY AND 
LIBRARY 

247931 664012 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39025 

LB39027 HIGH STREET, COATS 
MEMORIAL CHURCH 

247801 663960 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39027 

LB39035 FOUNTAIN GARDENS 
LOVE STREET FOUNTAIN 

248049 664577 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39035 

LB39049 MOREDUN ROAD 
"CROSBIE" 

246803 662180 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39049 
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LB39058 7 NEW STREET THE BULL 
INN 

248193 663939 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39058 

LB39069 OAKSHAWHEAD FORMER 
JOHN NEILSON 
INSTITUTION AND 
ENTRANCE LODGE 

247700 664029 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39069 

LB39072 49 OAKSHAW STREET 
COATS OBSERVATORY 

247892 664060 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39072 

LB39103 Paisley Sheriff Court and 
Justice of the Peace Court, 
excluding 3-storey extension 
to north, St James Street, 
Paisley 

248162 664379 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39103 

LB39103 Paisley Sheriff Court and 
Justice of the Peace Court, 
excluding 3-storey extension 
to north, St James Street, 
Paisley 

248141 664353 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB39103 

LB3937 AUCHENTROIG, OLD 
AUCHENTROIG 

254446 693521 Cat A LB   No visibility LB3937 

LB40067 BAY STREET/ROBERT 
STREET, GOUROCK 
ROPEWORKS 

232570 674414 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB40067 

LB40071 FORE STREET, FORMER 
MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS 

232219 674560 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB40071 

LB40088 2 PARKHILL AVENUE, 
HOLY FAMILY ROMAN 
CATHOLIC CHURCH AND 
PRESBYTERY 

233994 673809 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB40088 

LB40417 TWO MONUMENTS 
WITHIN RENFREW OLD 
PARISH CHURCH, HIGH 
STREET 

250799 667547 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB40417 

LB40424 WHITE CART BRIDGE, 
INCHINNAN ROAD, OVER 
PART OF WHITE CART 
WATER 

249301 667851 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB40424 

LB40425 ROLLING LIFT BRIDGE 
OVER WHITE CART 
WATER 

249364 667837 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB40425 

LB40430 THE CROSS, RENFREW 
TOWN HALL 

250756 667672 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB40430 

LB4151 COULIGARTAN 
AQUEDUCT BRIDGE NO 1 

244921 700492 Cat A LB   No visibility LB4151 
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(FORMER GLASGOW 
CORPORATION WATER 
WORKS) 

LB4152 COULIGARTAN 
AQUEDUCT BRIDGE NO 2 
(FORMER GLASGOW 
CORPORATION WATER 
WORKS) 

245107 700250 Cat A LB   No visibility LB4152 

LB4153 COULIGARTAN 
AQUEDUCT BRIDGE NO 3 
(FORMER GLASGOW 
CORPORATION WATER 
WORKS) 

245639 699789 Cat A LB   No visibility LB4153 

LB4155 RIVER DUCHRAY 
AQUEDUCT PIPE 
BRIDGES (FORMER 
GLASGOW 
CORPORATION WATER 
WORKS) INCLUDING 
RAILINGS AND GATES 

246327 699333 Cat A LB   No visibility LB4155 

LB42625 ROSNEATH CASTLE 
ESTATE, BATHWELL 
(NEAR PARKHEAD) 

226408 681940 Cat A LB   No visibility LB42625 

LB42628 ROSNEATH CASTLE 
ESTATE, ROSNEATH 
HOME FARM 

226564 681414 Cat A LB    LB42628 

LB42630 ROSNEATH POINT, 
FERRY INN 

225782 683415 Cat A LB   No visibility LB42630 

LB42634 ROSNEATH VILLAGE, ST 
MODAN'S PARISH 
CHURCH 

225441 683157 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB42634 

LB43034 833-861 (ODD NOS) 
CROW ROAD, 
ANNIESLAND COURT 

254687 668856 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB43034 

LB43034 833-861 (ODD NOS) 
CROW ROAD, 
ANNIESLAND COURT 

254697 668870 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB43034 

LB43034 833-861 (ODD NOS) 
CROW ROAD, 
ANNIESLAND COURT 

254699 668823 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB43034 

LB4353 HIGH CHURCH OF 
CAMPSIE 

262824 678012 Cat A LB   No visibility LB4353 

LB4354 LENNOX CASTLE 260585 678301 Cat A LB   No visibility LB4354 

LB43679 PENILEE ROAD, RALSTON 
COMMUNITY SPORTS 

251166 664300 Cat A LB   No visibility LB43679 
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CENTRE, (FORMER 
PENILEE SPORTS 
PAVILION) 

LB48593 27 BOCLAIR ROAD 
INCLUDING ANCILLARY 
BUILDING, TERRACE 
WALLS AND GATEPIERS 

255476 672160 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB48593 

LB48593 27 BOCLAIR ROAD 
INCLUDING ANCILLARY 
BUILDING, TERRACE 
WALLS AND GATEPIERS 

255482 672161 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB48593 

LB50073 30 MAITLAND STREET, 
SCOTTISH AMBULANCE 
SERVICE AND 54 MILTON 
STREET, ST ANDREW'S 
HOUSE, ST ANDREW'S 
AMBULANCE 
ASSOCIATION 

258881 666138 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB50073 

LB50131 SCOTT'S DRY DOCK WITH 
OUTER BASIN 

228716 675785 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB50131 

LB50406 GARTMORE, CAYZER 
FAMILY PRIVATE 
CEMETERY, SUNDIAL 

252088 697164 Cat A LB   No visibility LB50406 

LB51152 CASTLE BURN 
AQUEDUCT BRIDGE 
(FORMER GLASGOW 
CORPORATION WATER 
WORKS) 

247039 698844 Cat A LB  No effect predicted 
upon asset 
significance. 

 LB51152 

LB52426 No. 4 Gasholder, excluding 
tank and shells, Well Street, 
Paisley 

247309 664283 Cat A LB   Urban setting LB52426 

LB5726 BARDOWIE CASTLE 257819 673720 Cat A LB   No visibility LB5726 

 


